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Legislat ive and 
External R elations 

FTE s: 5 
Buildin gs: 0 
Vehic les:O 

Department of Social and Health Services 
Children's Administration 

I 
Finance 
Division 

Director 

FTEs: 80 

Assistant Secretary 
Children's Administration 

Deputy Assistant 
Secretary 

Program and 

FTEs: 2,139 
Buildings: 46 
Vehicles: 349 

I 
Division of 

Policy Division Quality Improvement 

Director Director 

FTEs: 57 FTEs: 23 

Children 'sAdmin. 
Technolo gyServices 

Divisio n(CATS) 

Dire ctor 

Buildings: 0 Buildings: 0 Buildings: 0 FTE s:60 
Vehicles: 1 Vehicles: 0 Vehicles: 5 Bulldi ngs: 1 

Region 1 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 528 
Buildings: 17 
Vehicles: 123 

Region 2 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 654 
Buildings: 14 
Vehicles: 113 

11 Washington State 

7 Department of Social 
& Health Services 

We transform lives. 

Region 3 

Regional Administrator 

FTEs: 618 
Buildings: 14 
Vehicles: 108 

Vehic les: 2 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 

Version: AI- 010 2015-17 Fina12-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Agency Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

CB - Current Biennium 

00 Current Biennium Base 0 2,511.1 595,934 511,171 1,107,105 

SubTotaiCB 2,511.1 595,934 511,171 1,107,105 
Cumulative Total Thru CB 2,511.1 595,934 511,171 1,107,105 

CL - Carry Forward Level 

02 Carry Forward Adjustments 0 22.9 8,402 16,090 24,492 

SubTotaiCL 22.9 8,402 16,090 24,492 
Cumulative Total Thru CL 2,533.9 604,336 527,261 1,131,597 

Ml - Mandatory Caseload and Enrollment Changes 

90 Maintenance Level Revenue 0 0.0 0 0 0 
93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 0 0.0 (3,222) 506 (2,716) 

SubTotaiMl 0.0 (3,222) 506 (2,716) 
Cumulative Total Thru Ml 2,533.9 601,114 527,767 1,128,881 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

10 FP A WS Litigation 0 0.0 12,532 4,178 16,710 
11 Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 8,502 3,843 12,345 
18 Sequestration Mitigation 0 0.0 7,108 (7,108) 0 
19 Medical Consultant 0 0.0 380 0 380 
lA Child Protective Services Staffing 0 93.4 12,380 3,698 16,078 
lB Braam Compliance 0 63.0 7,790 2,314 10,104 
7R Technical Corrections 0 0.0 0 0 0 
7S One-Time Relocation 0 0.0 3,023 317 3,340 
8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 1,170 123 1,293 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 466 48 514 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 46 4 50 
9F Federal Funding Adjustment 0 0.0 0 0 0 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 259 27 286 
9T Transfers 0 (0.5) (1,254) (104) (1,358) 

SubTotaiM2 155.9 52,402 7,340 59,742 
Cumulative Total Thru M2 2,689.8 653,516 535,107 1,188,623 

PL - Performance Level 

AO Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 (16,227) (6,107) (22,334) 
AI CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 0 0.0 (1,023) (10,741) (11,764) 
A2 Family Reconciliation Services 0 (29.0) (3,360) (1,060) (4,420) 
NO Family Assessment Response 0 42.5 6,500 6,500 13,000 
Nl Discovery Staff Support 0 15.0 2,718 56 2,774 
N2 Mobile Computing 0 2.0 1,909 1,907 3,816 
N3 Vendor Rate Increase 0 0.0 14,858 4,108 18,966 
N4 Supervised Visitation 0 10.0 8,232 168 8,400 
N5 Performance Based Contracting 0 0.0 3,475 0 3,475 
N6 Family Reconciliation Services 0 29.0 3,360 1,060 4,420 
N7 CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 0 0.0 1,023 10,741 11,764 
N8 Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 16,227 6,107 22,334 

SubTotaiPL 69.5 37,692 12,739 50,431 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary 
Version: AI- 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Dollars in Thousands 

Total Proposed Budget 

Agency 
Priority 

Cumulative Total Thru PL 

Annual 
AvgFTEs 

2,759.3 

2,759.3 

General 
Fund State 

691,208 

691,208 

Budget Period:2015-17 

Budget Level Criteria: ALL 

Other Funds Total Funds 

547,846 1,239,054 

547,846 1,239,054 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\recsum.rpt Department of Social and Health Services 

Recommendation Summary Budget Period:2015-17 

Version: AI- 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget Budget Level Criteria: Ml +M2 

Agency Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

Ml - Mandatory Caseload and Enrollment Changes 

93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 0 0.0 (3,222) 506 (2,716) 

SubTotal Ml 0.0 (3,222) 506 (2,716) 

M2 - Inflation and Other Rate Changes 

10 FPA WS Litigation 0 0.0 12,532 4,178 16,710 
11 Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 8,502 3,843 12,345. 
18 Sequestration Mitigation 0 0.0 7,108 (7,108) 0 
19 Medical Consultant 0 0.0 380 0 380 
1A Child Protective Services Staffing 0 93.4 12,380 3,698 16,078 
1B Braam Compliance 0 63.0 7,790 2,314 10,104 
7R Technical Corrections 0 0.0 0 0 0 
7S One-Time Relocation 0 0.0 3,023 317 3,340 
8L Lease Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 1,170 123 1,293 
8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 466 48 514 
8P Postage Rate Adjustments 0 0.0 46 4 50 
9F Federal Funding Adjustment 0 0.0 0 0 0 
9G Workers Comp Base Correction 0 0.0 259 27 286 
9T Transfers 0 (0.5) (1,254) (104) (1,358) 

SubTotaiM2 155.9 52,402 7,340 59,742 

Total Proposed Ml+M2 Budget 155.9 49,180 7,846 57,026 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 

Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 I5-I7 Version: AI OI020I5-I7Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests ($3,222,000) GF-State and ($2, 7I6,000) Total Funds in the 20 I5-I7 Biennium to 
reflect changes in Adoption Support and Foster Care eligible clients based on the June 20I4 Caseload Forecast Council (CFC) 
forecast. This request will be updated by future forecasts. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- BasicAccount-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

(2,I87,000) 
5I6,000 

(1,671,000) 

(1,035,000) 
(IO,OOO) 

(1,045,000) 

(3,222,000) 
506,000 

(2,716,000) 

This request adjusts caseloads and per capita changes in Adoption Support and Foster Care as a result of the June 2014 forecast. 
This decision package will be updated by future forecasts. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8I82 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-022I 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Children are placed in out-of-home care to protect them from abuse and neglect, and to provide necessities such as food, 
clothing, and shelter when their parents cannot care for them. Forecasted services are designed to ensure the safety of children 
and to assist children who are temporarily or permanently removed from their parent's homes. Primary responsibility for 
caring for children requiring out-of-home support rests with the State. 

Funding the per capita need for Adoption Support and Foster Care ensures that children who are in need of protection will 
continue to be assisted temporarily or permanently through Washington State's Child Welfare system. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

A250 Adoption Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

I: Health - Each individual and each community will be healthy 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 

0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: Ml-93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YRLEG Budget 

2: Safety- Each individual and each community will be safe 
3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected 
4: Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to attain the highest possible quality oflife 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal 4: Healthy and Safe Communities - Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 
Goal5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drive accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. and 
--Help the most vulnerable people become independent and self-sufficient. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Clients will continue to receive benefits and assistance. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

CA has not explored any alternatives to Adoption Support for several reasons; adoption is in the best interest of legally freed 
children, adoption is fiscally more responsible as it costs less than keeping the chil in a foster family home, and federal law 
requires the State to provide adoption services to children. 

Additionally, CA has not explored alternatives to Foster Care, including family homes, Behavioral Rehabilitation Services 
(BRS), or receiving homes, as CA has no intention to abandon the basic continuum of care the currently exists. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not adopting this request will result in longer stays in foster care for children whose families experience prolonged 
negotiations regarding the level of support for adoption. Children in foster care will receive basic services to assure their 
safety; however, services addressing their mental and/or emotional health needs will be more limited or possibly eliminated. 
Delays in fmalizing adoptions and further limits on necessary treatment will result in longer stays in foster care and 
consequently, higher caseloads. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Mandatory Caseload Adjustments.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

All costs are ongoing and will be carried forward into future biennia based on future caseload forecasts. 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Codeffitle: Ml-93 Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20I5-I7 Version: AI 0 I 0 20 I5-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Object Detail FY 1 

Overall Fundine 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (1,67I,OOO) 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY 1 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State (2, I87 ,000) 

Total for Fund 001-1 (2,187,000) 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP} (755,000) 
658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%} (8I,OOO) 
659A Title IV-E Adoption Assistance (FMAP} I,337,000 
659L Title IV-E Adoption Assistance (50%} I5,000 

Total for Fund 001-A 516,000 

Total Overall Funding (1,671,000) 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

(1,045,000) (2,716,000) 

FY2 Total 

(1,035,000) (3,222,000) 

(1,035,000) (3,222,000) 

(403,000) (1,158,000) 
(86,000) (I67,000) 
468,000 I,805,000 

11,000 26,000 

(10,000) 506,000 

(1,045,000) (2, 716,000) 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 

Budget Step Summary 

February 2014 

Forecast 

2014 Supp + CFL 

Note: costs reflect adoption support and foster care eligibles 

CA Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 

Total Authority 
June 2014 

Forecast 

: • ·,, ••• '~ ' ·, >> 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 
Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-10 FPAWS Litigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: A1 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests funding to implement a mediated agreement in the Foster Parents Association of 
Washington State (FPAWS) case in order to abide by the negotiated agreement. By funding this request, CA is expected to be 
compliant with the settlement agreement. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

6,266,000 
2,089,000 

8,355,000 

6,266,000 
2,089,000 

8,355,000 

12,532,000 
4,178,000 

16,710,000 

In 2011, FPAWS brought a suit against CA alleging the administration did not meet its obligations under Title IV-E to cover costs 
for Title IV -E categories of allowable costs incurred by licensed foster parents on behalf of IV -E eligible foster children. The 
primary issue in the case is whether CA provided adequate maintenance payments for normally developing children who receive a 
basic Level 1 payment. Also, under scrutiny in the case is a variety of ad hoc payments made to reimburse foster parents for costs 
such as transportation of foster children and clothing vouchers. 

As part of the federal court process, the parties entered into a required mediation in July and August before trial was set to begin in 
September. This case has required the use of economic and federal experts to analyze data and estimate costs that would be 
associated with a foster parent caring for a foster child in 2014, and concerning the goods and services that fall within Title IV-E 
categories of allowable costs. 

Proposed Solution: 

This decision package requests to fund a settlement agreement achieved through mediation. The fmal cost models are still being 
developed. The detailed settlement agreement must be completed by the end of September 2014. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA will meet compliance with the legal settlement. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY2 



11

DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-10 FPAWS Litigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

No measures linked to package 0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and 
efficiency. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the CA's Strategic Objective 3.5: Percentage of all children currently in 
care for at least one year who have not moved within 12 months of their previous move or their entry into placement will 
increase. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

This settlement, if funded, will result in increased fmancial compensation for foster parents. Therefore, foster parents and 
stakeholders would be supportive of funding this proposal. In addition, CA anticipates that additional compensation and 
increased training may assist in retaining foster parents, giving more options for placement of foster children. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

CA explored budgets in other areas, but did not fmd available funding. If a settlement had not been reached, this case would 
have gone to trial with an unknown outcome. In addition, the state would have born the costs for trial. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

CA would not be compliant with the terms of the settlement and would have to prepare for trial. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Costs models reflecting the fmal agreement are still being developed. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-10 FPAWS Litigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 0 I 0 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Object Detail FY 1 

Overall Fundine: 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 8,355,000 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY 1 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 6,266,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 6,266,000 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 2,089,000 

Total for Fund 001-A 2,089,000 

Total Overall Funding 8,355,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

8,355,000 16,710,000 

FY2 Total 

6,266,000 12,532,000 

6,266,000 12,532,000 

2,089,000 4,178,000 

2,089,000 4,178,000 

8,355,000 16,710,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 
Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-11 Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests $8,502,000 GF-State and $12,345,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 Biennium to 
cover services delivered to youth in the Extended Foster Care (EFC) program that were not originally anticipated in order to 
adequately serve the needs of these youth without impacting services to other children in care. By funding this request, CA is 
expected to ensure youth in the EFC program are receiving the full breadth of services they may need to transition successfully to 
adulthood. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- BasicAccount-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

4,081,000 
545,000 

1,299,000 

5,925,000 

FY2 Total 

4,421,000 8,502,000 
590,000 1,135,000 

1,409,000 2,708,000 

6,420,000 12,345,000 

The passage of the 2009 federal Fostering Connections Act allowed states to receive federal funding for eligible youth ages 18 to 21 
who wished to remain in foster care. Washington State created its own program for youth ages 18 to 21, called the Extended Foster 
Care (EFC) program. Eligibility categories were added into EFC over time with the largest, youth engaged in activities to removing 
barriers to employment, being implemented as of July 2013. The EFC is relatively new in all states and therefore data regarding the 
true costs of providing services to this population was not well known. While many costs associated with this group are funded 
through the forecasting process, some critical services are not. 

These non-forecasted costs were not adequately funded and have created pressure within CA as the administration attempts to serve 
these new populations while maintaining critical services to foster care children under 18. The largest cost driver is in the 
Behavioral Rehabilitation Services (BRS) program. BRS is a program ·for children and youth whose behaviors require more 
services than a traditional foster placement can provide. The cost of a placement ranges from $2,538 to over $15,000 per year. 
EFC youth tend to have more expensive BRS placements due to the challenges of serving youth over age 18. In Fiscal Year 2013, 
CA spent $2,050,000 on EFC youth from our BRS programs, which did not include the youth engaged in activities to removing 
barriers to employment category. CA spent an additional $134,000 on other non-forecasted costs for EFC youth. CA never 
received funding to cover potential impacts in our BRS program from EFC and only received $250,000 per year to defray 
non-forecasted costs. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA requests additional funding to cover the known and projected costs of the current EFC population. While CA does not know 
how many youth will be in the EFC program once it reaches full implementation, the administration requests to only cover the 
estimated costs to the non-forecasted areas would be in 2015-17 Biennium for this population. 

The average annual cost per EFC case in the non-forecasted area was $13,800 in Fiscal Year 2013. The cost is projected to be 
$15,775 in Fiscal Year 2014. CA calculated the total cost for Fiscal Year 2015 by assuming an average annual cost of$15,000 per 
case and applying this to the forecasted EFC caseload. 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-11 Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 

Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

This request will support the needs of the current EFC population receiving services in non-forecasted areas, which is 
predominately BRS. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
No measures linked to package 

A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the CA's Strategic Objective 3.5: Percentage of all children currently in 
care for at least one year who have not moved within 12 months of their previous move or their entry into placement will 
increase. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders were informed that these costs were increasing for CA during the last legislative session, when additional 
categories were under consideration. They are extremely supportive of the EFC program and want to ensure that it is 
successfully implemented and does not negatively impact CA's ability to deliver service to other children in care. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The CA explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

If not adopted, child welfare services provided to children under the age of 18 will be reduced and eliminated to help fill the 
gap to fully fund the EFC program. If this were to occur it would significantly impact the lives of these children and families 
as they would not receive needed services and it would likely result in an increased number of children who stay in out of 
home care and the number of children who experience a disruption in their placement. 

FY2 

0.00 

FY2 

0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 
Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-11 Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CANon-Forecasted Extended Foster Care.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
5gurqs Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
SoUrces Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
5gurces Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Totalfor Fund001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

5,925,000 6,420,000 

4,081,000 4,421,000 

4,081,000 4,421,000 

545,000 590,000 

545,000 590,000 

1,299,000 1,409,000 

1,299,000 1,409,000 

5,925,000 6,420,000 

FINAL 

12,345,000 

8,502,000 

8,502,000 

1,135,000 

1,135,000 

2,708,000 

2,708,000 

12,345,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care 

A1211 $ 212,626 $ 349,201 $ 
A1235 
A1236 $ 14,070 $ 
A1241 $ 50,344 $ 18,914 $ 
A1242 $ 42,991 
A1243 $ 13,678 $ 
A1291 $ 46,350 $ 12,346 $ 
A1292 $ 233,807 $ 203,123 $ 
A1611 
A1911 $ 944,833 $ 897,296 $ 
A1912 
A1916 $ 95,475 $ 83,155 $ 
A1917 $ 72,037 $ 34,992 $ 
A1918 $ 12,473 $ 840 $ 
A1951 $ 310 $ 
A1953 $ 3,113 $ 
A1957 $ 
A1961 $ 39,649 $ 40,846 $ 
A1962 $ 11,596 $ 8,593 $ 
A1964 $ 28,373 $ 46,052 $ 
A1971 $ 38 $ 64 $ 
A1975 $ 6,736 $ 9,217 $ 
A1977 $ 4,009 $ 9,597 $ 
blank 

Grand Total $ 118011648 ! 11745.097 $ 
Non-Forecasted $ 648,147 $ 679,649 $ 

359,038 $ 742,075 $ 
$ 13,637 

30,360 $ 34,046 $ 
242 $ 57,505 

7,767 
23,900 $ 68,989 $ 

620,326 $ 1,131,205 $ 
$ 1,944 $ 

1,015,089 $ 1,573,788 $ 
$ 

99,345 $ 131,157 $ 
37,711 $ 115,339 $ 

7,441 $ 7,841 $ 
140 

12,035 $ 12,761 $ 
1,579 $ 4,628 $ 

39,263 $ 42,498 $ 
16,190 $ 28,327 $ 
18,243 $ 13,110 $ 

14 $ 128 $ 
24,922 $ 21,649 $ 
16,315 $ 36,229 $ 

21329.918 $ 41036.856 $ 
1,139,915 $ 2,180,916 $ 

Projected Spend for 2014: $ 
BRSOnly $ 586,118 $ 611,333 $ 1,041,632 $ 2,047,456 $ 

Percent BRS 90.43% 89.95% 91.38% 93.88% 
A1957 
A1961 
A1962 
A1971 
A1975 
A1977 

FY16 

648,710 

19,752 

27,727 
832,516 

1,239 
995,514 
496,629 
120,806 
70,722 

7,208 

8,611 
5,407 

50,489 
29,552 

7,720 
7 

20,098 
41,928 

3,384,635 
1,676,186 
4,022,846 
1,528,705 

91.20% 
0.32% 
3.01% 
1.76% 
0.00% 
1.20% 
2.50% 

100.00% 

Federal% State% Federal State 
BRS 34% 66.00% $ 1,837,252 $ 3,566,431 
A1957 0% 100.00% $ - $ 19,112 
A1961 1.89% 98.11% $ 3,373 $ 175,095 
A1962 0% 100.00% $ - $ 104,461 
A1971 19.94% 80.06% $ 5 $ 20 
A1975 0% 100.00% $ - $ 71,042 
A1977 2.73% 97.27% $ 4,046 $ 144,163 
Total $ 1,844,676 $ 4,080,324 

$ 5,925,000 

Federal Fund Sources are Title IV-E and Title XIX. EFC is excluded from the Title IV-E Waiver. 

CA Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care.xlsx 

$ 2,311,650 N EFC Caseload: Non-forecasted Annual Per Cap 
$ 13,637 N 2013 158 $ 13,803 
$ 98,227 N 2014 255 $ 15,776 
$ 127,004 N 2015 337 $ 15,000 $ 5,055,000 
$ 42,991 N 2016 395 $ 15,000 $ 5,925,000 
$ 21,445 N 2017 428 $ 15,000 $ 6,420,000 
$ 179,312 N 
$ 3,020,978 N 
$ 3,183 F 
$ 5,426,520 F 
$ 496,629 F 
$ 529,937 F 
$ 330,801 F 
$ 35,803 F 
$ 450 F 
$ 36,520 F 
$ 11,614 N 
$ 212,745 N 
$ 94,258 N 
$ 113,498 F 
$ 251 N 
$ 82,622 N 
$ 108,079 N 

$ 13.298,155 

FY17 FY15 
Federal State Federal State 
$ 1,990,744 $ 3,864,386 $ 1,567,478 $ 3,042,752 
$ - $ 20,709 $ - $ 16,306 
$ 3,655 $ 189,723 $ 2,878 $ 149,385 
$ - $ 113,188 $ $ 89,123 
$ 5 $ 22 $ 4 $ 17 
$ - $ 76,977 $ - $ 60,610 
$ 4,384 $ 156,207 $ 3,452 $ 122,995 
$ 1,998,788 $ 4,421,212 $ 1,573,812 $ 3,481,188 

$ 6,420,000 $ 5,055,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-18 Sequestration Mitigation 

Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A1 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests $3,554,000 GF-State per year in order to mitigate reduced federal funding from the 
federal budget sequestration. By funding this request, CA is expected to continue services to children and families including child 
care, psychological evaluation and treatment, and respite care and maintain appropriate staffmg levels. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-0 General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Social Serv Fed 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

(2,674,000) 
3,554,000 
(880,000) 

0 

(2,674,000) (5,348,000) 
3,554,000 7,108,000 
(880,000) _ ___;(.....:1 ·~76_0..;...,0_0~0) 

0 0 

CA receives funding from a number of federal funding sources. CA blends and maximizes funding to provide the full breadth of 
services needed by children and families involved in our system. The fmal sequestration decisions at the federal level have resulted 
in a gap in funding for child welfare services currently funded by Title IV -B and the Social Services Block Grant (SSBG). 

CA currently uses these funding sources to purchase a variety of services including: 
- Child care for children with their parents where additional supervision is needed to keep the child safe 
-Child care for children in out of home care when foster parents are working 
- Evaluation and Treatment for parents and children 
-Respite and short-term foster care 
-Efforts to reunite families or prevent placement of children into out of home care 
- Social workers and other supportive staff 

If CA does not secure state funds to replace these lost federal funds, the administration will have to pursue reductions in some of 
these critical areas, reduce other programs including front end services to families, and/or reduce staff which will cause already high 
caseloads to increase to unacceptable levels. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA requests GF-State funding to avert a disruption or elimination of critical services to children and families in child welfare 
commenced by the 7.2 percent federal budget sequestration. This funding is necessary to maintain the current level of support CA 
provides to clients, which is vital based on the Caseload Forecast Council's projected growth inCA caseloads. In addition, CA has 
very few non-mandatory areas in which reductions can be safely achieved. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-18 Sequestration Mitigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

This request will help keep children safely in their own homes, reunify with their families, and help support the permanency 
and stability all children deserve. The loss of this funding is significant to services that are necessary for the children and 
families involved with the child welfare system. If not funded, services will be reduced and eliminated which is likely to 
increase the number of children in out of home care. 

Performance Measure Detail_ 

Agency Level 

Activity: A027 Child Welfare Licensed Resources 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: AllO Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: AlSO Adoption Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the CA's Strategic Objectives-
3 .1: Percentage of alleged child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake in emergent cases will increase. 
3.2: Percentage of children in placement who received a visit to evaluate their health and safety during a calendar month they 
were in care will increase. 
3.4: Percentage of children not re-entering placement within 12 months of reunification will increase. 
3.7: Number of full-time Child Protective Services workers with more than 25 cases will decrease. 
3.8: Number of Child Protective Services investigations open more than 90 days will decrease. 
3.9: Percentage of children in foster care longer than five years will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the percent of children in out-of-home placement five years or more. 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
. 0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 



19

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-18 Sequestration Mitigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: A1 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Service delivery for children and families is critical to child safety and permanency, which includes services funded by Title 
IV -B and SSBG, and has consistently been rated a priority for child welfare adv9cates. 

The service areas funded by Title IV -B and SSBG are very popular programs with child welfare advocates and legislators. 
Previous attempts to reduce some of these programs have resulted in significant political pressure to reinstate them. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The CA explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

If this request is not adopted, CA would have to reduce services such as front-end services, which are critical to keeping 
families together, or reduce staff but this will further increase caseloads, which are already high. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Sequestration Mitigation.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

Program Totals 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-18 Sequestration Mitigation 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-0, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Social Serv Fed 
Sources Title 

6678 Social Services Block Grant (100%) 

Total for Fund 001-0 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

556G Title IV Part 2 Family Prev/Supp Svs (75%) 
645G Title IV 8-Child Welfare Svs-St Grants(A) (75%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

(2,674,000) 

(2,674,000) 

3,554,000 

3,554,000 

(673,000) 
(207,000) 

(880,000) 

0 

(2,674,000) (5,348,000) 
------

(2,674,000) (5,348,000) 

3,554,000 7,108,000 
------

3,554,000 7,108,000 

(673,000) (1,346,000) 
(207,000) (414,000) 

------------
(880,000) (1, 760,000) 

0 0 



21

2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Sequesration Mitigation 

Federal Grant FFV14 Grant Award Amount 

SSBG $ 34,467,826 
Title IVB-1 $ 5,124,630 
Title IVB-2 $ 6,218,287 

Total $ 45,810,743 

Federal Grant FFV13 Grant Award Amount 
SSBG $ 35,165,658 
Title IVB-1 $ 4,892,541 
Title IVB-2 $ 6,233,852 

Total $ 46,292,051 

CA Sequestration Mitigation.xlsx 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Round OOOs, Add GF-State & 
Sequestered 7.2% Reduce Federal 

2,674,228 $ 2,674,000 
397,601 $ 398,000 
482,453 $ 482,000 

.. ; . 

3,554,282 $ 3,554,000 

FFV12 Grant Award Amount FFV11 Grant Award Amount 
36,819,474 $ 36,695,999 

5,253,453 $ 5,401,924 
6,338,347 $ 6,275,400 

48,411,274 $ 48,373,323 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

M2-19 Medical Consultant 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

BudgetPeriod: 2015-17 Version: Al 010 2015-17 Final2-YRLEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests $190,000 GF-State per Fiscal Year for additional resources in order to maintain 
access to physicians who make medical fmdings in cases of alleged child abuse and neglect. By funding this request, CA is 
expected to continue to provide adequate and effective medical consultations on serious physical abuse and sexual abuse cases. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Pro2ram 010 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Accm:mt-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

Total Cost 

190,000 190,000 380,000 

190,000 190,000 380,000 

In the mid-1990's, CA began contracting with the University of Washington's Children's Hospital for consultation on suspected 
cases of serious physical abuse and sexual abuse. At that time there were between four and ten consultations a year and an annual 
contract amount of$55,000. Consultations now have increased to approximately 250 per year. This contract provides quick access 
for CA staff to consult physicians with expertise in the diagnosis of complex cases of child abuse. In 2008, CA revised its policy 
regarding responses to serious physical abuse and sexual abuse to require the social worker to obtain a medical examination or 
consultation of the child when he/she is seriously injured or when there is a pattern of injury to the child. This policy also lines up 
with RCW 26.44, which allows the CA to develop protocols and to coordinate with other agencies and organizations when 
investigating serious child abuse cases. The physician must be part of the statewide Medical Consultation Network (MedCon) or a 
Child Advocacy Center (CAC). This change in policy increased the number of cases going through the MedCon network but the 
contract rate was never increased. UW Children's Hospital has been reporting increasing and ongoing difficulties in recruiting 
qualified medical consultants at CA's current reimbursement rates. It is imperative that cases needing medical consultation on 
causation of suspicious injuries be done with pediatricians who are deemed child abuse experts. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA proposes to increase the current contract by $190,000 each fiscal year from the current amount of$61,000 to meet the increased 
consultations. This increase also would allow the MedCon network to reimburse physicians at $250 an hour. This is the rate that 
MedCon currently charges local law enforcement and prosecutors when they suspect an abuse and consult with physicians. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

With these additional funds, CA will maintain access to the MedCon contract, which reviews over 250 cases a year of 
suspected serious physical or sexual abuses. These reviews allow to CA to make informed decisions regarding the child's 
safety, which may lead to possible removal of the child or ability to stay with their family. 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-19 Medical Consultant 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 I5-I7 Version: AI OI020I5-I7Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Performance Measure Detail 

Program: 010 

Activity: A210 Child Protective Services Investigations 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal2: Safety - Each individual and each community will be safe. 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective-

Incremental Changes 
FYl 
0.00 

3 .I: Percentage of alleged child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake in emergent cases will increase. 
3.3: Percentage of children with a founded allegation who have a new founded allegation within six months will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 
--Increase the percent of child victims in Child Protective Service intakes seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the 
intake. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The contract is tightly connected to child safety; therefore, advocates will support this request. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The agency explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

If this package is not adopted CA would not be able to consult with pediatricians who are child abuse experts in a timely 
matter, which may lead to placing a child in danger. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

This request allows CA to reimburse physicians at $250 an hour. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

FY2 
0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-19 Medical Consultant 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A1 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Object Detail 

Pro2ram 010 Objects 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Program 010 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Total Program 010 

190,000 

190,000 

190,000 

190,000 

FINAL 

190,000 380,000 

190,000 380,000 

190,000 380,000 

190,000 380,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-1A Child Protective Services Staffing 

Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A1 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 93.4 FTEs and $12,380,000 GF-State and $16,078,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium in order to investigate allegations of child abuse and neglect within 90 days. By funding this request, CA is expected to 
ensure that families with suspected abuse or neglect are seen within 24 or 72 hours and that investigations are completed within 90 
days. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeency FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

6,458,000 
1,929,000 

8,387,000 

FY 1 

93.4 

FY2 Total 

5,922,000 12,380,000 
1,769,000 3,698,000 

7,691,000 16,078,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvg 

93.4 93.4 

Since 2012 CA experienced an increase in the number of calls reporting child abuse and neglect. In 2012 CA received close to 
94,000 calls; by Fiscal Year 2014 it was up to 104,000 calls. This has translated into an increase in the number of allegations 
requiring a 24 hour or 72 hour response. In general, approximately 35 percent of calls are screened-in for a response by Child 
Protective Services (CPS). CPS cases must all be closed within 90 days per state statute. In the summer of2013, CA was able to 
apply new staff and overtime to reduce the number of cases open longer than 90 days. However, as screened-in cases have 
increased and with no increase in staffs, the numbers of cases open longer than 90 days also has increased. 

During this same time period, CA received 20 additional CPS positions but based upon 2014 workload analysis, CA estimates it 
would need approximately 80 new CPS positions statewide to ensure that investigations are happening in a timely manner. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA proposes hiring 80.8 CPS positions, 5.4 supervisors, and 7.2 clerical support staffs per year. Workload recommendations for 
the CPS workers are they do not receive more than eight new cases each month. Additional supervisors and clerical staffs are 
required to support the social workers. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA staff will respond with a face to face contact within 24 hours or 72 hours of screening in an allegation. In addition, CA 
will be able to eliminate the number of cases open longer than 90 days without an acceptable exception (such as law 
enforcement involvement). Children will be safer and the department will have less liability if it is able to visit children in a 
timely manner and quickly resolve cases. 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-1A Child Protective Services Staffing 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 I5-I7 Version: AI OIO 20I5-I7 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A210 Child Protective Services Investigations 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing CA's Strategic Objective: 
3 .I : Percentage of alleged child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake in emergent cases will increase. 
3.7: Number of full-time Child Protective Services workers with more than 25 cases will decrease. 
3. 8: Number of Child Protective Services investigations open more than 90 days will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 
--Increase the percent of child victims in Child Protective Service intakes seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the 
intake. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders will generally support additional resources being placed into CPS as it is the front door to the child welfare 
system and therefore critical to the health of the entire system. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

CA explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

CA will continue to be out of compliance with the state statute of closing CPS cases within 90 days if this package is not 
adopted. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Child Protective Services Staffmg 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

FY2 
0.00 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-1A Child Protective Services Staffing 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A 1 0 I 0 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

These costs will carry forward and will increase/decrease in future biennia as a result of the CPS intakes. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 Total 

Overall Fundine 
A Salaries And Wages 4,582,000 4,582,000 9,164,000 
8 Employee Benefits 1,758,000 1,622,000 3,380,000 
E Goods\Other Services 1,285,000 1,285,000 2,570,000 
G Travel 34,000 34,000 68,000 
J Capital Outlays 560,000 0 560,000 
p Debt Service 28,000 28,000 56,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 140,000 140,000 280,000 

Total Objects 8,387,000 7,691,000 16,078,000 

DSHS Source Code Detail 

Overall Funding FYI FY2 Total 
Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 

Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 6,458,000 5,922,000 12,380,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 6,458,000 5,922,000 12,380,000 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
5ources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 1,929,000 1,769,000 3,698,000 

Total for Fund 001-A 1,929,000 1,769,000 3,698,000 

Total Overall Funding 8,387,000 7,691,000 16,078,000 



28

2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Child Protective Services Staffing 

Number of Intakes Referred to Children•s 

105000 Administration by Tvpe 

95000 -85000 

75000 

65000 

55000 

45000 

35000 

25000 
FY2009 FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 FY2014 

-TOTAL ALL Intakes 
-CPS Intakes Screened-In 

CA Child Protective Services Staffing.xlsb 

FY2016 
FY 2017 
2015-17 
Biennium 

-TOTAL CPS Intakes 
-CPS Screened-In for 24-72 Hour Response 

1:8 Ratio 

Cases over 90 days (as of July 2014) 2096 
Assumed cases closed per FTE per month 20 

FTE needed to close cases in one month 104.8 

Total 
8,387,000 
7,691,000 

16,078,000 

Over 12 months 8. 7 

Total SW3 80.8 
SW4 (Supervisors) 5.4 

AA3 (Clerical) 7.2 

State 
6,458,000 
5,922,000 

12,380,000 

Total Need 93.4 

Federal 
1,929,000 
1,769,000 

3,698,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 63.0 FTEs and $7,790,000 GF-State and $10,104,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium in order to become compliant with measures required under the Braarn settlement. By funding this request, CA is 
expected to achieve compliance for required Braarn outcomes including, but not limited to, locating children on the run, 
conducting monthly health and safety checks for children in out of home care, and ensuring foster parents have adequate 
information, training and support. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Pro2ram 010 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffmg 

Proeram 010 FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYI 

3,895,000 
1,157,000 

5,052,000 

FYI 

63.0 

FY2 Total 

3,895,000 7,790,000 
1,157,000 2,314,000 

5,052,000 10,104,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAv: 

63.0 63.0 

In 2004, the department settled a lawsuit brought by a number offormer foster children in what is known as the Braarn case. The 
20 11 revised settlement agreement mandated the department to become compliant with 21 outcomes related to the welfare and 
well-being of the children in out of home care and their caregivers. 

In July of2014, CA went back to the court to demonstrate that it had substantially complied with the majority of remaining 
measures. The court did not fmd that CA was in full compliance, despite substantial improvement in most measures. CA now has 
14 months to achieve compliance with the measures. By operation ofthe agreement, ifCA achieves 18 consecutive months of full 
compliance related to supporting sibling visits, conducting monthly health and safety visits each and every month with children in 
out of home care, giving caregivers necessary information when a child is placed with them, and reducing the number of youth who 
run from out of home care and the days they are on the run, the remainder of the measures is not enforceable. 

Proposed Solution: 

Since 2008, CA has not received additional funding to become compliant with the Braarn settlement. Over the past year, CA 
exhausted all strategies currently possible with existing staff to become compliant. This effort resulted in four additional measures 
being removed from the list for compliance. However, achievement of the remaining measures requires additional staffing. 

CA proposes hiring 45 social workers, spread throughout offices, in order to assist in maintaining or achieving compliance with 
several measures, including conducting and documenting twice monthly sibling visits or contacts, when appropriate. These staff 
will phase in beginning January 2015. The current sibling visit measure is challenging because two documented visits or contacts 
must occur between siblings every month. Also, CA cannot miss a monthly health and safety visit during each performance year; if 
any monthly visit is missed, that case is out of compliance for the remainder of the year. In addition, these positions will ensure that 
caregivers receive the caregiver information packet within the very narrow timefrarnes outlined in the agreement. Lastly, the staff 
will also contact caregivers upon initial placement of a foster child to ensure they have adequate support and resources from the 
department. These activities will help free up time for case carrying social workers so they may conduct their monthly health and 
safety visits. 
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In addition, CA proposes hiring additional18 social workers beginning January 2015 to assist with placement stability, especially 
for youth at a high risk for running away from care. CA will work with the Research and Data Administration within DSHS to 
determine which youth are most at risk of running and focus attention on them and their caregivers. In a recent focus group 
conducted with repeat runaways, the main factor reported that either prevented or increased running away was the quality of the 
placement and whether the youth feel supported by the department and caregiver. 

If CA must become compliant on all measures, the most costly would be achieving the case load requirement dictated in the 
settlement - which requires that at least 90 percent of social workers assigned at least one child in out of home care have case loads 
at or below 18.0. This measure would require an average caseload of 1:15. To become compliant with this measure, CA would 
need to add 90 additional social workers plus supervisors and clerical support for those positions. By operation of the agreement, 
this higher cost need can be avoided by filling the above 63 new positions, which represents a lower cost option to achieving 
compliance, while ensuring that foster children are safe and their basic needs are met. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The CA will become compliant with the following Braam measures: 
- 90 percent of the children in out of home care would receive a monthly health and safety visit. 
- 90 percent of all children in out of home care would visit their siblings at least twice a month. 
- 90 percent of all caregivers will be given critical information about the children placed with them within 72 hours of initial 
placement, at or before a planned change in placement, or within 24 hours of an urgent placement change. 
-2.35 percent of youth in out of home care for at least 30 days who run away from out of home care placement during the 
fiscal year. 
- Median number of days that youth are on runaway status is 25 days or less. 

Pe1formance Measure Detail 

Program: 010 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal3: Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the CA's Strategic Objective-
3.2: Percentage of children in placement who received a visit to evaluate their health and safety during a calendar month they 
were in care will increase. 
3.9: Percentage of children in foster care longer than five years will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the percent of children in out-of-home placement five years or more. 

FY2 
0.00 
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What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Braam measures are important to CA's stakeholders, including foster parents and other caregivers and youth advocates. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

CA never received funding for the requirements of th~ Braam settlement and has completed four of the 21 required measures. 
CA does not have any funding to complete the remaining measures. If CA must become compliant on all measures, the most 
costly would be achieving the caseload ratios dictated in the settlement. To become compliant for this measure, CA would 
need to add 90 additional social workers plus supervisors and clerical support for those positions. This higher cost need can 
be avoided by filling the above 63 new positions, representing a lower cost option to meeting compliance. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not adopting this package will breach the Braam settlement, and lead to more costly sanctions and lawsuits. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Braam Compliance.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Pro2ram 010 Objects 
A Salaries And Wages 2,966,000 2,966,000 
8 Employee Benefits 1,063,000 1,063,000 
c Professional Svc Contracts 20,000 20,000 
E Goods\Other Services 866,000 866,000 
G Travel 23,000 23,000 
p Debt Service 19,000 19,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 95,000 95,000 

Total Objects 5,052,000 5,052,000 

Total 

5,932,000 
2,126,000 

40,000 
1,732,000 

46,000 
38,000 

190,000 

10,104,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Program 010 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Program 010 

FY 1 

3,895,000 

3,895,000 

1,157,000 

1,157,000 

5,052,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

3,895,000 7,790,000 

3,895,000 7,790,000 

1,157,000 2,314,000 

1,157,000 2,314,000 

5,052,000 10,104,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Braam Compliance 

Measures: FTEs 
- sibling visits, safety & health visits, 
caregiver resources 
- placement stability, at-risk youth & 

45.0 Phase-in beginning January 2015. 

runaways 18.0 Full staff beginning January 2015. 
63.0 yearly on-going need 

DSHS Staffing Model 
FY 2015 start January 2015 
FY 2016 ongoing & beyond 

FTE 
23.5 
63.0 

Object A 
1,135,000 
2,966,000 

Object B 
440,000 

1,063,000 

Object C 
20,000 
20,000 

Object E 
176,000 
470,000 

Object ED 
148,000 
396,000 

Object G 
8,000 

23,000 

ObjectJ 
195,000 

0 

Object P 
7,000 

19,000 

ObjectTZ 
35,000 
95,000 

Total 
2,164,000 
5,052,000 

[-2015-17 Biennium Total --- 63.0 5,932,000 2,126,000 40,000 940,000 792,000 46,000 0 38,000 190,000 10,104,000 I 
(RDA cost) 

Source of Funds 
2015-17 

Fund EA Type Source %of Total FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennium 
001 1 State 77.00% 1,671,000 3,895,000 3,895,000 7,790,000 
001 2 Federal 23.00% 493,000 1,157,000 1,157,000 2,314,000 
001 7 Local 0.00% 0 0 0 0 

Total each Fiscal Year 2,164,000 5,052,000 5,052,000 10,104,000 
Federal Detail 

Federal 2015-17 
Fund Type Source %of Total FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennium 
001 0 SSBG 0.00% 0 0 0 0 
001 A Fam 23.00% 493,120 1 '157,360 1 '157,360 1,157,360 
001 c Med 0.00% 0 0 0 0 
001 D TANF 0.00% 0 0 0 0 
001 2 Other 0.00% 0 0 0 0 

CA Braam Compliance 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health (DSHS) requests technical corrections in the 2015-17 Biennium Budget to the Children's 
Administration (CA), Aging and Long Term Support Administration (AL TSA), and the Economic Services Administration (ESA). 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Funding 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

(1,698,000) 1,698,000 0 
(1 ,94 7 ,ooo) __ 1~,9_4-=7';._oo_o ______ o_ 

(3,645,000) 3,645,000 0 

CA requests the transfer of$1,698,000 GF State and $1,947,000 GF Federal Title 4E from Fiscal Year 2016 to Fiscal Year 2017. 
The CA GF State appropriation is approximately $3.4 million less in the second year at the 2015-17 Biennium carry forward level. 
The GF Federal Title 4E funding authority is also less in the second year, approximately $3.9 million. This problem has developed 
over the last several biennia. This request would even out the budget appropriations between fiscal years and better reflect CA's 
spending plan. 

ALTSA requests 1.0 FTE in order to provide additional staff resources to the Washington State Traumatic Brain Injury Council 
(TBIC). By funding this request, AL TSA will be able to provide the support needed by the TBIC to implement the TBI 
Comprehensive Statewide Plan. The FTE will be funded within the Council's existing funds with no need for additional GF State. 
The Council recently voted to add the position as part of the TBIC staffing plan for the 2015-17 Biennium. 

The 2012 Supplemental Enacted Budget reduced the FTE Authority for ESA by 267 FTEs each year in step PL-R9. ESA was 
impacted heavily by the Hiring Freeze at that time and the estimate provided to support the FTE reduction was not accurate. ESA 
requests an increase of 249 FTE Authority per year for the 2015-17 Biennium. 

Agency Contact: Bill Jordan (360) 902 8183 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA's budget authority would better reflect its spending plan. 

The TBIC program manager will be able to support the TBI Comprehensive Statewide plan rather than spending time on 
administrative and logistical functions. 

ESA will meet FTE Authority requirements. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
Incremental Changes 
FY 1 FY 2 



35

DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_main.rpt 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-7R Technical Corrections 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A 1 010 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

No measures linked to package 0.00 0.00 
Incremental Changes 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS GoalS: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and 
efficiency. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
-Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 
-Decrease the percent of children in out of home placement five years or more. 
- Increase the percent of child victims in Child Protective Service intakes seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the 
intake. 

Help the most vulnerable people become independent and self sufficient and: 
- Increase the percent of individuals who leave public assistance (T ANF) due to increased income. 
- Increase the percent of long term care clients served in home and community based settings. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders would prefer that theCA have a more even split of their funding authority between fiscal years to carry out their 
mission. 

The ALTSA FTE proposal was initiated and unanimously adopted by the Washington State TBI Council. 

ESA FTE reduction in the 2012 Supplemental budget was not accurate. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request will help to equalize CA's existing resources between fiscal years and would help to alleviate an overspend issue 
that could occur in the second fiscal year. 

The TBI Council has funding and this request is for the FTE authority. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Adopting this package would allow the CA's budget to reflect its spending plan. 

The TBI Council would have support staff to assist the program manager, which is its only paid staff. 

Without the additional FTE's ESA would over spend their FTE authority each fiscal year. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 
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What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: Technical Corrections.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The CA cost requires this initial adjustment and will be on going into future biennia. There is no need for a carry forward 
level adjustment in the 2017 19 Biennium. The ALTSA and ESA FTEs are on going and will carry forward into future 
biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

(3,645,000) 3,645,000 

(1,698,000) 1,698,000 
------

(1,698,000) 1,698,000 

(1,947,000) 

(1,947,000) 

(3,645,000) 

1,947,000 

1,947,000 

3,645,000 

FINAL 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
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Technical Corrections 

CA Technical Correction- Fund Adjustment b/w Fiscal Year 

Fund 
001-1 State 
001-A Federal Title 4E 

Fund 

2015-17 CFL 
FY 2016 

303,866,000 
153,557,000 

Adjustment 

FY 2017 
300,470,000 
149,663,000 

FY 2016 FY 2017 
001-1 GF-State 
001-A Federal Title 4E 

(1 ,698,000) 
(1 ,947,000) 

Budget adjustment to line with estimated 
1·698•000 expenditure. 
1,947,000 

Fund 
001-1 GF-State 
001-A Federal Title 4E 

After Adjustment 
FY 2016 

302,168,000 
151,610,000 

FY 2017 
302,168,000 
151,610,000 

AL TSA Technical Correction - FTE Authority Need 
FY 2016 FY 2017 

AL TSA requests 1. 0 FTE per year for 
the Washington State Traumatic Brain 

FTE 1.0 1.0 Injury Council 

ESA Technical Correction - FTE Authority Need 

2012 Supplemental Budget- Unfunded FTE Reduction Step Pl-R9 

SFY 12 SFY 13 ESA requests the reinstatement of 249 

Economic Services Admin (267) (267) FTEs per year. 

Technical Corrections.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Deparbnent of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests one-time funding for relocation and project costs to support 
DSHS' Leased Facilities Strategic Plan. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam SupporUChi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

2,210,000 
232,000 

2,442,000 

813,000 
85,000 

898,000 

3,023,000 
317,000 

3,340,000 

The DSHS Leased Facilities Strategic Plan was developed in Spring 2014 for inclusion in the Office of Financial Management's 
(OFM) 2015-21 Six-Year Facilities Plan as defmed by RCW 43.82.055, which is due to the Legislature January 1, 2015. DSHS' 
long-range strategies increase the agency's current leasehold footprint by approximately 100,000 square feet in order to 
accommodate increasing space needs for the Aging and Long Term Support Administration, Developmental Disabilities 
Administration, Economic Services Administration, Administrative Services, Vocational Rehabilitation, and Childrens 
Administration. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS is legally obligated to provide services to its estimated 2.5 million clients across the state. To accomplish this mission 
DSHS must have accessible American Disability Act (ADA) Compliant office locations across the state, which allow staff to 
meet with clients and provide them services. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 
Incremental Changes 

AlOO Child Welfare Intake Screening FYI 
No measures linked to package 0.00 

Activity: 
Incremental Changes 

AltO Child Protective Services Investigations FYI 
No measures linked to package 0.00 

Activity: 
Incremental Changes 

A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support FYI 
No measures linked to package 0.00 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
Incremental Changes 
FYI 

No measures linked to package 0.00 

Activity: A250 Adoption Support 
Incremental Changes 
FYI 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 

0.00 

FY2 

0.00 

FY2 

0.00 

FY2 
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Activity: 

No measures linked to package 

A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

This request supports the following goal identified in the DSHS 2013-2015 Strategic Plan: 

Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

0.00 
Incremental Changes 

FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor Inslee's Goals: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

Goal 5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to serve 
our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent a negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W One-Time Relocation.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are one-time and will not carry forward. 

0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

E Goods\Other Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

2,442,000 

2,210,000 

2,210,000 

232,000 

232,000 

2,442,000 

FINAL 

898,000 3,340,000 

813,000 3,023,000 

813,000 3,023,000 

85,000 317,000 

85,000 317,000 

898,000 3,340,000 
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Program 2016 2017 

010 $ 2,210,000 $ 813,000 $ 

020 I$ 2,000 $ 185,000 $ 

040 I$ 330,000 $ 533,000 $ 

050 I$ 44,000 $ 163,000 $ 

060 I$ 786,000 $ 761,000 $ 

100 I$ 127,000 $ 155,000 $ 

110 I$ 35,000 $ 24,000 $ 

Total I$ 3,534,000 $ 2,634,000 $ 

AW One-Time Relocation.xlsx 

Total 

3,023,000 $ 

187,000 $ 

863,000 $ 

207,000 $ 

1,547,000 $ 

282,000 $ 

59,000 $ 

6,168,000 $ 

Department of Social & Health Services 

2016 2017 Total I 2016 2017 Total 

232,000 $ 85,000 $ 317,000 $ 2,442,000 $ 898,000 $ 3,340,000 

- $ - $ - $ 2,000 $ 185,000 $ 187,000 

229,000 $ 370,000 $ 599,000 $ 559,000 $ 903,000 $ 1,462,000 

40,000 $ 150,000 $ 190,000 $ 84,000 $ 313,000 $ 397,000 

275,000 $ 266,000 $ 541,000 $ 1,061,000 $ 1,027,000 $ 2,088,000 

- $ - $ - $ 127,000 $ 155,000 $ 282,000 

8,000 $ 5,000 $ 13,000 $ 43,000 $ 29,000 $ 72,000 

784,000 $ 876,000 $ 1,660,000 $ 4,318,000 $ 3,510,000 $ 7,828,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding for the incremental cost of lease changes for offices and 
client service centers statewide. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine: 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

340,000 
36,000 

376,000 

830,000 
87,000 

917,000 

1,170,000 
123,000 

1,293,000 

DSHS requests to fund the rate change associated with a total of 176 leases and sub-leases. These facilities house over 11,000 staff 
and community partners who provide mission-critical services and administrative support to an estimated 2.5 million DSHS clients 
annually. Currently, DSHS leases over 3.1 million square feet of space in 135 facilities statewide. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS is legally obligated to provide services to its estimated 2.5 million clients across the state. To accomplish this mission, 
DSHS must have accessible American Disability Act (ADA) Compliant office locations across the state, which allow staff to 
meet with clients and provide them services. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A200 Child Welfare Intake Screening 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A210 Child Protective Services Investigations 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A250 Adoption Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
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No measures linked to package 0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

Goal5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. DSHS has no alternative but to pay its legally binding lease 
obligations, which may range from five-year to I5-year terms. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to 
serve our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent negative impacts on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Lease Rate Adjustments.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia 

Object Detail 
OveraU Fundine 

E Goods\Other Services 376,000 9I7,000 I,293,000 

0.00 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FYI 

340,000 

340,000 

36,000 

36,000 

376,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

830,000 1,170,000 

830,000 1,170,000 

87,000 123,000 

87,000 123,000 

917,000 1,293,000 
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Program 
010- CA 
020-JRA 
030- MHD 
040- DDD 
050- LTC 
060- ESA 
070-ASA 
100- DVR 
110 -ADMIN 
135-SCC 

Total 

Program 
010- CA 
020-JRA 
030- MHD 
040- DDD 
050- LTC 
060- ESA 
070-ASA 
100- DVR 
110 -ADMIN 
135- sec 

Total 

($36,000) 
($37,000) 
$346,000 
$76,000 
($174,000) 
($58,000) 
$299,000 
$114,000 

(36,000) 
(40,000) 
587,000 
56,000 
(278,000) 
(71,000) 
299,000 
139,000 
(25,000) 
1.007.000 

$219,000 
($33,000) 
$703,000 
($20,000) 
$288,000 
($51,000) 
$309,000 
$210,000 

219,000 
(35,000) 
1,191,000 
(127,000) 
461,000 
(63,000) 
309,000 
256,000 
(24,000) 
3.104.000 

$183,000 
($70,000) 
$1,049,000 
$56,000 
$114,000 
($109,000) 
$608,000 
$324,000 

183,000 
(75,000) 
1,778,000 
(71,000) 
183,000 
(134,000) 
608,000 
395,000 
(49,000) 
4.111.000 

AW Lease Rate Adjustments.xlsx DSHS Request Rollup By Program 

Department of Social & Health Services 

805,000 
380,000 
4,062,000 
8,053,000 
27,648,000 
290,000 
2,670,000 
441,000 
305,000 
61.555.000 

$0 
($2,000) 
$488,000 
($107,000) 
$173,000 
($12,000) 
$0 
$46,000 

1,037,000 
385,000 
4,787,000 
8,432,000 
28,424,000 
290,000 
2,680,000 
554,000 
306,000 
64.454.000 

$0 
($5,000) 
$729,000 
($127,000) 
$69,000 
($25,000) 
$0 
$71,000 

1,842,000 
765,000 
8,849,000 
16,485,000 
56,072,000 
580,000 
5,350,000 
995,000 
611,000 
1 

$219,000 
($35,000) 
$1,191,000 
($127,000) 
$461,000 
($63,000) 
$309,000 
$256,000 

$183,000 
($75,000) 
$1,778,000 
($71,000) 
$183,000 
($134,000) 
$608,000 
$395,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests increased funding necessary to reimburse staff and volunteers for 
private automobile mileage. By funding this request, DSHS will be able to meet its base cost requirements. The number of total 
miles driven by agency employees and volunteers while conducting official state business has increased steadily since 2012. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Ooerating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- BasicAccount-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffmg 

Package Description: 

233,000 
24,000 

257,000 

233,000 
24,000 

257,000 

466,000 
48,000 

5I4,000 

Current state travel regulations allow a reimbursement rate for the use of privately owned vehicles when traveling on official state 
businesses (In-Take Referrals for Child Abuse Investigations, Foster Home Visits, Domestic Violence Prevention, and New 
Employee Trainings, etc). While the reimbursement rate of$0.560 per mile remained relatively flat compared to previous biennia, 
the number of total miles driven by agency employees and volunteers while conducting official state business has increased steadily 
since 2012. 

Agency Contact: Charles Wang (360) 902-8154 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Funding this request will strengthen the foundation for the current continuum of care and access to client services across the 
department. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports one ofDSHS Goals: 

Public Trust - Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 
future. 

GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Not funding this request will decrease the agency's ability to meet 
our clients' needs. Funding will need to be diverted from other client services in order to support this expenditure. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent any negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Mileage Rate Adjustments.xlsb 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FYI FY2 

Overall Fundine 
G Travel 255,000 255,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 2,000 2,000 

Total Objects 257,000 257,000 

Total 

510,000 
4,000 

514,000 



48

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-8M Mileage Rate Adjustments 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FYl 

233,000 

233,000 

24,000 

24,000 

257,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

233,000 466,000 

233,000 466,000 

24,000 48,000 

24,000 48,000 

257,000 514,000 
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Program Year 
2016 2017 Total 

010 255,000 255,000 . 510,000 

020 4,000 4,000 8,000 

030 3,000 3,000 6,000 

040 42,000 42,000 84,000 

050 34,000 34,000 68,000 

060 42,000 42,000 84,000 

150 11,000 11;000 22,000 

Total 391,000 391,000 782,000 

State/Other Solit --- ----

Program State 
2016 2017 Total 

010 233,000 233,000 466,000 

020 5,000 5,000 10,000 

030 4,000 4,000 8,000 

040 26,000 26,000 52,000 

050 19,000 19,000 38,000 

060 31,000 31,000 62,000 

150 0 0 0 

Total 318,000 318 000 636 000 

AW Mileage Rate Adjustments.xlsb 

Department of Social & Health Services 

ISSD- TZ Total 
2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

2,000 2,000 4,000 257,000 257,000 514,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 5,000 5,000 10,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 43,000 43,000 86,000 

1,000 1,000 2,000 35,000 35,000 70,000 

5,000 5,000 10,000 47,000 47,000 94,000 

(11,000) (11,000) (22,000) 0 0 0 

0 0 0 391 ,ooo I 391 ooo I 782,000 

Federal Total i 

2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

24,000 24,000 48,000 257,000 257,000 514,000 

0 0 0 5,000 5,000 10,000 

0 0 0 4,000 4,000 8,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 43,000 43,000 86,000 

16,000 16,000 32,000 35,000 35,000 70,000 

16,000 16,000 32,000 47,000 47,000 94,000 

0 0 0 0 0 0 

73,000 73,ooo I 146,ooo 391,000 391 ooo I 782,ooo 



50

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_matn.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: M2-8P Postage Rate Adjustments 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

BudgetPeriod: 2015-17 Version: AI 0102015-17Final2-YRLEGBudget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social Health and Services (DSHS) requests funding for the 6.52 percent postage rate increase which went into 
effect January 27, 2014. By funding this request, DSHS is expected to meet its postal obligations to customers, clients, and 
constituents. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundinl! 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- BasicAccount-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

23,000 
2,000 

25,000 

23,000 
2,000 

25,000 

46,000 
4,000 

50,000 

The United States Postal Services (USPS) increased its postal rate for first-class mail from $0.46 to $0.49 (6.52 percent increase) on 
January 27, 2014. The USPS increase impacts all DSHS programs. 

Communication between clients and programs are a routjne and essential part of doing business. Clients expect written responses to 
their inquiries and concerns. Other areas impacted by this postage rate increase are payments to clients and notices to clients 
required by law. 

The USPS mail services are considered accessible to all clients and it is an efficient means of communication. Other forms of 
communication or remittance of payments such as electronic banking and e-mail are not accessible to the majority of the 
department's clients or may require revisions to state laws. 

Proposed Solution: 

DSHS requests $1,106,000 ($744,000 GF-State) for a postal rate adjustment so that all the DSHS programs can meet its current 
postal obligations. 

Agency Contact: Don Petrich (360) 902-7831 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

By funding this decision package, DSHS will continue meeting its obligations and statutory requirements to ensure all clients 
receive their proper information in a timely manner without negative impacts to other client services. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
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No measures linked to package 0.00 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal: 

5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington Goal: 

5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for the 
people ofWashington. 

Ensure efficiency and performance to the public by providing transparency and accountability in state agency operations and: 
--Increase Washington State government's transparency. 
--Increase customer satisfaction. 
--Increase on-time delivery for state services. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed within existing resources. Funds supporting other client services would need to be diverted 
if funding for this USPS rate increase is not provided. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not funding this request will have a negative impact to the agency's ability to communicate with clients and hamper its ability 
to remain responsive to constituent needs. If not approved, funds will have to be diverted from other program activities 
and/or services to cover the cost increase. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Postage Rate Adjustments.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

0.00 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

E Goods\Other Services 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

19,000 
6,000 

25,000 

19,000 
6,000 

25,000 

23,000 23,000 
------

23,000 23,000 

2,000 2,000 
------

2,000 2,000 

25,000 25,000 

FINAL 

38,000 
12,000 

50,000 

46,000 

46,000 

4,000 

4,000 

50,000 
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Rounded =Round(link,-3) 
Program Year ISSD- TZ 

2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

010 19,000, 19,000 38,000 6,000 6,000 12,000 

020 2,000 2,000 4,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

030 5,000 5,000 10,000 3,000 3,000 6,000 

040 9,000 9,000 18,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

050 13,000 13,000 26,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

060 445,000 445,000 890,000 15,000 15,000 30,000 

070 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100 4,000 4,000 8,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

110 10,000 10,000 20,000 10,000 10,000 20,000 

135 1,000 1,000 2,000 1,000 1,000 2,000 

145 0 0 0 0 0 0 

150 45,000 45,000 90,000 (45,000) (45,000) (90,000) 

Total 553,000 553,000 1,106,000 0 0 0 

State/Oth S rt er 1p11 

Program State Other 
2016 2017 Total 2016 2017 Total 

010 23,000 23,000 46,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 

020 3,000 3,000 6,000 0 0 0 

030 8,000 8,000 16,000 0 0 0 

040 9,000 9,000 18,000 4,000 4,000 8,000 

050 11,000 11,000 22,000 6,000 6,000 12,000 

060 293,000 293,000 586,000 167,000 167,000 334,000 

070 0 0 0 0 0 0 

100 5,000 5,000 10,000 0 0 0 

110 18,000 18,000 36,000 2,000 2,000 4,000 

135 2,000 2,000 4,000 0 0 0 

145 0 0 0 0 0 0 

150 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 372,000 372,000 744,000 181,000 181,000 362,000 

AW Postage Rate Adjustments,xlsx 

Total 
2016 2017 Total 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

3,000 3,000 6,000 

8,000 8,000 16,000 

13,000 13,000 26,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 

460,000 460,000 920,000 

0 0 0 

5,000 5,000 10,000 

20,000 20,000 40,000 

2,000 2,000 4,000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

553,000 553,000 1,106,000 

Total 
2016 2017 Total 

25,000 25,000 50,000 

3,000 3,000 6,000 

8,000 8,000 16,000 

13,000 13,000 26,000 

17,000 17,000 34,000 

460,000 460,000 920,000 

0 0 0 

5,000 5,000 10,000 

20,000 20,000 40,000 

2,000 2,000 4,000 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

553,000 553,000 1,106,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests the adjustment of authority for federal fund types in order to 
properly align with expected earnings offederal dollars. By funding this request, DSHS will more closely align earnings with 
federal appropriation authority. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-0 General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Social Serv Fed 
001-D General Fund- Basic Account-TANF (DSHS) 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement 

(8,193,000) 
8,193,000 

0 

(8,642,000) 
8,642,000 

0 

(16,835,000) 
16,835,000 

0 

Administration and Supporting Services (Admin) is currently earning less in federal fund type 001-2 (General Fund- Federal) than 
the appropriated amount. Admin is currently earning more 001-C (General Fund- Medicaid) than the appropriated amount. 

The Children's Administration (CA) currently has Temporary Aid for Needy Families (TANF) funding designated for Social 
Services Block Grant (SSBG) services, but currently the funding authority is classified under SSBG. The funding authority should 
be TANF as that is the source of the federal funding. This adjustment does not change the appropriation, it only corrects the title of 
the fund source. 

Proposed Solution 

ADMIN 
For Fiscal Year 2016, decrease federal appropriation 001-2 from $6,298,000 to $4,416,000- ($1,882,000) and increase federal 
appropriation 001-C from $6,716,000 to $8,598,000-$1,882,000. 

For Fiscal Year 2017, decrease federal appropriation 001-2 from $6,343,000 to $4,575,000- ($1,768,000) and increase federal 
appropriation 001-C from $6,712,000 to $8,480,000-$1,768,000. 

CA 
For Fiscal Year 2016, decrease federal appropriation 001-0 from $42,170,000 to $33,977,000- ($8,193,000) and increase federal 
appropriation 001-D from $23,404,000 to $31,597,000-$8,193,000. 

For Fiscal Year 2017, decrease federal appropriation 001-0 from $42,328,000 to $33,686,000 - ($8,642,000) and increase federal 
appropriation 001-D from $23,737,000 to $32,379,000- $8,642,000. 

Agency Contact: Don Petrich (360) 902-7831 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 
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To align budgeted federal funding sources with projected federal earnings. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A027 Child Welfare Licensed Resources 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A200 Child Welfare Intake Screening 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A210 Child Protective Services Investigations 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A250 Adoption Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A290 Federal and Local Grants I Special Projects 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Cbanges 
FYI 
0.00 

This decision package supports the Results Washington GoalS: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering 
a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for the people of Washington. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to ensure efficiency and performance to the public by 
providing transparency and accountability in state agency operations. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

There is no impact to stakeholders. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

Not applicable. 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Not realigning federal funds will result in the budgeted fund sources not being aligned with how they are actually earned. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Federal Funds Adjustment.xlsx 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FYI FY2 

Overall Fundine 
Program Totals 

DSHS Source Code Detail 

Overall Funding FYI FY2 
Fund 001-0, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Social Serv Fed 

Sources Title 

667T TANF Transfer- SSBG (100%) (8,193,000) (8,642,000) 

Total for Fund 001-0 (8,I93,000) (8,642,000) 

Fund 001-D, General Fund- Basic Account-TANF (DSHS) 
Sources Title 

558T TANF Transfer- SSBG (100%) 8,193,000 8,642,000 

Total for Fund 001-D 8,I93,000 8,642,000 

Total Overall Funding 0 0 

Total 

Total 

(16,835,000) 

(I6,835,000) 

16,835,000 

I6,835,000 

0 
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Children's Administration Federal Funds Adjustment 

DSHS 
Source 
Code 
6678 
667T 

5588 
558T 

Fund/Source Title 
001-0 SS8G 
001-0 TANF Trsn-SS8G 100% 
001-0 SS8G Total 

001-D TANF 
001-D TANF Trsn-SS8G 100% 
001-D TANF Total 

Department of Social and Health Services 

2015-17 CFL Adjustment 

FY2016 FY 2017 FY2016 FY 2017 
33,977,000 33,686,000 
8,193,000 8,642,000 (8, 193,000) (8,642,000) 

42,170,000 42,328,000 (8, 193,000) (8,642,000) 

23,404,000 23,737,000 
8,193,000 8,642,000 

23,404,000 23,737,000 8,193,000 8,642,000 

After Adjustment 

FY2016 FY 2017 
33,977,000 33,686,000 

-
33,977,000 33,686,000 

23,404,000 23,737,000 
8,193,000 8,642,000 

31,597,000 32,379,000 

Realign the TANF funding designated for SS8G services into the TANF fund 001-D from the SSBG fund 001-0. The TANF authority would still be used to pay 
for SSBG services. 

Administration and Supporting Services Federal Funds Adjustment 
2015-17 CFL 

DSHS 
Source 
Code Fund/Source Title 
FLIV 001-2 Federal- Fed Lidded (Var %) 

19UL 001-C Medicaid- T19 Admin (50%) 

FY2016 
1,882,000 

6,716,000 

Realign the federal authority based on what the Program can actually earn. 

AW Federal Funding Adjustment.xlsx 

FY2017 
1,768,000 

6,712,000 

Adjustment After Adjustment 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2016 FY2017 
(1 ,882,000) (1 '768,000) 

1,882,000 1,768,000 8,598,000 8,480,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Deparbnent of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests funding to correct the base funding level of premiums paid to 
Labor and Industries (L&I) for worker's compensation. By funding this request, DSHS will not have to divert funding from 
services to clients in order to cover the cost of this mandatory premium. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

135,000 
14,000 

149,000 

124,000 
13,000 

137,000 

259,000 
27,000 

286,000 

A review of the funding for worker's compensation found two steps in previous biennial budgets that resulted in an inadequate 
amount of funding being provided for the premiums that are paid to L&l. 

The first adjustment that needs to be made is in the calculation of the Worker's Compensation Changes for the 2011-13 Biennial 
Budget. The information provided for the calculation showed an Estimated Premium Paid of $25.2 million for the first year and 
$28.5 million for the second year. Using these amounts against the proposed estimated premium of$31.9 million per fiscal year 
resulted in an increase in funding of$6.7 million in the first year and $3.4 million in the second. The actual cost for the second year 
for the deparbnent was $24.7 million, instead of the $28.5 million above, a difference of$3.8 million for the increased cost in the 
second year. 

The second adjustment is for the Carry Forward Level (CFL) adjustment in the 2013-15 Biennial Budget. The 2011-13 funding was 
placed into DSHS program Payments to Other Agencies {PTOA or Program 145). As part of the 2012 Supplemental Budget, the 
funding was transferred out ofPTOA to the appropriate DSHS programs. When CFL was completed, Step G01 Transfers contained 
a reduction of $3 .4 million for the 20 11-13 Worker's Compensation Step. This step brought the first year funding to the second year 
level for the workers compensation portion of the transfer step. There should not have been a CFL adjustment for the Worker's 
Compensation Step, because the original step was done to bring the funding up to $31.9 million per Fiscal Year as estimated by 
L&l. 

By funding this request the programs budgets will receive the funding necessary to cover the amounts that are being paid to L&I 
each quarter. 

Agency contact: Bill Jordan (360) 902-8183. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

By funding this mandatory payment requirement, DSHS will not have to divert other funds that currently support client 
services. 
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Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A027 Child Welfare Licensed Resources 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A200 Child Welfare Intake Screening 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: AltO Child Protective Services Investigations 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A250 Adoption Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A280 SACWIS/Child Welfare Information Technology 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A290 Federal and Local Grants I Special Projects 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goals: 

1: Heath- Each individual and each community will be healthy. 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

5: Public Trust- Strong management policies will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. This request will limit risk to the 
department by establishing mechanisms for appropriate charges incurred by DSHS programs. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor Inslee's Goal: 

5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for the 
people of Washington. 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request cannot be absorbed with existing resources without reducing the funding for services to clients. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Funding this request will prevent any negative impact on client services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

· See attachment: A W Workers Comp Base Correction.xlsx. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

L&l's cost for worker's compensation is an ongoing cost to the department. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

B Employee Benefits 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

149,000 137,000 

135,000 124,000 
------

135,000 124,000 

14,000 13,000 

14,000 13,000 

149,000 137,000 

FINAL 

286,000 

259,000 

259,000 

27,000 

27,000 

286,000 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

FY16 FY17 FY16 
FUNDING 

Program B B State Other Total 
010 Children's Administration 149,000 137,000 135,000 14,000 149,000 
020 Juvenile Rehabilitation Admin 203,000 231,000 203,000 - 203,000 
030 Mental Heath Division 1,257,000 1,296,000 1,171,000 86,000 1,257,000 
040 Developmental Disabilites Admin 1,363,000 1,698,000 804,000 559,000 1,363,000 
050 Aging & Long-Term Support 74,000 70,000 39,000 35,000 74,000 
060 Economic Services Admin 236,000 231,000 148,000 88,000 236,000 
070 Alcohol & Substance Abuse 4,000 4,000 3,000 1,000 4,000 
100 Division of Vocational Rehab 18,000 16,000 18,000 - 18,000 
110 Administration 26,000 25,000 21,000 5,000 26,000 
135 Special Commitment Center 93,000 116,000 93,000 - 93,000 

TOTAL 3,423,000 3,824,000 2,635,000 788,000 3,423,000 

AW Workers Comp Base Correction.xlsx 

FY17 
FUNDING 

State Other Total 
124,000 13,000 137,000 
231,000 - 231,000 

1,207,000 89,000 1,296,000 
1,002,000 696,000 1,698,000 

36,000 34,000 70,000 
144,000 87,000 231,000 

3,000 1,000 4,000 
16,000 - 16,000 
21,000 4,000 25,000 

116,000 - 116,000 

2,900,000 924,000 3,824,000 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Deparbnent of Social and Health Services (DSHS) requests the shift of FTEs and funding among programs in the 2015-17 
Biennial Budget. This transfer will align FTEs and funds with the programs where the costs are incurred. The net impact is zero. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam SupporVChi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

A2ency FTEs 

Package Description: 

FYI 

(627,000) 
(52,000) 

(679,000) 

FY 1 

(0.5) 

FY2 Total 

(627,000) {1,254,000) 
(52,000) (104,000) 

(679,000) (1,358,000) 

FY2 Annual Avz: 

(0.5) (0.5) 

DSHS requests internal transfers among several program budgets resulting in a net zero funding change for the deparbnent. This 
aligns program appropriations with planned expenditures. DSHS requests the following adjustments for the 2015-17 Biennial 
Budget: 

Information System Services Division {ISSD) Compensation Adjustment­
(Program 110 to Programs 010,020,030,040,050, 060, 100, 135): 
Program 110- Administration and Supporting Services (Administration) will transfer compensation adjustments for staff in the 
Information Systems Services Division {Program 150) to other DSHS programs. ISSD is a chargeback program where the funding 
resides in program's Sub-Object TZ budget. Administration will transfer ($214,000) GF-State to the other programs. The transfer 
will realign the funding with the correct DSHS programs to be charged by ISSD. 

Consolidated Field Services (CFS) Compensation Adjustment­
(Program 110 to Programs 010, 020,030,040,050, 060, 135): 
Program 110 - Administration and Supporting Services (Administration) will transfer compensation adjustments for staff in 
Consolidated Field Services (Program 160) to other DSHS programs. CFS is a chargeback program where the funding resides in 
program's budget. Administration will transfer ($216,000) GF-State to the other programs. The transfer will realign the funding 
with the correct DSHS programs to be charged by CFS. 

ISSD Chargeback Reallocation -
{Programs 010, 020, 030, 040, 050, 060, 070, 100, 110, 135): 
The Financial Services Administration (FSA), in conjunction with program areas and ISSD, updated the chargeback methodology 
for services that are being provided. The methodology simplifies the categories of service, as well as the metrics used to fairly and 
efficiently distribute charges for services utilized. As a result of the methodology updates, the allocation of funding to the program 
area needs to be re-distributed to reflect the changes. This re-allocation will in essence hold harmless the program areas, so that all 
programs will be sufficiently funded for currently identified ISSD service needs. 

Information Technology Savings {ITS) Adjustment-
(Program 145 to Programs 010, 020,030,040,050,060,070, 100, 110): 
Program 145- Payments to Other Agencies {PTOA) will transfer the ITS reduction to other DSHS programs. The ITS step was 
placed into PTOA as part of the 2014 Supplemental budget. The PTOA will transfer ($676,000) GF-State to the other programs. 
The transfer will realign the reduction with the DSHS programs that incur the charges. 
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Office of Deaf and Hard of Hearing (ODHH) Compensation Adjustment­
(Program 100 to Program 050): 
Program 100- Division of Vocational Rehabilitation (DVR) will transfer compensation adjustments for ODHH staff to Program 
050 - Aging and Long-Term Support Administration (AL TSA). ODHH was transferred from DVR to AL TSA in the 2014 
Supplemental budget. This transfer is for the ODHH portion of the employee benefit steps that remains in program 050. DVR will 
transfer ($6,000) in FY 16 and $12,000 in FY 17 to AL TSA. The transfer will realign the funding for the ODHH staff into the 
correct program. 

Aging and Long-Term Support Administration to Developmental Disability Administration Transfer­
(Program 050 to Program 040): 
Transfer of 3 FTEs and the funding for the staff that are working on the Roads to Community Living project. 

Children's Administration to Aging and Long-Term Support Administration Transfer­
(Program 010 to Program 050): 
Transfer of .5 FTE and the funding for the staff that are working on the Foster Well Being project. 

Economic Services Administration to Aging and Long-Term Support Administration Transfer­
(Program 060 to Program 050): 
Transfer of .5 FTE and the funding for the long term care workload related to Western State Hospital. 

These transfers will realign the funding with the DSHS programs to be charged. 

Agency contact: Bill Jordan 360-902-8183. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

DSHS accounts for the wise use of public dollars by maximizing federal funding sources. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal I: Heath - Each individual and each community will be healthy and Goal 5: Public 
Trust - Strong management policies will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. This request will limit risk to the 
department by establishing mechanisms for appropriate charges incurred by DSHS programs. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This package supports Governor lnslee's Goal 5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture 
that drives accountability and results for the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

None 

FY2 
0.00 



64

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Codeffitle: M2-9T Transfers 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The request transfers funding between programs so that the needs can be met within existing resources. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

·These transfers will realign the funding with the DSHS programs that are charged for the services. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: A W Transfers.xlsx. 

FINAL 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The transfer is one-time then all costs associated with it will be ongoing and will carry-forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine: 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title · 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FYI FY2 Total 

(39,000) (39,000) (78,000) 
(24,000) (24,000) (48,000) 
(58,000) (58,000) (I 16,000) 

(558,000) (558,000) (1,116,000) 

(679,000) (679,000) (1,358,000) 

(627,000) (627,000) (1,254,000) 
------------

(627,000) (627,000) (1,254,000) 

(52,000) (52,000) (104,000) 
-----------

(52,000) (52,000) (104,000) 

(679,000) (679,000) (1,358,000) 
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Transfers 

ISSD Compensation Adjustments 
CFS Compensation Adjustments 
ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 
CA to ALTSA Transfer 

ISSD Adjustments 
CFS Compensation Adjustments 
ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 
ODHH Compensation Adjustment 
ALTSA to DDA Transfer 
CA to AL TSA Transfer 
ESA to ALTSA Transfer 

Con1pen1satitJn Adjustments 
CFS Compensation Adjustments 
ISSD Chargeback Reallocation 
ITS Adjustment 

AW Transfars.xlsx 

80,000 
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2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Transfers 

Apency-Wlde Total:! 

NOTES: 

ol o I o.o! ol o I o! o I ol ol o I o! 0 i 

1. Information System Services Division (ISSD) compensation adjustments from Administration & Supporting Services (Admin~ Item adjusts object TZ costs. No Cany FOIWard Level adjustment needed 
for the 2017-19 Biennium. 
2. Consolidated Field Services (CFS) compensation adjustments from Adminstatlon & Supporting Services (Admin~ Item adjusts object B. No Cany Forwad Level adjustment needed for the 2017-19 
Biennium. 
3. Information System Services Divlson (ISSD) reallocation of chargeback funding. Item adjusts object TZ costs. No Cany Forward Level adjustment needed for the 2017-19 Biennium. 
4. Information Technology Savings from Payments to Other Agenlces. Item adjust object E and TZ. No Carry Forward Level adjustment needed for the 2017-19 Biennium. 

5. Office of Deaf and Hard of Hearing compensation adjustment from Division of Vocational Rehabilitation. Item adjusts object B. No Cany Forward Level adjustment needed fro the 2017-19 Biennium. 
6. ATSA to DDA Transfer • alignment of the budget for the staff are wortdng on Roads to Community Uving. 
7. CA to AL TSA Transfer. alignment of the budget for the staff that are wortdng on Foster Well Being. 
8. ESA to AL TSA Transfer· alignment of the budget for the long term care wortdoad related to Western State Hospital. 

AW Transfers.xlsx 
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Agency Annual General 
Dollars in Thousands 

Priority AvgFTEs Fund State Other Funds Total Funds 

PL - Performance Level 

AO Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 (16,227) (6,107) (22,334) 
AI CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 0 0.0 (1,023) (10,741) (I 1,764) 
A2 Family Reconciliation Services 0 (29.0) (3,360) (1,060) (4,420) 
NO Family Assessment Response 0 42.5 6,500 6,500 13,000 
N1 Discovery Staff Support 0 15.0 2,718 56 2,774 
N2 Mobile Computing 0 2.0 1,909 1,907 3,816 
N3 Vend or Rate Increase 0 0.0 14,858 4,108 18,966 
N4 Supervised Visitation 0 10.0 8,232 168 8,400 
NS Performance Based Contracting 0 0.0 3,475 0 3,475 
N6 Family Reconciliation Services 0 29.0 3,360 1,060 4,420 
N7 CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 0 0.0 1,023 10,741 11,764 
N8 Extended Foster Care 0 0.0 16,227 6,107 22,334 

SubTotal PL 69.5 37,692 12,739 50,431 

Total Proposed PL Only Budget 69.5 37,692 12,739 50,431 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

As required by 2015-17 Biennial Budget Instructions, the Children's Administration (CA) is submitting the following reduction 
option that would eliminate the extension of foster care benefits to youth over the age of 18. By implementing this reduction, CA 
expects to stop providing fmancial support, placement services, and case management to 258 youth currently enrolled and over 
400 youth projected to be enrolled in the 2015-17 Biennium. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

FY 1 

(7,726,000) 
(1,614,000) 
(1,299,000) 

(10,639,000) 

FY2 Total 

(8,50 1 ,000) (16,227,000) 
(1,786,000) (3,400,000) 
(1,408,000) (2, 707 ,000) 

(11,695,000) (22,334,000) 

In October 2008, Congress passed the Fostering Connections to Success and Increasing Adoptions Act. One of the key provisions 
of the legislation allows the states to use federal foster care funds to provide foster care services to youth between the ages of 18 and 
21 who engaged in certain qualifying activities. In 2011, the Legislature established extended foster care (EFC) services for youth 
ages 18 to 21 who engaged in secondary or secondary education equivalency program. In 2012, the Legislature expanded eligibility 
to include youth who were enrolled in a postsecondary academic or postsecondary vocational program. In 2013, the Legislature 
expanded the program to youth who participated in a program or activity designed to promote or remove barriers to employment. 
In 2014, the Legislature expanded eligible participants to youths who were employed 80 or more hours per month. 

The EFC program provides the same services that were available to the foster care youth when they were under 18 years of age if 
they choose to opt into the program. This includes payment for a variety of placement options, from supervised independent living 
(dorms or apartments) to intensive facility-based care. Other services such as transportation, independent living skill development 
and respite care are provided as these services are part of the foster care entitlement. 

The EFC estimated total forecasted cost is $7,725,000 GF-State and $9,989,000 Total Funds and for non-forecasted cost is 
$8,502,000 GF-State and $12,345,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 Biennium. This reduction amount presumes Children's has 
received its entire Maintenance Level request to fund the non-forecasted EFC costs. 

Legislation would be required to eliminate the EFC program. The program would end on July 1, 2015. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Please see the description above. 
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Petformance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
No measures linked to package 

A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

N/A 

Incremental Changes 
FYl 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

N/A 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Washington Association of Youth Advocates has repeatedly requested to not only maintain but increase funding for 
services to adolescents. Likewise, parties include congressional delegates and current and former judges have interest in 
maintaining adolescent services, especially for those adolescents engaged in or at risk of being engaged in commercial sex 
trafficking. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) invited feedback from stakeholders and staff on the prioritization of 
our budget (For further detail visit: http://www.dshs.wa.gov/budget/2015-17prioritization.shtml). The feedback was 
considered when choosing this reduction option. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Please see the description above. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

RCWs 74.13.031(1l)(a), 74.13.336, 13.34.267, 13.34.268, and 43.88C.Ol0(9) will need to be amended to implement this 
decision package. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

The cost assumptions are derived from 1) the agency request from the June 2014 Forecast or forecasted EFC cost of 
$7,725,000 GF-State and $9,989,000 Total Funds, and 2) the agency request for non-forecasted EFC cost of$8,502,000 
GF-State and $12,345,000 Total Funds, for the 2015-17 Biennium. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The savings are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
5ources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
5ources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 
658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
S9urces Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

(10,639,000) 

(7,726,000) 

(7' 726,000) 

(1,560,000) 
(54,000) 

(1,614,000) 

(1,299,000) 

(1,299,000) 

(10,639,000) 

(11,695,000) (22,334,000) 

(8,501,000) 

(8,501,000) 

(16,227,000) 

(16,227,000) 

(1,728,000) (3,288,000) 
(58,000) (112,000) 

-----------
(1, 786,000) (3,400,000) 

(1,408,000) (2,707,000) 
------

(1 ,408,000) (2, 707 ,000) 

(11,695,000) (22,334,000) 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

As required by 2015-17 Biennial Budget Instructions, the Children's Administration (CA) is submitting the following reduction 
option that would eliminate a variety of services available to adolescents in conflict with their family including secure and 
semi-secure crisis residential centers, HOPE Beds, and services to street youth. By implementing this reduction, CA expects to 
see an increase in the number of homeless youth or youth living in unsafe conditions. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Ooerating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine: 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
108-1 Home Security Fund Account-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Total Cost 

(512,000) 
(5,370,000) 

(5,882,000) 

(511,000) 
(5,371,000) 

(5,882,000) 

(1,023,000) 
(10,741,000) 

(11,764,000) 

Currently, CA provides funding to secure and semi-secure crisis residential centers (CRCs). Semi-secure CRCs provide short-term 
(less than 15 days) housing for youth in conflict with their families. CRC counselors work with the youth and families to resolve 
and prevent conflict. Secure CRC's were established as part of the "Becca Bill", which authorized law enforcement to pick up 
runaway youth or youth found in dangerous circumstances and place them in physically secure residential facilities or secure CRCs. 
Approximately 2,400 youths were served through the CRC's in Fiscal Year 2014. In addition, funding for HOPE beds is proposed 
to be eliminated. HOPE centers were created through the HOPE Act legislation in 1999. These centers provide temporary · 
residential placements for youth living on the street. Youth can self-refer to a center for evaluations and services. 
Funding is also proposed to be eliminated for conducting outreach services for youth living on the street. 

Funding for CRCs and HOPE beds is provided through funds available in the Home Security Fund (Fund lOB), which is managed 
by the Department of Commerce. In order to achieve savings to the state general fund, funds would either have to be moved from 
the Home Security Fund into the general fund or other expenditures currently funded through the general fund would have to be 
identified and moved to the Home Security Fund. 

In order to eliminate semi-secured CRCs, CA would need to seek a legislative change. RCW 74.13.032(1) requires the department 
to establish, through performance-based contracts with private or public vendors, regional crisis residential centers with semi-secure 
facilities. Elimination of CRC beds may negatively impact the Department's performance on runaway youth o~tcomes in the Braam 
Settlement and Exit Agreement. Once runaway dependent youth are located, CRCs provide a temporary placement in an attempt to 
stabilize the dependent youth while finding a long-term placement for youth. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-8182 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What speciflc performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Please see the description above. 
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Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A240 Child Welfare Adolescent Services 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

N/A 

FINAL 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

N/A 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Washington Association of Youth Advocates has repeatedly request to not only maintain but increase funding for 
services to adolescents. Likewise, parties including congressional delegates and current and former judges have interests in 
maintaining adolescent services, especially for those adolescents engaged in or at risk of being engaged in commercial sex 
trafficking. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) invited feedback from stakeholders and staff on the prioritization of 
our budget (For further detail visit: http:/ /www.dshs.wa.gov/budget/20 15-17prioritization.shtml). The feedback was 
considered when choosing this reduction option. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Please see the description above. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

RCWs 74.13.032, 74.15.220, 74.15.225 and 43.185C.060 will require changes in order to implement this decision package. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Cost calculations are based on the CA expenditures from the Home Security Fund, account I OB, for CRCs and Hope Beds, 
and GF-State expenditures for Street Youth. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The savings are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundine 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services (5,882,000) (5,882,000) (II, 764,000) 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 1 OB-1, Home Security Fund Account-State 
Sources Title 

1081 Home Security Fund Account 

Total for Fund 10B-1 

Total Overall Funding 

(512,000) 

(512,000) 

(5,370,000) 

(5,370,000) 

(5,882,000) 

FINAL 

(511,000) (1,023,000) 
------

(511,000) (1,023,000) 

(5,371,000) 

(5,371,000) 

(5,882,000) 

(10,741,000) 

(10,741,000) 

(11, 764,000) 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

As required by 2015-17 Biennial Budget Instructions, the Children's Administration (CA) is submitting the following reduction 
option that would eliminate Family Reconciliation Services. By implementing this reduction, CA expects to see an increase in the 
number of homeless youth or youth living in unsafe conditions. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

AeencvFTEs 

Package Description: 

FYI 

(1,680,000) 
(530,000) 

(2,210,000) 

FYI 

(29.0) 

FY2 Total 

(1,680,000) (3,360,000) 
(530,000) (1,060,000) 

(2,210,000) ( 4,420,000) 

FY2 AnnuaiAvK 

(29.0) (29.0) 

CA conducts a voluntary program, Family Reconciliation Services (FRS), for runaway adolescents and youth in conflict with their 
families. This program uses CA social workers to work with adolescents, ages 12 through 17, and their families to evaluate the 
needs of the family and provide services to stabilize the family and prevent future crisis. Services provided under FRS can include 
short-term family counseling, referrals for substance abuse treatment or mental health services, and occasionally short-term 
placement in out of home care. 890 families, on average, were served each month during Fiscal Year 2014. 

To eliminate the Family Reconciliation Services program, CA will need to seek legislative changes to RCW 74.13.031(5) as it 
currently requires the department to offer, on a voluntary basis, family reconciliation services to families in conflict. In addition, 
RCW 13.32A.l00 states that the department "shall make available" FRS to children in out-of-home placements in order to facilitate 
reunification of the family. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Please see the description above. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Cha~ges 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI . FY2 

0.00 0.00 
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N/A 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

N/A 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

The Washington Association of Youth Advocates has repeatedly requested to not only maintain but increase funding for 
services to adolescents. Likewise, parties including congressional delegates and current and former judges have interest in 
maintaining adolescent services, especially for those adolescents engaged in or at risk of being engaged in commercial sex 
trafficking. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) invited feedback from stakeholders and staff on the prioritization of 
our budget (For further detail visit: http://www.dshs.wa.gov/budget/2015-17prioritization.shtml). The feedback was 
considered when choosing this reduction option. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Please see the description above. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

RCWs 74.13.031(5) and 13.32A will need to be amended to implement this decision package. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Cost calculations are based on expenditures for FRS services. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

The savings are ongoing and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundin2 
A Salaries And Wages (1,629,000) (1,629,000) 
8 Employee Benefits (568,000) (568,000) 
G Travel (13,000) (13,000) 

Total Objects (2,210,000) (2,210,000) 

Total 

(3,258,000) 
(1,136,000) 

(26,000) 

( 4,420,000) 



76

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

FINAL 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code!fitle: PL-A2 Family Reconciliation Services 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

DSHS Source Code Detail 

Overall Funding 
Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 

Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FY1 

(1,680,000) 

(1,680,000) 

(530,000) 

(530,000) 

(2,210,000) 

FY2 Total 

(1,680,000) (3,360,000) 

(1,680,000) (3,360,000) 

(530,000) (1,060,000) 
-----------

(530,000) (1,060,000) 

(2,210,000) ( 4,420,000) 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 42.5 FTEs and $6,500,000 GF-State and $13,000,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium to continue the implementation of Family Assessment Response. By funding this request, CA is expected to fmish 
implementation in all offices by the end of Fiscal Year 2016. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeencv FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FY 1 

2,500,000 
2,500,000 

5,000,000 

FY 1 

39.0 

FY2 Total 

4,000,000 6,500,000 
4,000,000 6,500,000 

8,000,000 13,000,000 

FY2 Annual Avg 

46.0 42.5 

In the 2012 Legislative Session, Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 6555 allowed for the creation of a differential or alternative 
response within child protective services. In Washington, this alternative is called Family Assessment Response (FAR) and CA 
began implementation in three offices on January 1, 2014. This response is a new form of engagement for families who have come 
to the attention of the child welfare system. This engagement, combined with intensive delivery of services and other supports, has 
been effective in other states in reducing the rate of placement in out of home care and preventing re-referral into the child welfare 
system. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA received funding in the 2013-15 Biennium to implement FAR. These resources have provided additional staff and services 
necessary for the successful roll out ofF AR. However, CA needs additional resources to complete the phase in ofF AR across the 
state. This phase in will be complete by July 1, 2016. 

In addition to social workers and services for families, CA is requesting the ongoing funding ofF AR lead positions in every office. 
These office leads are currently funded through CA's base funding but only on a temporary basis during the implementation ofF AR 
in that office. CA does not have the resources to fund these positions on an ongoing basis. These positions form key relationships 
with the community around the CA office, providing valuable referrals to community resources. A crucial component ofF AR is 
reestablishing connection for the families to their community supports so they can avoid future crisis without coming back into the 
CA system. The lead positions are critical for maintaining the family and community relationships. The FAR office leads also 
provide valuable ongoing training and quality assurance for the FAR program. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 
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CA implemented FAR in three offices on January 1, 2014. Five more offices began implementation in July 2014. 
Preliminary data from the offices shows a very low rate of placement in out of home care (2 percent), but this has not been 
compared to the rate for similar cases across the state. However, the out of home placement rate in Washington is historically 
12 percent for all cases. Families and social workers anecdotally state that FAR has led to increased engagement between 
them, leading to acceptance of services and placement prevention, even for some families with long child welfare records. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 

0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing the CA's Strategic Objective 3.3: Percentage of children with a founded 
allegation who have a new founded allegation within six months will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders were instrumental in the passage of the differential response program or FAR in Washington. They have 
supported adequate funding for this approach and have indicated they will continue to do so. They are particularly interested 
in promoting the continued existence ofF AR office leads and the community connections that the leads can facilitate. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

CA explored budgets in other areas, but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Adopting this package is crucial to the successful implementation ofF AR. Other states that have successfully implemented 
FAR required significant investment. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Family Assessment Response.xls 

FY2 

0.00 
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Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 
658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FY 1 

2,288,000 
794,000 
539,000 

14,000 
234,000 

1,060,000 
12,000 
59,000 

5,000,000 

2,500,000 

2,500,000 

530,000 
1,970,000 

2,500,000 

5,000,000 

FY2 

2,698,000 
871,000 
637,000 

17,000 
0 

3,694,000 
14,000 
69,000 

8,000,000 

4,000,000 

4,000,000 

1,847,000 
2,153,000 

4,000,000 

8,000,000 

FINAL 

Total 

4,986,000 
1,665,000 
1,176,000 

31,000 
234,000 

4,754,000 
26,000 

128,000 

13,000,000 

6,500,000 

6,500,000 

2,377,000 
4,123,000 

6,500,000 

13,000,000 
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FY 2016 
Total 

Client Services 1,060,000 

Staffing 3,940,000 

Total Need 5,000,000 

DSHS Staffing Model 
Fiscal Year FTE Object A 

Total Fiscal Year 1 39.0 2,288,000 
Total Fiscal Year 2 46.0 2,698,000 

Biennial Total 42.5 4,986,000 

GF-State GF-Federal 
530,000 530,000 

1,970,000 1,970,000 

2,500,000 2,500,000 

Object B Object E 
794,000 294,000 
871,000 348,000 

1,665,000 642,000 

Staffing Costs- Source of Funds 
Fund EAType Source 

001 1 State 

001 2 Federal 

001 7 Local 

Total each Fiscal Year 
Biennial Total 

Fund Federal Type Source 

001 0 SSBG 

001 A Fam 

001 c Med 

001 D TANF 

001 2 Other 

CA Family Assessment Response.xlsb 

FY 2017 

Total GF-State GF-Federal 
3,694,000 1,847,000 1,847,000 

4,306,000 2,153,000 2,153,000 

8,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 

Object ED Object G Object J Object P ObjectTZ Total 
245,000 14,000 234,000 12,000 59,000 3,940,000 
289,000 17,000 14,000 69,000 4,306,000 
534,000 31,000 26,000 128,000 8,246,000 

% ofTotal Fiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 

50.00% 1,970,000 2,153,000 

50.00% 1,970,000 2,153,000 

0.00% 0 0 

3,940,000 4,306,000 
8,246,000 

%of Total Fiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 

0.00% 0 0 

50.00% 1,970,000 2,153,000 

0.00% 0 0 

0.00% 0 0 

0.00% 0 0 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 15.0 FTEs and $2,718,000 GF-State and $2,774,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium to assist in completing discovery of material in order to comply with court requirements. By funding this request, CA is 
expected to avoid discovery sanctions. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Aeencv FTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYI 

1,403,000 
29,000 

I,432,000 

FYI 

I5.0 

FY2 Total 

1,315,000 2,718,000 
27,000 56,000 

I,342,000 2,774,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAvg 

I5.0 I5.0 

Expectations around discovery of electronic and hard copy material have increased over the years along with the number of 
potential records that are discoverable. CA struggles to meet these expectations and in most parts of the state it is an expectation 
placed on social workers and Information Technology (IT) staff to perform. These staff must complete the time-consuming 
discovery duties in addition to their existing workloads. CA does not have the technology or staff in place to adequately search for 
records and produce consistent discovery for all cases. CA has faced court sanctions regarding incomplete and late discoveries. In 
one current sanction case, CA was fmed $107,000, and additional sanctions are possible. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA requests an additional15.0 FTE to assist in completing discovery tasks across the state. These positions will allow existing staff 
to focus completely on case management or IT support functions, which are their assigned duties. They will also allow CA to 
produce in a timely marmer the more robust discovery that is required by the courts. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA must currently produce discovery on every dependency case from the initial shelter care hearing through each six month 
review. In addition, CA must produce discovery on any tort or other litigation. Through funding of this request, CA will be 
able to complete discovery tasks in a timely and thorough manner. Plaintiffs in litigation or families going through 
dependency proceedings will have timely access to all pertinent records, which enhances CA's transparency and 
accountability. CA will also avoid legal sanctions, settlements, and damages. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
No measures linked to package 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 
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Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 5: Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and 
efficiency. 

FINAL 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective 3.2: Percentage of children in placement who 
received a visit to evaluate their health and safety during a calendar month they were in care will increase. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal 5: Effective, Efficient and Accountable Government- Fostering a Lean culture that drives accountability and results for 
the people of Washington. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Legal sanctions must be paid out of existing CA resources, which impinge its ability to fund needed services for children and 
families. In addition, inadequate discovery can delay court proceedings, in turn delaying permanency for children in the 
system. Stakeholders will support CA's ability to continue current funding for existing programs and the goal of speedy and 
safe permanency placements. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

TheCA cannot absorb this cost within the existing resource for the following reason that staff would be pulled away from 
their main assignment to complete the work, e.g., a social worker would be required to complete discovery rather than to visit 
a child. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Adopting this package would avoid possible sanctions for not completing discoveries on time and allow staff whose duty is 
not discovery to focus on their main task. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Discovery Staffmg.xls 

TheCA estimates 5.0 FTEs per region, or 15.0 FTEs for three regions. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 
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Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundin2 
A Salaries And Wages 
8 Employee Benefits 
E Goods\Other Services 
G Travel 
J Capital Outlays 
P Debt Service 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
5ources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total Objects 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
5ources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

753,000 
301,000 
206,000 

54,000 
90,000 

5,000 
23,000 

1,432,000 

1,403,000 

1,403,000 

29,000 

29,000 

1,432,000 

FINAL 

FY2 Total 

753,000 1,506,000 
301,000 602,000 
206,000 412,000 

54,000 108,000 
0 90,000 

5,000 10,000 
23,000 46,000 

1,342,000 2,774,000 

1,315,000 2,718,000 

1,315,000 2,718,000 

27,000 56,000 

27,000 56,000 

1,342,000 2,774,000 
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DSHS Staffing Model 

Fiscal Year FTE Object A 

Total Fiscal Year 1 15.0 753,000 

Total Fiscal Year 2 15.0 753,000 
Biennial Total 15.0 1,506,000 

Source of Funds 

Fund 

001 

001 

001 

Object B 

301,000 

301,000 
602,000 

EAType 

1 

2 

7 

Total each Fiscal Year 

Biennial Total 

Federal Detail 

Fund Federal Type 

001 0 

001 A 

001 c 
001 D 

001 2 

CA Discovery staffing 

Object E 

112,000 

112,000 
224,000 

Source 

State 

Federal 

Local 

Source 

SSBG 

Fam 

Med 

TANF 
Other 

Object ED Object G Object J Object P ObjectTZ Total I 

94,000 54,000 90,000 5,000 23,000 1,432,000 

94,000 54,000 0 5,000 23,000 1,342,000 
188,000 108,000 90,000 10,000 46,000 2,774,000 

%ofTotal Fiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 

98.00% 1,403,000 1,315,000 

2.00% 29,000 27,000 

0.00% 0 0 

1,432,000 1,342,000 

2,774,000 

%of Total Fiscal Year 1 Fiscal Year 2 

0.00% 0 0 

2.00% 28,640 26,840 

0.00% 0 0 

0.00% 0 0 

0.00% 0 0 
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DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 
Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

PL-N2 Mobile Computing 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YRLEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 2.0 FTEs and $1,909,000 GF-State and $3,816,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium for additional smartphones and tablets and the FTEs necessary to deploy and manage these resources in order to build 
an infrastructure that would support mobile computing. By funding this request, CA is expected to efficiently utilize social worker 
time by allowing them to document and conduct activities without returning to the office, and would provide enhanced data 
security in the event of lost or stolen devices. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- BasicAccount-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

AeencyFTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYI 

1,330,000 
1,329,000 

2,659,000 

FYI 

2.0 

FY2 Total 

579,000 1,909,000 
578,000 1,907,000 

1,157,000 3,816,000 

FY2 AnnualAv~: 

2.0 2.0 

Currently, the CA social workers must conduct their investigations and case management duties using a number of outdated devices 
such as flip phones, digital recorders, and digital cameras. They are not able to access our case management software while in the 
field, resulting in frequently returning to the office to record critical case information. In addition, they are not able to access other 
Information Technology (IT) systems that would help them ensure children are safe in the home. 

CA currently has over 400 smart phones, 30 tablets, 150 net books, and 350 laptops used by 2,200 staff in the field. In addition 
there are nearly 1,400 flip phones, 200 digital recorders and 200 digital cameras that do not employ any tracking mechanisms or 
encryption technology. TheCA social workers carry many of these devices into the field as they conduct investigations and other 
case work. The mobile nature of these devices leaves them vulnerable to loss or theft. A recent internal audit revealed numerous 
losses of current mobile devices and CA is currently unable to track, encrypt or remotely disable these devices. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA proposes purchasing multiple smartphones and tablets that would replace our existing aging technology. Having the right 
devices would allow us to deploy mobile versions of our case management software so that it may be available to social workers in 
the field, providing them valuable information in real-time. In addition, CA would procure enterprise-level mobile device 
management services that would be able to track and locate devices if they became lost or stolen. This service would also provide 
the ability to remotely wipe encrypted data from those devices to prevent third party disclosure of confidential information. 
Acquiring these services is the first step in developing a comprehensive mobile computing strategy for CA. Once fully functional, it 
would allow CA to provide better access to information in real-time, increasing child safety. It will also allow us to examine our 
facilities and allow for more flexible work stations because social workers would be able to conduct more of their work in the field. 

One FTE would provide infrastructure support, manage the hardware that is distributed to the field and be the CA point of contact 
for issues with mobile devices. This position would also coordinate the ordering, tracking, inventory, and control of the devices. 
The second FTE would be dedicated to the development and management of software on the mobile devices used in the field. 

Agency Contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
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Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: PL-N2 Mobile Computing 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Program Contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA staff will increase productivity by conducting work while out in the field without returning to the office. This will allow 
them to comply with requirements such as completing initial face to face interviews in 24 or 72 hours and conducting monthly 
health and safety visits. CA will also minimize the loss of potentially sensitive data through device management. The need to 
replace lost equipment will be lower because we can more easily locate lost equipment. CA social workers will have access 
to prompts and workflows via FamLink helping them to conduct thorough assessments and case management. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A280 SACWIS/Child Welfare Information Technology 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective 3.7: Number of full-time Child Protective 
Services workers with more than 25 cases will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 
--Decrease the percent of children in out-of-home placement five years or more. 
--Increase the percent of child victims in Child Protective Service intakes seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the 
intake. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

CA's federal partners, along with Washington's Chief Information Officer, embrace a mobile technology workforce that 
creates efficiency and a better working experience for CA's social workers. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

TheCA staff can continue using flip phones but that would not allow staff to effectively investigate cases in the field. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Adopting this package would allow CA staff access to systems while in the field and to make quicker decisions that would 
benefit the child in situations of danger. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

FY2 
0.00 
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What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Mobile Computing.xls 

FINAL 

The mobile device management software costs range from $5.50 per device per month, based on the quote received from 
Consolidated Technology Services, to $7.50 per device per month, based on the quote received from the AirWatch Suite. 
For this decision package, CAused the AirWatch quote to calculate the cost impact. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

One-time costs are the Apple iPads, iPhones, and their accessories. 

On-going costs are the mobile device management software, talk and data plans, and two staffs. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 Total 

Overall Fundine 
A Salaries And Wages 162,000 162,000 324,000 
8 Employee Benefits 51,000 51,000 102,000 
E Goods\Other Services 926,000 926,000 1,852,000 
G Travel 14,000 14,000 28,000 
J Capital Outlays 1,502,000 0 1,502,000 
p Debt Service 1,000 1,000 2,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 3,000 3,000 6,000 

Total Objects 2,659,000 1,157,000 3,816,000 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding FY 1 FY2 Total 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 1,330,000 579,000 1,909,000 

Total for Fund 001-1 1,330,000 579,000 1,909,000 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 1,329,000 578,000 1,907,000 

Total for Fund 001-A 1,329,000 578,000 1,907,000 

Total Overall Funding 2,659,000 1,157,000 3,816,000 
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Description Cost Quantity Total Cost Quantity Total 
AirWatch Mobile Device Management 

Software3 $ 90 3,400 $ 306,000 $ 90 3,400 $ 306,000 
Apple iPads $ 500 1,600 $ 800,000 $ $ 
Apple iPhones $ 200 1,200 $ 240,000 $ - $ 
iPad and iPhone Accessories, car chargers, 

cases, keyboards $ 150 3,000 $ 450,000 $ $ 
iPad unlimited data Plan1 $ 120 1,200 $ 144,000 $ 120 1,200 $ 144,000 

iPhone talk and unlimited data plan2 

400 pooled minutes $ 600 600 $ 360,000 $ 600 600 $ 360,000 
Leftover minutes $ 432 600 $ 259,000 $ 432 600 $ 259,000 

Two ITS5's (one Mobile Device Manager, 

One Mobile Application Support) $ 258,000 2 FTEs $ 258,000 $ 246,000 2 FTEs $ 246,000 

$ 2,817,000 $ 1,315,000 
iphone plan $ (132) 1,200 $ (158,000) $ (132) 1,200 $ (158,000) 

Net Total $ 2,659,000 $ 1,157,000 

notes: 

1} ipad will tether on the iphone lines at $10 per line, otherwise, would be on wifi. 

2} plans on the leftover minutes utilize unused pool minutes, rate is lower, current DSHS plans. 

3) The AirWatch Suite is $7.50 per device per month and the cost provided by the Consolidated Technology Services is $5.50. CA used the AirWatch cost in this calculation, and to meet its 
management requirement. 

CA Mobile Computing.xlsb 



89

2015-17 Biennial Budget 
Department of Social and Health Services 

Information Technology Addendum 

Recsum Code and Tide PL-N2 Mobile Computing 
Brief Description: The Children's Administration (CA) requests funding for additional 
smartphones and tablets and the FTEs necessary to deploy and manage these resources in order to 
build an infrastructure that would support mobile computing. This request will allow CA to efficiently utilize 
social worker time by allowing them to document and conduct activities without returning to the office, and 
would provide enhanced data security in the event of lost or stolen devices. 

If this investment includes the use of servers, do you plan to use the state data center? 
0 Yes 0 No, waiver received 0 No, waiver not received 181 Does not apply 

Security 
Security: How does this investment affect the state's security posture? Have the proper 
security considerations been made? Does the investment itself actually improve 
infrastructure security? What, if any, security concerns are there? 

This investment in consolidated hardware technologies as well as mobile device management 
considerably reduces risk of third party disclosure and increases Children's Administration's 
mobile security posture. This decision package (DP) is a direct result of significant security 
considerations and the currendy tolerated risks associated with non-managed, unencrypted 
devices in the field. This investment will considerably improve the field user's security posture, 
in the event of lost or stolen mobile devices that contain category 3 and 4 information. By 
consolidating the devices from flip phones, digital recorders and digital cameras, and utilizing 
mobile device management software, a level of assurance is achieved by ensuring that mobile 
devices are traceable, inventory-able, encrypt-able and if necessary, able to be remotely locked, 
password changed and, as a last resort, wipe the device. 

Feasibility /Risk 

Cultural readiness/organizational capacity: Does this investment require significant 
institutional change within the agency, and is the agency prepared for that change? Is there 
committed and proven leadership? Is there a record of successful projects? Does the agency 
foster a culture of creative problem solving? 

Children's Administration already utilizes many mobile devices including smartphones, flip 
phones, digital recorders, digital cameras, laptop computers and netbooks. The investment will 
modernize CA's mobile infrastructure in a deliberate and planned mobile computing strategy. 
The Administration, and its leadership, are committed to a mobile computing strategy and have 
a track record of successful projects. The problem to be solved in this request is to create the 
foundational infrastructure on which to build creative mobile applications with the goal of 
saving 10 percent of the social worker's day. 

Technical complexity: Can the investment realistically be completed within the proposed 
framework of time, budget and resources? 

Mobile Computing 
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This investment in hardware and software will dramatically reduce the risks associated with 
unmanaged devices in the field. If this DP is funded at the requested budget levels, the 
modernization of CA's mobile device infrastructure will be easily completed within the proposed 
framework. 

Urgency: Is the investment urgent or can wait until a future funding cycle? Must the 
investment be completed all at once, or can we break it into incremental pieces? 

The need for a managed mobile device strategy and corresponding infrastructure is urgent. 
Currently, devices are at risk since there are no technologies available to encrypt sensitive data, 
track and locate devices iflost or stolen, and if necessary, remotely secure or wipe the device. It 
would be best to implement both the hardware consolidation and mobile device management 
software simultaneously to avoid gaps in device management or consolidation. 

Impact of not doing: What are the potential impacts to the state, agency, or the public if this 
investment is not completed? 

Currently the risks are extremely high for the state and the Department of Social and Health 
Services in the unmanaged approach to mobile computing. The department must begin to 
consolidate and manage the devices currently assigned to field staff to mitigate the risks 
associated with accidental loss or disclosure of sensitive information. 

Agile value: Is the investment broken into incremental steps that provide customer-facing 
value and allow periodic assessment of progress? 

The consolidation of devices, combined with the implementation of mobile device management, 
can utilize a phased approach for deployment but must consolidate and replace all legacy mobile 
hardware in its entirety in order to ultimately provide the customer-facing value expected of this 
foundational improvement. 

Modernization of state government: Will the investment result in replacing legacy systems 
that are no longer solving business problems with modem, appropriate technology 
solutions? 

This investment will modernize existing Children's Administration mobile infrastructure and 
provide a stable foundation to modernizing the applications used by workers in the field. 

Mobility: Does the investment help state employees conduct business "any time, 
anywhere"? Does it improve mobile access to services for customers? 

Yes, absolutely. This mobile computing decision package will provide tools to Children's 
Administration workers allowing them to conduct business anytime, anywhere as they deliver 
critical services to DSHS customers. 

Transparency: Does it increase public visibility of services provided with public funds? Does 
this investment increase public access to searchable public data and information? 

Ultimately more services will be provided to the public as a result of a more deliberate mobile 
computing strategy. This investment does not increase public access to sensitive information. 

Accountability: Are the investment's goals well articulated? How will "success" be 
determined or measured? 

Mobile Computing 
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The investments goals are intentional and a deliberate action to better manage an already 
significant mobile computing infrastructure. Success will be measured by the ability to locate 
and inventory assets that might otherwise be considered lost or stolen in annual physical 
inventory updates. Additionally, social workers will benefit from increased success in having 
tools that simplify their work and provide increased abilities while performing public services in 
the field. 

Financial 
Financial risk of not doing: Are there potential financial consequences for not completing 
this investment, such as fines for noncompliance with legal requirements or a loss of federal 
funding? 

There are many potential financial consequences for not completing this mobile computing 
investment. With the many devices in the field that are not electronically locatable, there is 
always a potential for loss or theft of these existing assets. In addition, any accidental disclosure 
of sensitive information could result in potential financial consequence to the department. 

Cost Reduction: Does this investment prevent or reduce expenses, such as the cost of 
maintaining labor-intensive systems that could be automated, repairs or maintenance to 
obsolete or outdated infrastructure, or specialty expertise required for legacy technologies? 

There is a potential cost reduction concept or aspect of this investment. There may be an 
opportunity to plan for shared facilities by field staff since more work will be able to be 
completed in the field. This potential would result in shared cubicles in statewide facilities as 
field staff would need fewer dedicated workstations due to them being able to perform technical 
work in the field. 

Revenue Generation: Does this investment generate new revenue, or capture additional 
revenue left "on the table" by current solutions? 

This investment does not generate new revenue, but has the potential to offset other expenses as 
described in the cost reduction question. 

Business Case/ Agency Mission Priority 
Mission priority: Does this investment help the agency better deliver its mission? 

Yes, this investment will allow social workers to perform their work more efficiently providing 
tools that enable them to focus on the priorities of social work. 

Business case: Is there a clear problem with the status quo, and does this investment clearly 
solve that business problem? 

There are multiple issues with the current mobile technology attempts by the Administration. A 
more deliberate mobile device strategy with the intent of delivering more efficient public service 
is warranted. Having a robust hardware and mobile device management platform is the 
foundation for this to be possible. Without this significant investment in these assets, social 
workers will continue to be required to perform work in DSHS offices rather than while in the 
field and on site where services are delivered. 

Mobile Computing 
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DP Code/Title: PL-N3 Vendor Rate Increase 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests $14,858,000 GF-State and $18,966,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 Biennium to 
increase the rates paid to providers of key services in order to recruit and retain excellent service providers. By funding this 
request, CA is expected to maintain and grow its current provider network to ensure that all children and families served by CA 
can have access to high quality services. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine: 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

7,429,000 
2,054,000 

9,483,000 

7,429,000 
2,054,000 

9,483,000 

14,858,000 
4,108,000 

18,966,000 

Before the fiscal crisis began in Washington State in Fiscal Year 2009, there was a regular process by which the state conducted an 
analysis of the costs of providing services. This was the Governor's Vendor Rate Committee and it supplied information to state 
agencies about the cost increases vendors were experiencing and made recommendations for regularized increases tied to economic 
and other indicators. In Fiscal Year 2009, this committee was disbanded and regularized rate increases were halted. 

CA vendors have not experienced a vendor rate increase since that time and some Behavioral Rehabilitation Services (BRS) 
vendors have experienced decreases in rates over the last several years. However, analysis of economic data shows that the cost of 
conducting business for most businesses has increased by 9.4 percent during that same period. In addition, many vendors took rate 
reductions in Fiscal Year 2009. The combination of rate reductions and decreased buying power is leading many contractors to 
reduce the quality of their service delivery or to simply stop taking CA-involved children and families. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA requests additional funding to increase vendor rates for BRS services and fees paid to Child Placing Agencies (CPAs). In Fiscal 
Year 2011, BRS took a 5.87 percent rate reduction and CPA's rates have decreased by 8.63 percent between Fiscal Year 2006 and 
present. CA requests to restore rates to Fiscal Year 2009 levels and provide a rate increase to bring rates in line with current costs. 

CA calculated the projected expenditures for Fiscal Years 2016 and 2017 assuming a similar level of spending on BRS and CP As as 
is currently projected for Fiscal Year 2015. We then applied a 5.87 percent rate restoration for BRS and a 9.4 percent inflation 
factor. For CPAs, CA applied an 8.63 percent rate restoration and then the 9.4 percent inflation factor. The administration 
calculated the inflation factor using the Implicit Price Deflator, an economic index that has historically been used for vendor rate 
increases. CA looked at the growth in the deflator between the third quarter of2008 (pre-recession) and the 3rd quarter of2015. 

Alternative options include funding only the rate restoration or the inflationary step. The total biennial cost of only the rate 
restoration is $7.5 million total funds and only the inflationary step is $11.5 million total funds. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 
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Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

This request will preserve and foster high quality services necessary for children in out of home care. If this request is not 
funded, providers may not have adequate resources to provide children with the level of care they need. There is potential for 
a loss of service providers as they would no longer be able to provide services as the cost of care continues to increase while 
the rate of payment decreases. The loss of such providers will likely displace youth and have them in an out of home 
placement not equipped to maintain the child's stability and require more costly interventions from multiple providers. 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: 

Activity: 

A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
No measures linked to package 

A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective 3.4: Percentage of children not re-entering 
placement within 12 months of reunification will increase. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders have repeatedly requested an increase in the vendor rates to keep pace with rising costs. During a stakeholder 
meeting in May, many providers (large and small), requested that CA consider requesting additional funds to provide 
targeted rate increases within the services we are requesting more frequently. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The alternative is for the CA to continue paying providers the reduced rate. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

If this package is not adopted, these effective and competitive providers may no longer provide services to the CA. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Vendor Rate lncrease.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundine 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
SoUrce& Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-C, General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
5gurces Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

9,483,000 9,483,000 

7,429,000 7,429,000 

7,429,000 7,429,000 

2,054,000 2,054,000 

2,054,000 2,054,000 

9,483,000 9,483,000 

FINAL 

I8,966,000 

I4,858,000 

14,858,000 

4,108,000 

4,108,000 

18,966,000 
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FY 2015 Allotment Rate Restoration 
BRS $ 56,069,000 5.87% $ 3,291,250 

CPA's $ 5,135,000 8.63% $ 443,151 
PerFYCost $ 3,734,401 

Biennial Cost $ 7,468,802 

Implicit Price Deflator 

9.4% $ 5,266,425 

9.4% $ 482,318 
$ 5,748,743 

$ 11,497,485 

BRS 
CPA 
per FY Request 

Biennial Cost 

Total increase Federal% State% 

$ 8,557,675 24% 76% 

$ 925,469 0% 100% 
$ 9,483,144 

$ 18,966,287 

Total Federal State 
$ 8,558,000 $ 2,054,000 $ 6,504,000 
$ 925,000 $ - $ 925!000 
$ 9,483,000 $ 2,054,000 $ 7,429,000 

$ 18,966,000 $ 4,108,000 $ 14,858,000 

Federal Source is Title XIX. No Title IV-E is assumed, given CA is operating under a Title IV-E Waiver, with a capped allocation. 

CA Vendor Rate lncrease.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests 10.0 FTEs and $8,232,000 GF-State and $8,400,000 Total Funds in the 2015-17 
Biennium to ensure supervised visitation can occur between children, in out of home care, and their parents. By funding this 
request, CA is expected to maintain and increase reunification by promoting the parent-child bond. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine: 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Ae:encyFTEs 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

FYI 

4,116,000 
84,000 

4,200,000 

FYI 

IO.O 

FY2 Total 

4,116,000 8,232,000 
84,000 168,000 

4,200,000 8,400,000 

FY2 AnnuaiAv.: 

IO.O IO.O 

Over time, the expectations around visitation between biological families and their children or siblings in out of home care have 
increased. Research indicates that an increased number of visits, especially with younger children, maintains the parent-child bond 
and encourages reunification. Throughout the years, the standard number of visits between parents and children has increased from 
once a week to twice or three times a week. In some cases, the courts expect infants and younger children to have visits five times a 
week . Historically, if supervision was needed during a visit, social workers would attend. However, as the expectation regarding 
the number of visits has increased and other case management and documentation requirements have been placed on social workers, 
CA has increased its reliance on contracted visitation supervision. This has led to increased costs, for which CA has only received a 
fraction of the necessary funding. The burgeoning costs are now threatening other vital CA services, such as behavioral treatment 
for foster children, staffing levels, and front-end services designed to prevent placement or promote reunification. Between State 
Fiscal Years 2012 and 2014, visitation expenditures increased $4.2 million ($12.9 million to $17.1 million). For State Fiscal Year 
2015, CA is working on cost containment within supervised visitation. Without containment, CA projects to spend almost $20 
million on facilitating supervised visitation. Furthermore, applying cost containment strategies to supervised visitation (as is 
necessary in Fiscal Year 2015) can negatively impact CAs ability to meet requirements for sibling visitation set forth in the Braam 
settlement. Supervised visitation remains difficult to control due to factors such as a desire to promote the family bond, pressure 
from attorneys and the courts to promote familial relationships, and concern over liability associated with moving to unsupervised 
visitation. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA is pursuing a multi-prong solution to the issue of supervised visitation. Outside of this request, CA is issuing additional training 
and guidance to social workers regarding the need for supervised versus unsupervised visitation and appropriate transition from one 
to the other. CA will continue to look for parties related to the case that may be able to provide the transportation to and 
supervision of the visit such as family members or friends and foster parents. In addition, we will be working with outside partners 
such as the courts and providers regarding appropriate visitation schedules and types. 

This request focuses on securing resources so that supervised visitation, when appropriately used, does not negatively impact the 
other services CA must deliver. In addition, this request will allow CA to pilot some different approaches to the supervision of 
visits. These will include supervision of visitation by CA employees, enhancement of visitation with evidenced-based or promising 
practices to promote parenting skills and reunification, and technological innovations such as the use of video conferencing 
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technology to facilitate visiting across distances. Additional investment will also assist CA to be compliant with the Braam 
settlement agreement. 

Research has demonstrated that visitation or family time between parents and children placed outside the home is critical to both 
reunification and the children's adjustment to their placement. Multiple studies have found that visitation reduces the sense of 
abandonment that children experience when placed in out of home care. Additional studies have found that children who have 
frequent visits with their parents exhibited fewer behavioral problems and showed less anxiety and depression. In a study of 922 
children in San Diego, children who visited with their mother were approximately 10 times more likely to be reunified (Davis, et all 
1996). That study concluded that, "the evidence gathered by the current and other studies of the crucial importance of parental 
visiting speaks loudly for even stronger allocations of fiscal and professional resources to foster care practice in order to maximize 
the benefits inherent in parental visiting" (p. 381). 

CA proposes hiring ten Social and Health Program Consultant 1 workers, which will allow CA to pilot staff-conducted visits in two 
to three offices. In addition, CA will contract for additional evidence based services to be applied alongside visitation. The cost for 
staff is detailed in the staffmg model and totals $1.8 million of the total request for the 2015-17 Biennium. The remainder of the 
resources will be for a combination of evidenced based practices and to cover the increase in visit costs due to higher case loads and 
increased visit frequency. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

CA will continue to supply supervised visitation as expected by the courts and parents without negatively impacting social 
worker workload. By supporting regular visits and enhancing the quality of the visitation service, CA will increase the 
chances for family reunification. Funding this request will also allow CA to meet its Braam performance measure related to 
sibling visits. 

(Braam Sibling Visits Performance Measure: 
- 90 percent of all children in out of home care would visit their siblings at least twice a month.) 

Pel[ormance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective 3.2: Percentage of children in placement who 
received a visit to evaluate their health and safety during a calendar month they were in care will increase. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Goal4: Healthy and Safe Communities- Fostering the health of Washingtonians from a healthy start to a safe and supported 

FY2 
0.00 
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future. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders are extremely interested in the issue of supervised visitation. They are particularly concerned with unfunded 
cost increases in this area and the threat to other services provided by CA. CA will convene a group of stakeholders and 
service providers to work with us on developing the visitation pilots. They are very supportive of this proposal. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The CA explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

Adopting this package would increase the familial relationship and not allowed this cost to tap into the funding of other 
critical service. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Supervised Visitation.xls 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail FY 1 FY2 

Overall Fundin2 
A Salaries And Wages 506,000 506,000 
B Employee Benefits 201,000 201,000 
E Goods\Other Services 138,000 138,000 
G Travel 4,000 4,000 
J Capital Outlays 60,000 0 
N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 3,273,000 3,333,000 
p Debt Service 3,000 3,000 
T Intra-Agency Reimbursements 15,000 15,000 

Total Objects 4,200,000 4,200,000 

Total 

1,012,000 
402,000 
276,000 

8,000 
60,000 

6,606,000 
6,000 

30,000 

8,400,000 
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DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund- Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 
658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FY 1 

4,116,000 

4,116,000 

65,000 
19,000 

84,000 

4,200,000 

FY2 

4,116,000 

4,116,000 

67,000 
17,000 

84,000 

4,200,000 

FINAL 

Total 

8,232,000 

8,232,000 

132,000 
36,000 

168,000 

8,400,000 
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FY 2016 

Total 

Client Services $3,273,000 

Staffing $927,000 

$4,200,000 

FY 2012 

GF-State GF-Federal 

$3,208,000 $65,000 

$908,000 $19,000 

$4,116,000 $84,000 

FY 2014 Increase 

Supervised Visitation 

Expenditures 12,900,000 $17,100,000 $4,200,000 

DSHS Staffing Model 
Fiscal Year FTE Object A Object B 

Total Fiscal Year 1 10.0 506,000 201,000 

Total Fiscal Year 2 10.0 506,000 201,000 

Biennial Total 10.0 1,012,000 402,000 

Source of Funds 

Fund EA Type 

001 1 

001 2 

001 7 

Total each Fiscal Year 

Biennial Total 

Federal Detail 

Fund Federal Type 

001 0 

001 A 

001 c 
001 D 

001 2 

FY 2017 

Total GF-State GF-Federal 

$3,333,000 $3,266,000 $67,000 

867,000 850,000 17,000 

$4,200,000 $4,116,000 $84,000 

Object E Object ED Object G 

75,000 63,000 4,000 

75,000 63,000 4,000 

150,000 126,000 8,000 

Source %of Total Fiscal Year 1 

State 98.00% 908,000 

Federal 2.00% 19,000 

Local 0.00% 0 

927,000 

Source % ofTotal Fiscal Year 1 

SSBG 0.00% 0 

Fam 2.00% 18,540 

Med 0.00% 0 

TANF 0.00% 0 

Other 0.00% 0 

Federal Detail percentages are defaulting ta the 2015-17 Compensation Impact Model {CIM) Percentages. 

CA Supervised Visitation.xlsb 

ObjectJ Object P Object TZ Total 

60,000 3,000 15,000 927,000 

0 3,000 15,000 867,000 

60,000 6,000 30,000 1,794,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

850,000 

17,000 

0 

867,000 

1,794,000 

Fiscal Year 2 

0 

17,340 

0 

0 

0 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests $3,475,000 GF-State in the 2015-17 Biennium to support the creation and ongoing 
management of network administrators in order to support CA's move toward performance based contracting. By funding this 
request, CA is expected to increase the outcomes of our contracted services through implementation of Engrossed Second 
Substitute House Bill2264. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundinl! 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Problem Statement: 

Total Cost 

1,810,000 1,665,000 3,475,000 

1,810,000 1,665,000 3,475,000 

In 2009, Second Substitute House Bill2106 was enacted, which directed CA to convert its existing contracts for child welfare 
services to performance-based contracts by January 1, 2011. On February 18,2011, CA issued a Request for Proposal (RFP) for 
lead agencies that would develop and hold performance based contracts with the state. On May 5, 2011, the Washington Federation 
of State Employees (WFSE) filed a motion for preliminary injunction in Thurston County Superior Court, asking the court to stop 
CA from proceeding with the RFP on the grounds that aspects of the RFP involved contracting out work currently done by state 
employees, primarily case management. The court found that, indeed, the RFP did exceed the legislative mandate and ordered an 
injunction. During the 2012 legislative session, Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill (ESSB) 2264 was passed, which clarified 
that the Department should pursue another RFP to procure network administrators who will enter into performance based 
contracting (PBC). This bill clarified that case management is to remain with the social worker. During the 20 l3 legislative 
session, the deadlines by which CA will issue a new RFP or Request for Information (RFI) were extended and implementation of 
performance-based contracts was set to begin July 1, 2014 with full implementation occurring by July 1, 2015 (ESHB 1774). 

CA issued a RFI in March 2014 and received a sole response. This response indicated that administrative costs for performance 
based contracting under the network administrator would have operation costs of$1,810,000 GF-State in Fiscal Year 2016 and 
$1,665,000 GF-State in Fiscal year 2017. CA needs this funding in order to implement performance based contracting and fund the 
administrative and overhead expenditures of the network administrator. 

Proposed Solution: 

CA requests additional funding to cover the administrative expenses as outlined in the RFI response. These expenses will allow for 
data collection and oversight that is critical to the success of performance based contracting. The network administrator's cost was 
received through the RFI process, CA requests funding so that these new overhead costs do not impact the funding available for 
client services. 

Agency contact: Tula Habb (360) 902-8182 
Program contact: Jenny Greenlee (360) 902-0221 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 
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What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

The goal of performance based contracting is to consistently procure services that achieves CA's desired outcome. By 
tracking performance data of contractors, the network administrator can improve performance of less successful providers or 
end the contractual relationship if performance does not improve. In addition, the network administrator can develop a more 
robust provider network ensuring that children and families across the state have equal access to high quality services. 

Petformance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

The budget request supports DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 

The decision package is essential to implementing theCA's Strategic Objective 3.3: Percentage of children with a founded 
allegation who have a new founded allegation within six months will decrease. 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

This decision package supports the Results Washington goals to: 

Help keep people safe in their homes, on their jobs, and in their communities and: 
--Decrease the rate of children with founded allegations of child abuse and/or neglect. 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

Stakeholders have been heavily involved in this lengthy move toward performance based contracting (PBC). Stakeholders 
throughout this process have been very vocal that the implementation of PBC should not negatively impact services. They 
would support this proposal. 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

The CA explored budgets in other areas but did not fmd available funding. 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

The CA clients would benefit by having the most effective services from providers. 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

This request has no impact on the capital budget. 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

This request has no impact to existing statutes, rules or contracts. 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

See attachment: CA Performance Based Contracting.xlx 

FY2 
0.00 
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Included in these costs is $100,000 per year for matching funds to private philanthropic investment. Philanthropic funds are 
being sought to support a referral portal and outcome tracking systems. If the philanthropic funds are not secured, CA will 
revert the $100,000 back to the General Fund. 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

These costs are on-going and will carry forward into future biennia. 

Object Detail 

Overall Fundine: 
C Professional Svc Contracts 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
$Qurces Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Total Overall Funding 

1,810,000 1,665,000 

1,810,000 1,665,000 

1,810,000 1,665,000 

1,810,000 1,665,000 

3,475,000 

3,475,000 

3,475,000 

3,475,000 
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Base Regional Network Administrator (NA) Operations 
Expense ! Number FTE JYear 1 'Year 2 )Assumptions/Justification __ _ 
------ ----, ' r--------+t'C_h_i_ec-f~CA~Ii-a-isco __ n_; m-a-n-ag_e_m_e-nt_o_v_e_r-si_g_h_t_o_f_re-g-io_n_a_I_N_A_t_e_a_m __ ;_w_o_r_k_w_i_th_C_o_nt_r_a--ct ___ _ 

1. NA Executive/CA liaison Fully i I !Specialists to track system performance and implement changes where needed. 
loaded Costs ' 1i $162,500 $162,500•(Includes benefits) 

3. Executive Assistant Fully loaded I ' I 

Costs 1) $50,()00: $50,000jAdmin support for regional NA executive director and sta_ff. (lncluc!e_s_llen_efitsl_ ___ _ 
------- , ) 1 Develops contracts for contracted service providers, handles contract compliance 

4. Contract Specialist Fully loaded 
1
1 [ i .I questions and monitors all providers for compliance using criteria estab-lish-ed. (-I-nclude. s 

Costs 31 $200,000) $200,000jbenefits) _ __ _________ _ 
j I i _I General HR support for NA staff including payroll and benefits administration, 

9. HR Back Off:.:icc::e ___________ ~---- 11 $36,000l $36,000:employment taxes, new employee enrollment, etc. 

1 -- -~P;~;rting-;gre;~ent organization to provide financial ~~pport, i~~luding billl~gto CJI-;-
' I payment to service providers based on contracts. General financial oversight for day-to-

1 $
2

00,000,I_ j day operations and private philanthropy funding of NA would be provided initially by 
11. Finance (tiered) F __ u_lly,_l_o_a_d_e_d ___ ,_____ 3j $200,000~'s finance department. __________________________ _ 

6. lnsura_n_ce_~---------~-----+-1 __ $c.3 __ o,ooo~_ $30,000 Gen=_r~~bjfity, D&O, ~~--------------------- ______ _ 

I Capital expense to establish needed IT infrastructure for basic NA functions including 

1 desktop support, internet connectivity, and possibly financial data system access/set-

13. IT staff and infrastructure i 1[ $100,000 1 $50,000i up. 1 FTE to work toward and maintain shar.ed network IT system. -------1 

:;n:~~~~i~::~~ve Overhead --+---+---~~~:~~~f ~~:~~~~"J&f':::~~z;:~:~~~;eage_reimburs_ement, etc. __ ____ __ ____ _. __ 
1-------------- -----+----- ' ~- --------------------- -- ---------~-~-

~Ji!i'o-iU:$7~8-smil-----i·· ______: $8::.:::.: ~N:t::.F ----- ----- ---
1-----------~-- ------~1--~' ~~-----~ -~------'--~--~~--~~--~--~~----------------------

Base Regional NA Programs 

EJ(_pense --------------------~ber FTE ry~-1'\'_e_~r_!_--~~~::~r::~~:s::r::~:;::;:~s receivedf~om CA, ;,;d~rlZs coll~b;;-~~tively ~ith CA-:- -
I ! I 
! ! i courts, tribes and other agencies to ensure appropriate and most effective referrals are 
I ' I $ Referral Specialist Fully loaded Cos~ ___ 6_: _ $291,000; 291,000 implemented. (Includes benefits) 

-- i : ! ·This position could be multiple people who have relationships with various tribes to be 
10. Tribal Consulting Costs $40,0001 $40,0001 paid on consulting basis and use_~o foster relationships -- -- -----r-

This number could vary depending on the amount of dollars CA will continue to commit 
$80,000 1to trainings but will also supplement when turnover happens. 12. EBP Trainings ! ! $150,0001 

j Support to better serve rural areas including mobile team, possible shared office space 
$80,000 for multiple providers, etc. 

-- ------- .. Rural strategies/Mobile Team ____ 11 ------t-._' sso,ooo:', 

I This could be a no cost system based on current co-location arrangements already 
I I i ! happening with provider staff and CA. Could include things such as travel, hot spot 

5- .. Collaboration with CA Expenses =}-. ______ j -:$~3~7"-c,5~0~o+lj' _---;$~3~7.,5~c0~0 services, parking, meeting space and other convening expenses, etc. 
7.legal Consultation C $50,000, $25,000·Contract review and genera~:c~unsel to manage risks -----------------

----~-----1 
Subtotal 1 3 $648,500: $553,500! 
PercentofCA$7.8mil - i 8.31% 7.~ 
~----~----------- --~l-----:-------T--__ -_:_:~~====---=:::.::.::._--_-_-_------=----~_-_--_--::_::_::_::_::_::_::__--_-_-_-::.::.·::.::.~.::.::.::.::.::.::.·::.::.::.-_-_-_-_-_---_--i-

Performance Monitoring and ifoster Resource Portal (Initial Funded by Private Philanthropy if Support Can be Secured) 

14.Referral Database-ifoster 
---

i i 
I : 

! iFoster to firm up costs. Two functions: 1) localized portal containing vetted services 
1 identified by a community consortium and 2) integration of a referral system to allow 
for tracking at the case level (i.e. track referrals made from social workers to NA and 

$50,000 $50,000 also NAto providers, dosage, progress reports, availability etc.) 
' I POC will help securely manage the flow of data between CA_t_o""tch--e--:N-:-Ac-a-nd~b-a~c'kc-,-a-n-cdc-----1 

I
I \ ; will provide performance monitoring functions of services/providers in the network 

15.Performance Monitoring-POe ! $175,0001 $175,000iand the NA as a whole for the NA and CA. 

:=:-:7.smil --+-~----!-.J~L-~;~c==~==------ --- · --~-=~~=~~ 
Philanthropy Match subtotai~-J-------+--$100,0o0i$100,ii(io~~lr~Matchfor~philanthropy. - ~-- --

G~AL----------1-----ut--$i~Sf$1,664,6751 . --~- -~= 
Percent of CA $7.8mil I 1 23.20%! 21.34%! 

CA Performance Based Contracting.xlsx 
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Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests to restore the reduction option that would otherwise eliminate Family Reconciliation 
Services. By not implementing this reduction, CA expects to see a decrease in the number of homeless youth or youth living in 
unsafe conditions. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundin2 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund - Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 

Total Cost 

Staffmg 

A2encyFTEs 

Package Description: 

Please see PL-A2 Family Reconciliation Services. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Petformance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 
No measures linked to package 

FYI 

1,680,000 
530,000 

2,2IO,OOO 

FYI 

29.0 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
No measures linked to package 

FY2 

1,680,000 
530,000 

2,2IO,OOO 

FY2 

29.0 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Total 

3,360,000 
1,060,000 

4,420,000 

AnnuaiAVK 

29.0 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI FY2 
0.00 0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 
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What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine 

A Salaries And Wages 
B Employee Benefits 
G Travel 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Total Objects 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Total Overall Funding 

FYI FY2 Total 

1,629,000 1,629,000 3,258,000 
568,000 568,000 1,136,000 

13,000 13,000 26,000 

2,210,000 2,210,000 4,420,000 

1,680,000 1,680,000 3,360,000 
------

1,680,000 1,680,000 3,360,000 

530,000 530,000 1,060,000 

530,000 530,000 1,060,000 

2,210,000 2,210,000 4,420,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington FINAL 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 

Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: PL-N7 CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 

Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A1 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests to restore the reduction option that would otherwise eliminate a variety of services 
available to adolescents in conflict with their family including secure and semi-secure crisis residential centers, HOPE Beds, and 
services to street youth. By not implementing this reduction, CA expects to see a decrease in the number of homeless youth or 
youth living in unsafe conditions. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundintz 
001-1 General Fund - Basic Account-State 
108-1 Home Security Fund Account-State 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Please see PL-Al CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth. 

Total Cost 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

Activity: A240 Child Welfare Adolescent Services 
No measures linked to package 

512,000 
5,370,000 

5,882,000 

511,000 
5,371,000 

5,882,000 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

1,023,000 
10,741,000 

11,764,000 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

FY2 
0.00 



108

DSHS BDS Reporting State of Washington 

C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

DP Code/Title: PL-N7 CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Budget 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundine: 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 1 OB-1, Home Security Fund Account-State 
Sources Title 

1081 Home Security Fund Account 

Total for Fund JOB-I 

Total Overall Funding 

5,882,000 5,882,000 

512,000 511,000 

512,000 511,000 

5,370,000 5,371,000 

5,370,000 5,371,000 

5,882,000 5,882,000 

FINAL 

11,764,000 

1,023,000 

1,023,000 

10,741,000 

10,741,000 

11,764,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C:\DSHSBDS\dp_maln.rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

PL-N8 Extended Foster Care 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 20 15-17 Version: AI 010 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

Recommendation Summary Text: 

FINAL 

The Children's Administration (CA) requests to restore the reduction option that would otherwise eliminate the extension offoster 
care benefits to youth over the age of 18. By not implementing this reduction, CA expects to continue to provide financial 
support, placement services, and case management to 258 youth currently enrolled and over 400 youth projected to be enrolled in 
the 2015-17 Biennium. 

Fiscal Detail: 
Operating Expenditures 

Overall Fundine 
001-1 General Fund- Basic Account-State 
001-A General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
001-C General Fund- Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 

Total Cost 

Staffing 

Package Description: 

Please see PL-AO Extended Foster Care. 

Narrative Justification and Impact Statement 

What specific performance outcomes does the agency expect? 

Performance Measure Detail 

Agency Level 

FY 1 

7,726,000 
1,614,000 
1,299,000 

10,639,000 

Activity: A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
No measures linked to package 

Activity: A230 Foster Care Support 
No measures linked to package 

FY2 

8,501,000 
1,786,000 
1,408,000 

11,695,000 

Is this decision package essential to implement a strategy identified in the agency's strategic plan? 

Total 

16,227,000 
3,400,000 
2,707,000 

22,334,000 

Incremental Changes 
FY 1 
0.00 

Incremental Changes 
FYI 
0.00 

Does this decision package provide essential support to one or more of the Governor's Results Washington priorities? 

What are the other important connections or impacts related to this proposal? 

What alternatives were explored by the agency, and why was this alternative chosen? 

What are the consequences of adopting or not adopting this package? 

FY2 
0.00 

FY2 
0.00 
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DSHS BDS Reporting 
C: \DSHSBDS\dp_maln. rpt 

DP Code/Title: 

State of Washington 

Decision Package 
Department of Social and Health Services 

PL-N8 Extended Foster Care 
Program Level- 010 Children's Administration 

Budget Period: 2015-17 Version: A 1 010 2015-17 Final 2-YR LEG Budget 

What is the relationship, if any, to the state's capital budget? 

What changes would be required to existing statutes, rules, or contracts, in order to implement the change? 

Expenditure and revenue calculations and assumptions 

Which costs and functions are one-time? Which are ongoing? What are the budget impacts in future biennia? 

Object Detail 
Overall Fundin2 

N Grants, Benefits & Client Services 

DSHS Source Code Detail 
Overall Funding 

Fund 001-1, General Fund - Basic Account-State 
Sources Title 

0011 General Fund State 

Total for Fund 001-1 

Fund 001-A, General Fund- Basic Account-DSHS Fam Support/Chi 
Sources Title 

658A Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP) 
658L Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%) 

Total for Fund 001-A 

Fund 001-C, General Fund - Basic Account-Medicaid Federal 
Sources Title 

19TA Title XIX Assistance (FMAP) 

Total for Fund 001-C 

Total Overall Funding 

10,639,000 

7,726,000 

7,726,000 

1,560,000 
54,000 

1,614,000 

1,299,000 

1,299,000 

10,639,000 

11,695,000 

8,501,000 

8,501,000 

1,728,000 
58,000 

1,786,000 

1,408,000 

1,408,000 

11,695,000 

FINAL 

22,334,000 

16,227,000 

16,227,000 

3,288,000 
112,000 

3,400,000 

2,707,000 

2,707,000 

22,334,000 



 
010 – Section 5 

 
Special R

eports 



special Reports 

Activity Inventory Report 

DSHS Budget Division 



111

ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriatimz Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

300- Dept of Social and Health Services 

A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 

Behavior Rehabilitative Services contracts with community agencies for rehabilitation services for 
children and youth with serious emotional, behavioral, or medical difficulties who cannot be 
adequately served in family foster care. This is a higher level of care and treatment for children and 
youth with the most severe needs. This service also supports providing intensive in-home services 
to help stabilize and support a high needs youth in a family home setting. 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Provide stable, nurturing and permanent placements as 
quickly as possible for children who are placed into out-of-home care. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Period· :!0 15-17 

002332 Number of children in a BRS placement. 

2013-15 Q8 766 
Q7 763 
Q6 760 
Q5 757 
Q4 737 754 
Q3 597 751 
Q2 713 748 
Q1 734 745 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Number 002332 - Number of children in a BRS placement 

MO.-----------------------------------------------------------------------. 

800 ......... ······································································································································································································· 

680 

640 ························································· . 

600 ········································-----------------------------------------------·-·-·---------------------------------------------- ------------···-------·-·-------------------

560 
........ .... .... ..._., .... ., ~ ~ ..._'!> ..._'!> ..._'!> .._'!> ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

d d ~~<: )V<f a;,0<:f d ~~<: § a;,0<:f d ~~<: )v<f a;,0<:f d ~~<: )v<f <::1 Q0 Q0 )~ Q0 Q0 

! ----Target -Actual 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Version.· 11 -

000307 Percentage of foster children placed with extended 
fami members. 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Dept of Social and Health Services 

Percent 000307 - Percentage of foster children placed with extended family members 

42r-----------------------------------------------------------------~~ 

40 ·························································································································································································· 

38 ················································· ······························· 

36 ···································································· ································································································· ············································· 

34 

32 

30~------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

1=--Target - Actual I 
I 

Child Welfare Licensed Resources 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

rersion: 1 j -

The Division of Licensed Resources (DLR) is responsible for licensing and monitoring family 
foster and group homes, training and support of foster parents, and the investigation of complaints 
concerning the health and safety of children and the quality of care provided in foster care 
facilities. 

Program 010- Children's 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 

001 General Fund 

APt-o Q$8S·:Sociaf Servle~ Federal Block G.~ant 
001-1 State 

.OOH%~ PS8S.Fa111tlyJ§l.jppoi1lcryll~ Welf~l'~ F~~erf1t 
001-C Medicaid Federal 

IQQ1~o· @$fi$TemP~n:lcyA$~!~ta~cetd~Neegy ~arnillk·~. 
001 Account Total 

154.3 

$97'3,000 
$7,599,000 
$2,820,000 .... 

Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 

154.1 154.2 

$7'97,000 $1,770,000 
$7,593,000 $15,192,000 

$2,925,000 $5,745,000 

$334,000 $653,000 

$39$,000 $710;000 

$12,044,000 $24,070,000 

Provide community-based residential and in-home services 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Provide stable, nurturing, and permanent placements as 
quickly as possible for children who are placed into out-of-home care. 

000309 Average number of open cases carried per social 
worker at fiscal end. 

A3 
A2 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

21 
19.8 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11-010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

Number 000309 -Average Number of open cases carried per social worker at fiscal year end 

26 
-.... .... _ 

--24 -------------------->----------- --.;.-·············-··················-------··-·-··········-·····················································--···------··-······· --, 
22 ······························································································· ····························································································-··················· 

14 

s:>"' 
(!) ~ '):>':> !b ~ '):>'0 

':j'>~ )-'>~ )-'>~ )-'>~ )-'><? )$' )$' 

1---Target - Actual 

000306 Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted 
for mv~::»1.1Qetttlotn. 

2013-15 08 10,814 
07 10,386 
06 9,025 
05 8,668 
Q4 10,428 10,519 
03 10,768 10,310 

9,967 8,820 
10,185 8,486 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

'):>q, ... ~:~ ...... 
""' 

... ~ 
)-'>~ )-'><:( )-'><:( )-'><:( )-'><:( 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ven·ion: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort B_v: Activity 

Number 000306 - Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted for investigation 

11500r--------------------------------------------------------------------------------. 

11000 .......................................................................................................................................................................... . 

10500 

10000 

9500 

9000 

8500 

8000 

7500 

7000L---------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

/" 

1---Target -Actual 



117

ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Period: 2015-/7 

2013-15 QB 5,100 

Q7 5,100 

Q6 5,100 

Q5 5,100 
Q4 5,122 5,100 
Q3 5,154 5,100 
Q2 5,134 5,100 
Q1 5,128- --- 5,100" < -

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Number 002330 - Number of licensed foster homes 

5,500 .----~----------------------------------, 

5,400 '''"''"··········· .................. , .... , ....................... ,, ................................... ,.,,., .. , .... ,., .............. ,.,,., ..... ,,., ... , .. , ................................. ,, .... ,,,.,, ....... , 

5,300 ................ , .. ,............... . ..... , .. , .................. ,,,., ........ ,.,, .................... , ......... , ......... ,, .... ,.,,., ... ,,, .. , .. , .............................. ,.,, ......... ,., .. , .... ,, ....... , 

5,200 

5,100 

5,000 

,, 

···········--···································-----------------~~~~--------·······························-.---------------------~----------· 
.... ,, ,l 

......... l 
....... ,.... ,l 

········-----············-············---------·····-·············· -----·--·······---....... ~-----·-····-·;1·------------------- ··-···-··········------------------·--·········----··----···--------------,, / 
........... ..,/ 

4,900 '--------------------------------------l 

I 
~----Target -Actual I 

A101 Victims Assistance 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Period :!0 15-17 Version 1 I-

Victim's Assistance provides support of community-based shelters, emergency counseling, and 
legal advocacy to children and families who have experienced domestic violence and/or sexual 
assault. This activity also includes Children's Advocacy Centers, Sexually Aggressive Youth, and 
Domestic Violence Prevention. 

Expected Results 

Healthy and Safe Communities 
Protect and support victims of crime 

$1;240,000 

$14,002,000 

Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Help families and communities improve the well-being 
of children in their own homes and in out-of-home care. 

002334 Percentage of required audits completed on time. 

2013-15 Q8 90% 
Q7 90% 
Q6 90% 
Q5 90% 
Q4 100% 90% 
Q3 96% 90% 
Q2 100% 90% 
Q1 93% 90% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Percent 002334 - Percentage of required audits completed on time 

98 

96 

94 ··········································································································· .... ································································································ 

92 ················································ 

90 
........ ........ "'], "'], "'], "'], """ """ """ """ ~ ~ ~ ~ .... ~ .... ~ 

roe«f rJ ~ )v~ roe«f rJ ~'I><: )v~ roe«f rJ ~'I><: )v~ roe«f rJ ~'I><: )v~ <::)0 ~'If <::)0 <::)0 <::)0 

---

! ----Target - Actual 

A200 Child Welfare Intake Screening 

Children's Administration, through designated intake staff, provides 24/7 intake and screening of 
reports of suspected child abuse and neglect to determine appropriate response by the Children's 
Administration. 

Program 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 

001 General Fund 

Oot"o o$HS Soci~I.Ser\tice Federal· Slock Grant 
001-1 State 

@91.7~ osF!$·~7~mil¥ s:lt!l5art1cbi!9 w~1tal"e t:=l=i•f.i~i::ir 
001-C Medicaid Federal 

Q01LD D$1;1~'rempqtary•Assistarice tor N~edy F:arrtiJies 
001 Account Total 

100.8 

$~.207.000 

$22(l,OOo 
$3,460,000 

Statewide 
Healthy and Safe Communities 
Respond to abuse/neglect allegations 

Expected Results 
Ensure the immediate safety of alleged child-age victims. 

72.4 86.6 

$509,000 $1,716,000 

$241.,000 $467,000 
$3,023,000 $6,483,000 

. $5,Q16,000 
$364,000 $799,000 

$854,000 $1,679,000 
$6,400,000 $14,444,000 
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ACT001 • Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

000306 Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted 
for investi~raticm 

2013-15 08 10,814 
07 10,386 
06 9,025 
05 8,668 
04 10,428 10,519 
03 10,768 10,310 
02 9,967 8,820 
01 10,185 8,486 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: !015-1 

Number 000306 - Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted for investigation 

11000 

11500.--------------------------------------------------------------------------------, 
, ...... , 

····························----------············-----···---·························-····················· ---··---·······--·-··-········-·······-··--··················-,.":. ...... ···--···········-----·········· ,• 

10500 

10000 

9500 

9000 

8500 

8000 

7500 ----------------------------------------------------

7000~------------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

i t-· Target --Actual 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 01 0 

Period: 2015-1 

2013-15 Q8 23,510 

Q7 23,149 

Q6 22,785 

Q5 22,420 

Q4 23,530 23,510 
Q3 24,051 23,149 
Q2 21,563 22,785 
Q1 19,875 22,420 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Number 002333 - Number of CPS referrals received 

25,000 .-------------------------------------. 

24,000 ·········································································································································· ····································································· 

22,000 

21,000 

20,000 

19,000 

18,000 ........................................................ ······················································································································································· 

17,000 

16,000 L..-------------------------------------1 

A210 

r , 
i ----Target -Actual __I 

Child Protective Services Investigations 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:s·ion: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort B,v: Activity 

Alleged reports of abuse or neglect screened in and accepted may result in a full Child Protective 
Services (CPS) investigation. CPS investigates screened in referrals to assess the safety of children 
and, when necessary, intervenes by providing services designed to improve the safety of children 
and protect them from further harm. 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 
996-Z Other 200.3 440.7 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Respond to abuse/neglect allegations 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Ensure the immediate safety of alleged child-age 
victims. 

320.5 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Period.· ::015-17 · 11-::015-17 .?-YR 

000306 Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted 
for lnU<IO:TU" 

2013-15 Q8 10,814 
Q7 10,386 
Q6 9,025 

05 8,668 
Q4 10,428 10,519 
Q3 10,768 10,310 
Q2 9,967 8,820 
Q1 10,185 8,486 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

Number 000306 - Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted for investigation 

11500.-----------------------------------------------------------------~----------, 

11000 

10500 

10000 

9500 

9000 

8500 

8000 
7500 -------------------------------·-···----·--------·--··--··----·----------

7000L---------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
,j>" 

f!!i 

1---Target -Actual 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Ven·ion: 11 - ;;o 15-17 2- YR 

-000310 Percent of children in emergent referrals seen or 
attem within 24 hours. 

Biennium Period Actual Target 

2013-15 Q8 98.4% 
Q7 98.4% 
Q6 98.4% 
Q5 98.4% 
Q4 99.5% 98.4% 
Q3 98.3% 98.4% 
Q2 99.4% 98.4% 
Q1 98.8% 98.4% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 



127

ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11-010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11 - 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

Percent 000310- Percent of emergent referral children seen in 24 hours 

,, ,, 
92 ---------------------------------------- -------- ------------------------;;;;,#~------------ ----------- -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~ -~ -
i 

84 ---------------------------------------------1----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

/ 
00~----------._------------------------------------------------------~ 
r:§'.,~ r:§'l' /'o /'0 

1----Target -Actual I 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort Bv: Activity 

000311 Percent of children in non-emergent referrals seen 

2013-15 

Percent 

attE!mp~ted within 72 hours. 

Q8 
Q7 
Q6 
Q5 
Q4 
Q3 
Q2 
Q1 

98.2% 
98.2% 
98.2% 
98.2% 

98.3% 98.2% 
98.3% 98.2% 
99.3% 98.2% 
98.7% 98.2% 

::egg:;~% 

~7:3% ;: N " 

98.3%" 
~i~~o/." 

" 98.3% 
... 98.6%· 

y~~t~~;;/ .· . 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

000311 - Percent of non-emergent referral children seen in 72 hours 

98 ..... ----1-~"'"'-~"---------"-"'"'"'-~"'"'-~"-"'-~"'--

i' 
96 ................................................................................................ ······································································t·········································· 

--------------- ---------------------------------------J 
94 

I 
92 ...................... ············-----1----·-···········-··········· .................... ···················································································································· . • I 
90 ................... -.---~---····························· ················ ······················································································································ 

i 88 ......... ----~~~---··················································· ...................................................................................................................................... . 

86 .............................................................................................................................................................................................................. . 

i' 
84 ··········r······································································································································································································· .. 
82~~----------------------------------------------------------------~ 

A220 

~£~~~-~~~~.~~~~~~~ft~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
t:J"<;f ~t~ -:." e:1V ~t~ -:.~<:< c:J"~(f' ~t~ -:.~<:' c:J"<r<;f ~t~ -:.~<:' #<;f ~~ -:.~~ cJ:f<!JI ~~ -:.~~ cJ:f<:f'd~~ -:.~~ c:J"<t<:l'd ~~ -:.~~ e;,e<t<:>r§f ~~ -:.~~ e;,~<:>0d ~,.-: -:.~~ 

1----Target -Actual I 

Child Welfare In-Home Support 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:010 Sort B_v: Activity 

Services provided to children and families to stabilize the family home and to prevent out of home 
placments. Services include Family Reconciliation Services - voluntary 24/7 services devoted to 
maintaining the family as a unit and preventing the out-of-home placement of at risk youth; 
Evidence Based Programs, such as, Intensive Family Preservation Services (IFPS), Functional 
Family Therapy (FFT), Parent Child Interaction Therapy (PCIT), Incredible Years, Project 
SafeCare, and Triple P; and other home based and family preservation services by contracted 
providers and CA staff. 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 
996-Z Other 132.0 126.5 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide support services to children and families 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Help families and communities improve the well-being 
of children in their own homes. 

129.3 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort Bv: Activity 

002329 Number of families receiving in home services 

2013-15 08 2,064 

07 2,053 

06 2,019 

05 1,963 

04 1,814 2,108 

03 1,792 2,086 
02 1,797 2,064 

01 1,666 2,042 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Number 002329 - Number of families receiving in home services. 

2,150 r-----------------------------------, 

2,100 

2,050 

2,000 

1,950 

1,900 

1,850 

1,800 

1,750 

1,700 

-----------------------------------·-·····································································································------,.. ..... ~'!''" •.•••••••••• 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------~-~~~~~-~~~~~-~~~~~---------:\ ___ :_- __ ::_:::::::-:::::::::::~~~~~~;~~:::-: ------- ', _,. .. .. 
------------------------·········-·····················-·······-····-··············---...-e'~~~:-.~~~----··················-------------------------------------\ .......... ,.~-:~':. ............................ . ,,-----·- ',,,...,,, 

........... ·······- -------------·:;;'! ............................................................................................................................................ . 
,, 

.............. ············-······-···-············· ····;;'······································································································-·············································· 

1,650 1...------------------------------------l 
....... ....... .._<J, "'J, ,. ,. .._'!! "'!! "'!! "'!! .& ~ ~ ~ ~ <~ :-<., ~ 
~ ~ # # ~ ~ # # ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ # 

1----Target -Actual I 

A230 Foster Care Support 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Period· :!0 15-17 Venion: 11 -

Children's Administration is responsible for providing safe and suitable family foster home 
placements and support services for children removed from biological parents, guardians or legal 
custodians. Family foster homes provide 24-hour care to children of all ages who need temporary 
out-of-home placement due to child abuse, neglect, or family conflict. Resources for placements 
also include receiving care, interim care, and foster care support. Placement services can be 
extended to youth ages 18- 21 participating in the Extended Foster Care program. 

Program 's 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 

1ST Child and Family Reinvestment Account 

001-7 Private/Local 

Q~i~~OS!jS •. E~h1jty<Support{¢11ild· .. We.lfare .. Federal 
001-C Medicaid Federal 

Q01!;i;),Q§i;1$. "fefrlRl?f~lj ·~~$ist~f}c~ fol' ti~d¥ pa!lJi!i!ff·§ 
001 Account Total 

956.3 

$190,00Q 

$97,872,500 

$59Q;OOO 
$328,000 

$42,5~6,000 

$5,658,000 

.$11lQ51,0Q0·. 
$178,594,500 

Statewide Strategy: 
Healthy and Safe Communities 
Respond to abuse/neglect allegations 

Expected Results 

837.5 

$0 

$21,136,000 
$100,021,000 

$328,000 

$42,833;ooo 
$4,726,000 

$11,411,000 
$181,616,000 

896.9 

$190,000 

$41 ,695,000 
$197,893,500 

$1,751,000 
$656,000 

$85,369,000 
$10,384,000 

$22,462,000 

$360,210,500 

Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Provide stable, nurturing and permanent placements as 
quickly as possible for children who are placed into out-of-home care. 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:s·ion: 11-2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort B.v: Activity 

000312 Percent of children receiving services in their 
homes with a documented visit or attempted visit by a 

social worker within the last 30 

2013-15 Q8 95% 
Q7 95% 
Q6 95% 

Q5 95% 

Q4 83.7% 95% 
Q3 98.6% 95% 

02 95.5% 95% 
Q1 94.8% 95% 

Percent 000312 • Percent of children with a visit or attempt with the last 30 days 

90 ······················································································-

80 

70 

60 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

50 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

40 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

30~------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

A240 

~-~~~~~~~ft~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
t:o~Qqp ~t§ ":J~~ t:o0V ~t§ ":J~~ cJI'Q00~t§ ":J~~ cJ'iQ00~t§ ":J.;s t:o,§[Q0c;~ ":J~~ ~<fQecJ# ":J~~ ~<f<:l1~~ ":J~~ ~<fQ0cJ~~ ":J~~ e:/'QrJf ~<: ":J$ t:o0<f<:l1# ":J~~ 

!·--Target -Actual 

Child Welfare Adolescent Services 



133

ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity -Version 11 - 010 

Period· 2015-17 

Child Welfare Adolescent Services provide both permanency planning and intensive treatment 
services to children and families who may need help with chronic problems such as ongoing abuse 
and neglect or intensive medical needs. Services include: Crisis Residential Centers (CRCs) 
provide temporary and safe housing for children who run away from home or are in severe conflict 
with their parents. Secure Crisis Residential Centers (S-CRCs) provide the same temporary and 
safe housing on a 24-hour availability for runaways placed by law enforcement. S-CRCs have 
locked doors and windows and fenced grounds. HOPE Centers provide temporary and safe 
housing with services for older adolescents while a permanent placement plan is developed for 
re-unification. The Responsible Living Skills Program (RLSP) provides residential placement and 
transitional living services for 16 and 17 year old youth and offers life skills services critical for 
independent living up to the age 21. 

Statewide Result Healthy and Safe Communities 
Provide support services to children and families 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Help families and communities improve the well-being 
of children in their own homes and in out-of-home care. Provide stable, nurturing and permanent 
placements as quickly as possible for children who are placed into out-of-home care. 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:~ion: II - 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort B.v: Activity 

002334 Percentage of required audits completed on time. 

2013-15 08 90% 
07 90% 
06 90% 
05 90% 
04 100% 90% 
03 96% 90% 
02 100% 90% 
01 93% 90% 

Percent 002334 - Percentage of required audits completed on time 

94 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ---- ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

92 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

90 
....... ... ... 

""' 
..,.. ..,.. ..,.. ... '!1 ... '!I ~ ... '!I .._bo .._bo .._bo .._bo ~ 

c§'<:( <:)'bd ~ ")'>~ c§'<:( <:!' ~ ")'>~ ~ <:!' ~ ")'>~ c§'<:( <:!' ~~ ~ ~ ~ 

!---Target -Actual 

A250 Adoption Support 

Adoption support provides monthly maintenance payments for adopted children with special 
needs, legal assistance as necessary, fees for adoptions, counseling reimbursements, and training 
opportunities. 

~ 
")'>~ 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 7.015-17 Activity Version:] 1-2015-17 7.-YR 

Program 010 - Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 46.0 40.1 

1ST Child and Family Reinvestment Account 

001-C Medicaid Federal $290,000 $243,000 

~q.1~lP:Ds8§':tf;1mPkt~&e:s$i$t@Q~,fdt'N~,~~xr~mf!ies••··.·. 
001 Account Total 

Healthy and Safe Communities Statewide 
Statewide Strategy: Provide support services to children and families 

Expected Results 

43.1 

$1.0,000 

$3}1,000 
$110,181,000 

. $84,58~.000 
$533,000 

$1;119,000 

$196,724,000 

Provide stable, nurturing and permanent placements as quickly as possible for children who are 
placed into out-of-home care. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-!7 Activity Ve1:~·ion: 11 - 2015-17 :!-YR Agency Req Program:OJO 5'ort J3.v: Activity 

-000308 Number of children adopted into a permanent 
aac•om1e home 

Biennium Period Actual Target 

2013-15 Q8 273 
Q7 147 
Q6 591 
Q5 291 
Q4 347 308 
Q3 322 198 
Q2 512 580 
Q1 295 340 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Period: 20 15-l Version: 11 -

Number 000308 - Number of children adopted into a permanent adoptive home 

700.--------------------------------------------------.----------------~ 

600 ····························································································································································· 

500 

400 

100 ······················································································· 

OL-------------------------------------------------------------------~ 
~::~" ~:~'\- ~::~"" ~ ~::~':3 5:>~ ~ ~:~'1> 5:>0., ,...~:~ ...... ,...'l- """ ~ 

# # # # # # # # # # # # # # 

[ ----Target - Actual J 

A280 SACWIS/Child Welfare Information Technology 

Children's Administration uses a Statewide Automated Child Welfare Information System 
(SACWIS) to capture client information. This system is critical to managing and reporting out on 
federal perforamnce measures. Staff are required to document all work completed with families, 
children and providers within this system. Technical staff are needed to support the maintenance, 
new designs, and data reporting requirements. The SACWIS interfaces with other information 
systems across Washington State agencies to ensure that the information is available where 
needed. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:1'ion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 
996-Z Other 74.1 100.3 

1ST Child and Family Reinvestment Account 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide tools and resources to execute government functions 

Expected Results 
Provide the administrative and functional supports needed to ensure the delivery of timely, 
accurate services. 

87.2 
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ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity - Version 11 - 01 0 

Appropriation Period ]() 15-17 

002331 Percentage of the total budget devoted to program 

2013-15 08 17.71% 
07 17.71% 
06 17.71% 

05 17.71% 
04 20.33% 17.71% 
03 17.91% 17.71% 
02 18.27% 17.71% 
01 17.4% 17.71% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Percent 002331 - Percentage of the total budget devoted to program support 

20.4 .------------------------------------, 

20.0 ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... . 

19.6 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

19.2 ··-·················································-···········-················--···-·········-················································ ··············································---··············· 

18.8 ·········-······---------------------·······························-··············································-······-···············----- ·················-············------------························· 

18.4 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. . 

17.6 

' ----Target -Actual i 
I ==---_j 

A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ve1:s·ion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort Bv: Activity 

Direct regional administration and staff support and direct service functions of staff who deliver 
services for Child Protection, Family Voluntary Services, Family Reconciliation, Child and Family 
Welfare Services, Adoption Support and Licensed Resources. 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 
996-Z Other 911.2 792.2 851.7 

18T Child and Family Reinvestment Account 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide a capable workforce to execute government functions 

Expected Results 
Provide the administrative and functional supports needed to ensure the delivery of timely, 
accurate services. 



141

ACT001 -Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 1 I- 2015-17 2-YR Req Program:O!O Sorl 

002331 Percentage of the total budget devoted to program 

2013-15 08 17.71% 
07 17.71% 
06 17.71% 
05 17.71% 
04 20.33% 17.71% 
03 17.91% 17.71% 
02 18.27% 17.71% 
01 17.4% 17.71% 

Performance Measure Status: Approved 

Percent 002331 -Percentage of the total budget devoted to program support 

20.4 r-------------------------,,-------------, 

20.0 

19.6 

19.2 

18.8 

18.4 

18.0 

17.6 

17.2 
...... ... ... .._'\. .._'\. ~ ..._'\. 

""" """ ~ ~ ..... 
""' ""' ""' 

... ~ ~ 
r-.,0~ !:1 ~'It<: ':i>~ r-.,0~ !:1 ~'It<: .... ~~ r-.,0~ (f ~'It<: .... ~~ r-.,0~ !:1 ~'11<: .... ~~ <;J' <:Jl' <:Jl' ()({j 

I ···-Target -Actual I 

Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
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ACT001 • Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: II- 2015-17 2-J'R Agency Req Program:OlO Sort By: Activity 

Headquarters operations and program support staff provide technical support, program 
development, legislative and regional coordination, fiscal planning, budgeting, and information 
technology. 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 179.8 172.4 

18T Child and Family Reinvestment Account 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Provide support services to children and families 

Expected Results 
Provide the administrative and functional supports needed to ensure the delivery of timely, 
accurate services. 

176.1 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity -Version 11 - 010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Ven;ion: 11- 2015-17 2-J'R Agency Req Program:OJO Sort By: Activity 

002331 Percentage of the total budget devoted to program 

2013-15 08 17.71% 
07 17.71% 
06 17.71% 
05 17.71% 
04 20.33% 17.71% 
03 17.91% 17.71% 
02 18.27% 17.71% 
01 17.4% 17.71% 

Percent 002331 • Percentage of the total budget devoted to program support 

20.4 .-------------------------------------, 

20.0 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... .. 

19.6 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... .. 

19.2 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

18.8 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................. . 

18.4 ................................................................................................................................................................................................................ . 

17.2 L--------'---------------------------l 

1----Target -Actual I 

A290 Federal and Local Grants I Speciai.Projects 

Department wide projects and specific grants which include the National Center on Child Abuse 
and Neglect grants and Independent Living grants. 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

. Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Version: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Program:OJO Sort B.v: Activity 

Program 010- Children's Administration 
Account FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
FTE 

996-Z Other 13.8 13.8 

001 General Fund 

Statewide Result Area: Healthy and Safe Communities 
Statewide Strategy: Respond to abuse/neglect allegations 

Expected Results 
Children are safe from abuse and neglect. Help families and communities improve the well-being 
of children in their own homes. 

000306 Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted 
for inv,!sti~latic)n 

07 10,386 
06 9,025 
05 8,668 
04 10,428 10,519 
03 10,768 10,310 
02 9,967 8,820 
01 10,185 8,486 

13.8 
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ACT001 - Agency Activity Inventory by Agency Dept of Social and Health Services 
BDS Activity- Version 11 -010 

Appropriation Period: 2015-17 Activity Venion: 11- 2015-17 2-YR Agency Req Pmgram:010 Sort By: Activity 

Number 000306 - Number of child abuse/neglect referrals accepted for investigation 

11500.-------------------------------------------------------------------~-----------. ,,., 
,, . 

--------·-···············-···--·····-·····································-····-······-·······································-----·············-········--················11'-~------ -----·························· 11000 

10500 

10000 

9500 

9000 

8500 

8000 

7500 -------------------------------------------------------------------------

7000L---------------------------------------------------------------------------~ 

" e:,0.{' 

Grand Total 

1---Target -Actual 

FY 2016 FY 2017 Biennial Total 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

Activity: A007 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 I I 
010 M2 7R 
010 PL AO 
010 PL N3 
010 PL N8 

Activity: A027 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 18 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 9G 

Activity: AlOl 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 2015-17 

Behavioral Rehabilitative Services (BRS) 
Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 
Technical Corrections No measures linked to decision package 

Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 
Vendor Rate Increase No measures linked to decision package 
Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 

Child Welfare Licensed Resources 
Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Sequestration Mitigation No measures linked to decision package 
Federal Funding Adjustment No measures linked to decision package 
Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 

Victims Assistance 
010 CB 
010 CL 

00 ·Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 02 Carry Forward Adjustments 

Activity: A200 Child Welfare Intake Screening 
010 CB 00 Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
010 CL 02 Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
010 M2 7S One-Time Relocation No measures linked to decision package 
010 M2 8L Lease Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
010 M2 9F Federal Funding Adjustment No measures linked to decision package 
010 M2 9G Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 

9/15/2014 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

Activity: A210 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 19 
010 M2 lA 
010 M2 7S 
010 M2 8L 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 9G 

Activity: A220 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 18 
010 M2 7S 
010 M2 8L 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 9G 
010 PL A2 
010 PL NO 
010 PL NS 
010 PL N6 

Activity: A230 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 Ml 93 
010 M2 10 
010 M2 11 
010 M2 18 
010 M2 lB 
010 M2 7R 
010 M2 7S 
010 M2 8L 
010 M2 8M 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 9G 
010 PL AO 
010 PL N3 
010 PL N4 
010 PL N8 

9/15/2014 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 2015-17 

Child Protective Services Investigations 
Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Medical Consultant No measures linked to decision package 
Child Protective Services Staffing No measures linked to decision package 
One-Time Relocation No measures linked to. decision package 
Lease Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Federal Funding Adjustment No measures linked to decision package 
Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 

Child Welfare In-Home Support 
Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Sequestration Mitigation No measures linked to decision package 
One-Time Relocation No measures linked to decision package 
Lease Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Federal Funding Adjustment No measures linked to decision package 
Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 
Family Reconciliation Services No measures linked to decision package 
Family Assessment Response No measures linked to decision package 
Performance Based Contracting No measures linked to decision package 
Family Reconciliation Services No measures linked to decision package 

Foster Care Support 
Current Biennium Base No measures linked to decision package 
Carry Forward Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
FP A WS Litigation No measures linked to decision package 
Non-Forecasted Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 
Sequestration Mitigation No measures linked to decision package 
Braam Compliance No measures linked to decision package 
Technical Corrections No measures linked to decision package 
One-Time Relocation No measures linked to decision package 
Lease Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Mileage Rate Adjustments No measures linked to decision package 
Federal Funding Adjustment No measures linked to decision package 
Workers Comp Base Correction No measures linked to decision package 
Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 
Vendor Rate Increase No measures linked to decision package 
Supervised Visitation No measures linked to decision package 
Extended Foster Care No measures linked to decision package 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

Activity: A240 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 PL AI 
010 PL N7 

Activity: A250 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M1 93 
010 M2 18 
010 M2 7S 
010 M2 8L 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 90 

Activity: A280 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 90 
010 PL N2 

Activity: A285 
010 CB 00 
010 CL 02 
010 M2 7S 
010 M2 8L 
010 M2 8M 
010 M2 8P 
010 M2 9F 
010 M2 90 
010 PL N1 

9/15/2014 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services 

Child Welfare Adolescent Services 
Current Biennium Base 
Carry Forward Adjustments 
CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 
CRCs, Hope Beds, Street Youth 

Adoption Support 
Current Biennium Base 
Carry Forward Adjustments 
Mandatory Caseload Adjustments 
Sequestration Mitigation 
One-Time Relocation 
Lease Rate Adjustments 
Federal Funding Adjustment 
Workers Comp Base Correction 

SACWIS/Child Welfare Information Technology 
Current Biennium Base 
Carry Forward Adjustments 
Workers Comp Base Correction 
Mobile Computing 

Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 
Current Biennium Base 
Carry Forward Adjustments 
One-Time Relocation 
Lease Rate Adjustments 
Mileage Rate Adjustments 
Postage Rate Adjustments 
Federal Funding Adjustment 
Workers Comp Base Correction 
Discovery Staff Support 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
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BASS - BDS033 

Agency: 300 

State of Washington 

Agency Performance Measure 
Incremental Estimates for the Biennial Budget 

Dept of Social and Health Services Budget Period: 2015-17 

Activity: A286 Headquarters Operations and Program Support 
010 CB 00 Current Biennium Base 
010 CL 02 Carry Forward Adjustments 
010 M2 18 Sequestration Mitigation 
010 M2 9F Federal Funding Adjustment 
010 M2 90 Workers Comp Base Correction 
010 M2 9T Transfers 
010 PL A2 Family Reconciliation Services 
010 PL N6 Family Reconciliation Services 

Activity: A290 Federal and Local Grants I Special Projects 
010 CB 00 Current Biennium Base 
010 CL 02 Carry Forward Adjustments 
010 M2 9F Federal Funding Adjustment 
010 M2 90 Workers Comp Base Correction 

9/15/2014 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 

No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
No measures linked to decision package 
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VISION 

An end to child abuse 
and neglect 

MISSION 

To transform lives by 
acting to protect children 
and promote healthier 
families through strong 
partnerships with the 
community and tribes 

VALUES 

Honesty and Integrity 
Pursuit of Excellence 
Open Communication 
Diversity and Inclusion 
Commitment to Service 
Collaboration 
Compassion 
Respect 
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Strategic Plan 

CHILDREN'S ADMINISTRATION 

The Department of Social and Health Services Children's Administration (CA) 
is the public child welfare agency for the state of Washington. Our 2,400 
staff in 46 field offices work with children, families and the community to 
identify their needs and develop a plan for services that support families and 
assure the safety and well-being of children. These services are designed to 
reduce the risk of abuse, find safe alternatives to out-of-home placement 
and assure safety and permanency for children in out-of-home care. 

CA's core services focus on the following: 

• Child Protective Services (CPS)- Persons who suspect that a child is 

being abused or neglected contact CPS with their concerns. During 

state Fiscal Year 2013, 39,928 referrals were investigated. In most of 

these cases, a social worker was required to conduct an initial face­

to-face meeting with the child victim within 24 or n hours of 

receiving the referral. Most CPS investigations must be completed 

within 90 days (policy permits some exceptions). 

• Family Assessment Response {FAR) -In January 2014, in three 

offices {Aberdeen, Lynwood, and a portion of Spokane), social 

workers began providing a differential response to low and 

moderate allegations of child abuse or neglect. This differential 

response, called Family Assessment Response (FAR), is a voluntary 

option for families who qualify. In FAR, there is no investigation and 

DSHSGoals 
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will mrure quality aiid 
~ 

no finding of whether the alleged abuse or neglect occurred. Social workers work with the 

family, building on their strengths to establish the community supports the family needs to be 

successful in the long-term. Assuming adequate state funding, CA plans to implement FAR 

statewide by 2016. 

• Child and Family Welfare Services {CFWS)- Whether a dependency petition has been filed or 

the family has agreed to services or placement oftheir child through Family Voluntary Services, 

our CFWS social workers work with the families and children to reunify them or to find other 

permanent options for the children. As of April 2014 there were 8,736 children in out of home 

care. Of that group of children, 3,623 (41.5 percent) were in the care of relatives rather than, for 

example, foster homes. 

• Division of Licensed Resources (DLR) -The staff in DLR license foster homes, complete home 

studies for relatives, and investigate alleged violations of licensing standards by licensed 

providers as well as allegations of abuse or neglect by licensed providers. As of April, 2014 there 

were 5,122 licensed foster homes. DLR staff also conduct adoption home studies that are used 

in the adoption of legally free children into permanent homes. 

Children's Administration I DSHS •• 
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CA emphasizes child safety at every stage of our involvement with children and their families. Safety is 

at the forefront of every aspect of our work as we endeavor to achieve the following: 

• Maintain children in their own homes and prevent out-of-home placement. 

• Serve and support children during the time they are in out-of-home care. 

• Return children home safely as quickly as possible. 

• Support children in homes of fit and willing relatives. 

• Secure permanent families for children who cannot safely return home. 

• Decrease the over-representation of children of color in the child welfare system. 

Through our partnerships with communities and community-based services, CA works with parents in 

safely parenting their children and achieving family self-sufficiency. 

Through the Fostering Well-Being Program, CA provides health coordination for children in out-of-home 

care. In addition, CA uses early and periodic screening, diagnosis and treatment for children involved in 

the public child welfare system and has implemented a process for ensuring that medically fragile 

children in our care are connected to ongoing and appropriate health care. 

CA works diligently to provide exemplary services to vulnerable children and families, to constantly 

assess our performance outcomes and to practice good stewardship of state resources. While our first 

commitment is to the vulnerable children of Washington and their families, our guiding principles of 

collaboration, compassion and respect increase public trust through the course of our day-to-day 

actions and interactions and ongoing rigorous self- appraisal. 

Governor Jay lnslee's Results Washington Goals 

CA is a partner in Governor Jay lnslee's Results Washington, a focused effort to create effective, 

efficient, accountable government. 

Results Washington Goal Area number 4 is Healthy and Safe Communjtjes. Under this goal area, CA has 

lead responsibility for three success metrics under the Safe People: Protection and Prevention success 

indicator. CA's three Results Washington success metrics are: 

• Decrease the percentage of children with a founded allegation of abuse or neglect who have a 

new founded allegation within six months. 

• Decrease the length of stay in out-of-home placement for children in state foster care. 

• Increase the percentage of child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake in 

emergent cases. 

Department of Social and Health Services (DSHS) Goals 

As a member of the DSHS team, CA also has lead responsibility for performance metrics that fit within 

DSHS' departmental goals. DSHS has the following five broad goals: 

• Health- Each individual and each community will be healthy. 
Children's Administration I DSHS • 
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• Safety- Each individual and each community will be safe. 
• Protection- Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected. 
• Quality of Life- Each individual in need will be supported to obtain the highest possible quality 

of life. 
• Public Trust- Strong management practices will be used to ensure quality and efficiency. 

All of CA's success metrics are in support of the DSHS Protection goal. TheCA 
success metrics are: 

• The average active caseload for child welfare social workers will meet the nationally 

recommended standard. 

• Percentage of child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake in emergent 

cases will increase. 

• Percentage of children in placement who received a visit to evaluate their health and safety 

during a calendar month they were in care will increase. 

• Percentage of children with a founded allegation who have a new founded allegation within six 

months will decrease. 

• Percentage of children not re-entering placement within 12 months of reunification will 

increase. 

• Percentage of all children currently in care for at least one year who have not moved within 12 

months of their previous move or their entry into placement will increase. 

• Disparity ratio of minority-to-white children who remain in out-of-home care for more than two 

years will decrease. 

• Number of full-time Child Protective Services workers with more than 25 cases will decrease. 

• Number of Child Protective Services investigations open more than 90 days will decrease. 

• Percentage of children in foster care longer than five years will decrease. 

• Number of outstanding Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) completed between tribes 

and regional child welfare offices will increase. 

Below are the details of our Strategic Plan to meet our Strategic Objectives. Each Strategic Objective is 

discussed under its larger DSHS goal area. Each Strategic Objective includes a statement of its 

importance, a qualification of a success measure and a timeline for achieving it and, most importantly, 

an Action Plan. CA Strategic Objectives are monitored and updated quarterly at 

http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ppa/strategic.shtml. Each CA Action Plan is also updated quarterly. 
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Strategic Objectives, Importance, Success Measures and Action Plans 

DSHS Goal 3: Protection - Each individual who is vulnerable will be protected 

Strategic Objective 3.1: Percentage of alleged child victims seen by a social worker within 24 hours of 

the intake in emergent cases will increase. 

Importance: To assure the safety of children in emergent cases, they must be seen quickly after an 

intake is received. Research has shown that the more quickly children are seen in an emergent intake; 

the less likely they will suffer additional harm. 

Success Measure: Increase the percentage of children in emergent Child Protective Services intakes who 

are seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake from 97.6 percent to 98.5 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: CA staff conducted a lean process on this objective. Please see attached A-3 for the details 

of the Action Plan. 

See analysis and plan at: CA Action Plan 3.1-24 hour emergent response 

Chart 3.1 Percent of children in emergent Child Protective Service intakes 
who were seen by a social worker within 24 hours of the intake 
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Strategic Objective 3.2: Percentage of children in placement who received a visit to evaluate their 

health and safety during a calendar month they were in care will increase. 

Importance: When the state takes responsibility of a child, it has a higher obligation to assure that 

child's safety. To assure the continued safety and well-being of children in care, social workers must 

conduct regular monthly visits. 

Success Measure: The percentage of children receiving safety and health visits increases from 97.1 

percent in June 2013 to 98 percent by July 2015. 
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Action Plan: Completion of health and safety visits is monitored and reported regularly at an office and 

worker level to support ongoing improvement. 

Regular case reviews are conducted in each office over a certain period of time and one of the items 

that is reviewed is the number and substance of health and safety visits. These reviews allow us to track, 

by office, how well we are performing. 

Enhancements to data reporting support timely monitoring of performance. 

100% .. 

95% 

85% 

Chart 3.2 Percent of children in placement who received a visit to evaluate 
their health and safety during a calendar month they were in care 
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Strategic Objective 3.3: Percentage of children with a founded allegation who have a new founded 

allegation within six months will decrease. 

Importance: The impact of child abuse or neglect on child victims can be devastating; stopping the cycle 

is critical for the continued well-being of the children involved. 

Success Measure: Decrease the percentage of children with a founded allegation of abuse or neglect 

who have a new founded allegation within six months from 7.9 percent in June 2012 to 6.0 percent by 

December 31, 2015. 

Action Plan: CA staff conducted a Lean process on this objective. Please see attached A-3 for the details 

of the Action Plan. 

The practice tools used by social workers have been enhanced to improve the comprehensive 

assessment of family needs and issues that impact child safety. 
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The use of evidence-based services is being expanded statewide to ensure that families are receiving 

services that effectively address their needs. 

Contracts for services are being transitioned to performance-based contracts so providers' performance 

can be measured. 

Implementation of the Family Assessment Response (FAR) will provide families with supports and 

resources to safely and successfully parent their children without recurrence of abuse or neglect. 

Expansion of FAR statewide should positively impact this measure. 

See analysis and plan at: CA Action Plan 3.3- Recurrence of Maltreatment 
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Chart 3.3 Percent of children with a founded allegation who 
have a new founded allegation within six months 
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Strategic Objective 3.4: Percentage of children not re-entering placement within 12 months of 

reunification will increase. 

Importance: It can be harmful to children to experience multiple placement episodes. 

Success Measure: The percentage of children not re-entering placement within 12 months of 

reunification increases from 86.5 percent in December 2011 to 87 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: Monthly health and safety visits assure families are safe, supported, and stable during the 

six month transition home period before dependencies are dismissed. 

Family Team Decision Making meetings are used at the time of reunification to engage families in 

identifying strengths, needs and resources to support a successful transition home. 
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The use of evidence-based services is being expanded statewide to ensure that families are receiving 

services that are addressing their needs and supporting child safety and stability. 

Practice tools implemented in October 2013 will help to ensure critical information to assess families 

and provide services is captured, analyzed and communicated effectively. 

Chart 3.4 Percent of children not re-entering placement 
within 12 months of reunification 
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Strategic Objective 3.5: Percentage of all children currently in care for at least one year who have not 

moved within 12 months of their previous move or their entry into placement will increase. 

Importance: Children in safe, stable placements are likely to be healthier, and more well-adjusted. 

Success Measure: The percentage of all children currently in care for at least one year who have not 

moved within 12 months of their previous move or their entry into placement increases from 42.5 

percent in December 2012 to 43.8 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: Increase supports for licensed caregivers and relatives caring for children in the child 

welfare system, including creating regional teams to address licensing barriers and providing staff and 

caregiver training to meet the unique needs of relatives caring for children. 

Revise minimum licensing standards to simplify language so that rules are easily understood and provide 

flexibility in meeting standards while assuring child safety. 

Continue to complete monthly health and safety visits to assure families are safe, supported and stable 

and that resource needs are identified in a timely manner. 
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Family Team Decision Making meetings are used to identify needs and resources to stabilize youth in 

out of home care and minimize placement moves. 

Revise the Secretary's List of Crimes and Negative Actions to increase placement opportunities for 

relative caregivers. 

45%; 

Chart 3.5 Percent of all children currently in care for at least 1 year who have not 
moved within 12 months of their previous move or their entry into placement 
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Strategic Objective 3.6: Disparity ratio of minority-to-white children who remain in out-of-home care for 

more than two years will decrease. 

Importance: Children of color should not be over-represented in out-of-home care. 

Success Measure: The disparity ratio of minority-to-white children who remain in out-of-home care for 

more than two years decreases by July 2015. 

Action Plan: CA staff conducted a Lean process on this objective. Please see attached A-3 for the details 

of the Action Plan. 

The Department engages in disproportionality awareness and bias reduction training as a vital step in 

efforts to eliminate disproportionality in the child welfare system. 

The Washington state Racial Disproportionality Advisory Committee has identified length of stay as an 

area of focus for CA; specifically reducing long -term foster care as a plan for children and youth of color 

CA continues its Permanency Roundtables to decrease length of stay in out-of-home care. 

Regional disproportionality leads monitor length of stay by race/ethnicity and develop 
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recommendations that drive outcomes for children of color. 

CA will expand statewide contracts to increase the pool of potential caregivers and placement options 

across the state, particularly for Native American, African American and multiracial children. 

See analysis and plan at: CA Action Plan 3.6- Disproportionalitv 

Chart 3.6 Disparity ratio of minority to white children who 
remain in out-of-home care for more than two years 
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Strategic Objective 3.7: Number of full-time Child Protective Services workers with more than 25 cases 

will decrease. 

Importance: Social workers are better able to provide case management and service to children and 

families when their caseload sizes are manageable. 

Success Measure: The CPS average caseload ratios will decrease from 1:20.3 to 1:15 by July 2015. 

Action Plan: This measure is impacted by the number of accepted intakes, staff turnover and vacancies. 

There was a 19.6% increase in intakes accepted for investigation for October 2013-March 2014 as 

compared to October 2012-March 2013 

CA is working with the Alliance for Child Welfare Excellence to develop a pool of qualified CPS workers 

to reduce the time it takes to fill vacant social worker staff positions. 

Case load sizes will continue to be monitored on an ongoing basis for early identification of increasing 

caseloads and identification of strategies to maintain lower caseload sizes. 

CA will continue to monitor assigned investigations and allocation of staff across the state. 
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Chart 3. 7 Number of full time Child Protective 
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Strategic Objective 3.8: Number of Child Protective Services investigations open more than 90 days will 

decrease. 

Importance: To provide the greatest protection to children and families, social workers' must 

consistently close cases within 90 days. 

Success Measure: The number of Child Protective Services investigations open more than 90 days 

decreases from 15.5 percent in September 2013 to 6 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: This measure is impacted by the number of accepted intakes, staff turnover and vacancies. 

There was a 19.6% increase in intakes accepted for investigation for October 2013-March 2014 as 

compared to October 2012-March 2013. 

CA will continue to focus on recruitment of qualified CPS staff to lower case loads. 

Supervisors will continue to track CPS cases open longer than 90 days to identify programmatic, 

practice, staffing and systemic barriers to case closure and assure that cases are closed when it is safe 

and appropriate to do so. 
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Chart 3.8 Number of Child Protective Services investigations 
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Strategic Objective 3.9: Percentage of children in foster care longer than five years will decrease. 

Importance: All children who cannot safely reside with their parents deserve a safe, permanent home. 

Success Measure: Decrease the percentage of children in Division of Children and Family Services out­

of-home placement five years or more from 5.7 percent in June 2013 to 5.5 percent by July 2015. 

Action Plan: CA staff conducted a lean process on this objective. Please see attached A-3 for the details 

of the Action Plan. 
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See analysis and plan at: CA Action Pion 3.9- Permanency 
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Strategic Objective 3.10: Number of outstanding Memoranda of Understanding (MOUs) completed 

between tribes and regional child welfare offices will increase. 

Importance: It is important to know how different tribes interact with the state in child welfare cases to 

better serve native children and show respect for sovereignty of tribes. 

Success Measure: The number of outstanding Memoranda of Understanding completed between tribes 

and regional child welfare offices will increase from 8 in September 2013 to 29 by July 2015. 

Action Plan: CA field and headquarters staff are actively engaging tribes, providing support and problem 

solving barriers to completion of and updates to MOUs. 

As of March 2014, ten MOUs had been completed. 

The current status of the MOUs will be updated monthly and provided to the Assistant Secretary and 

Secretary. 

Children's Administration I DSHS 



164

35 

30 

25 

20 

15 

10 

5 

c._ 
"( 
m 
.-; 
a 
N 

Number of outstanding Memorandums of Understanding (MOUs) 
Completed between Tribes and regional child welfare offices 

;> <:: :; till Q_ ti > u <:: _Q .... '- ;> 
0 "' n_ "' ::::J ::::J '11 0 

<lJ "' <lJ "' :2' "( <f) z 0 u.. :2' "( :2' .,. 
.-< 
a 
N 

Children's Administration I DSHS B 



special Reports 

Indirect Cost Allocation 
to Activities Description 

DSHS Budget Division 



165

Activity Inventory (AI) Indirect Cost Allocatiion Approach 
Department of Social and Health Services 

Children's Administration - Program 01 0 
2015-17 POLICY LEVEL 

BDS Version A1 

FY 16 FY17 

Percent Percent 
AI Allocation Indirect Allocation 

Code AI Title FTE Funding Received Allocated FTE Funding Received 
A007 Behavioral Rehabilitative Services 69,457,000 70,832,000 
A027 Child Welfare Licensed Resources 154.3 12,026,000 154.1 12,044,000 
A101 Victims Assistance 7,621,000 7,621,000 
A200 Intake Screening 100.8 9,251,000 72.4 6,909,000 
A210 CPS Investigations 200.3 39,466,000 440.7 37,376,000 
A220 Child Welfare In-Home Support 132.0 58,500,000 126.5 62,255,000 
A230 Foster Care Support 956.3 178,784,500 837.5 181,616,000 
A240 Child Welfare Adolscent Services 6,837,000 6,585,000 
A250 Adoption Support 46.0 98,052,000 40.1 98,682,000 
A280 SACWIS I Child Welfare Information Technology 74.1 21,339,000 27.03% 12,062,029 100.3 20,304,000 27.03% 
A285 Direct Regional Administration and Field Support 911.2 71,986,500 45.94% 20,499,793 792.2 71,434,000 45.94% 
A286 Headquarters Operations Support 179.8 27,442,000 25.28% 11,281,099 172.4 28,109,000 25.28% 
A290 Federal and Local Grants and Special Projects 13.8 17,359 000 1.74% 776,091 13.8 17,166,000 1.74% 

TOTAL 2,768.6 618121 000 100.00% 44,619 012 2,750.0 620 933,000 100.00% 

Indirect Costs to be prorated across Activities 44,619,012 

- ---

Allocation Method Description: 
Total indirect costs were allocated to activities based on the percentage of total expenditures by budget unit that reside within each each activity. 

Description of how the Indirect Amount was detennined: 
Program lndicies were reviewed and indirect costs were determined accordingly. 

2015-17 

Indirect 
Allocated Total Allocated 

12,062,029 24,124,058 
20,499,793 40,999,586 
11,281,099 22,562,198 

776,091 1,552,182 
44 619,012 89,238 024 

44,619,012 89,238,023 

.... 
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special Reports 

19 Revenue Estimate System 

DINS Budget Dirlli011 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Form B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: A1 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TITLE 

0393 I Depart of Health & Human Serv 

001-0 I 667 I Social Services Block Grant (100%)- 667B 

001-0 I 667 I TANF Transfer- SSBG (100%)- 667T 

Subtotal Subsource 667 

001-2 I 599 I Education & Training Voucher- 599B 

001-2 I 603 I Adoption Incentive (100%)- 603B 

001-2 I 608 1 Reunification Grant (100%)- 608B 

001-2 I 643 I :;:::::;:•w .. " Justice Grants to Sts(A)(100%)-

001-2 I 669 I :::::::- ~uuow ~•u • we.•ww• u•u•w GrantS (1 00%) -

001-2 I 670 1 :::•:•::,':•u::-_:•u "wt;•ww• ~•ow•w ,w, .... ,w 

001-2 I 671 1 1. p.~.aa&I.J .-J.un"'u"""" J. 111JY'-'u"aua.a w.LIU U't'.::J \.1:'-''-''VJ-

671B 

001-2 I 674 I Independent Living (100%)- 674B 

001-2 I 999 I 001-2 sib 001-A 6581- ZZ02 

001-A I 556 1 ;:::..." ·~•~•~""J.,w.,uuppu•o\•J•u}-

1-A I 645 I .... w •• B-Child Welfare Svs-St Grants( A) 
F5%} -6450 

1-A I 658 I Title IV-E Foster Care (FMAP)- 658A 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

34,641,000 33,686,ooo 1 31,303,ooo 1 

8,193,000 8,642,000 

42,834,000 42,328,000 31,303,000 

1,075,000 1,083,000 1,075,000 

1,815,000 165,000 164,000 

1,088,000 1,398,000 725,000 

444,000 447,000 444,000 

882,000 888,000 882,000 

I 346,000 348,000 346,000 

1,440,000 1,451,000 1,440,000 

844,000 735,000 844,000 

(54,000) (101,000) 

I 5,656,000 5,755.ooo 1 5,086,ooo 1 

I 5,501,000 4,894,ooo 1 5,301,000 l 
I 30,703,000 I 28,902,000 I 34,634,000 I 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2017 

31,012,ooo 1 31,303,ooo 1 31,012,000 

31,012,000 31,303,000 31,012,000 

1,083,000 1,075,000 1,083,000 

165,000 164,000 165,000 

1,297,000 725,000 1,297,000 

447,000 444,000 447,000 

888,000 882,000 888,000 

348,000 346,000 348,000 

1,451,000 1,440,000 1,451,000 

735,000 844,000 735,000 

5,082,ooo 1 5,086,ooo 1 5,082,000 

4,725,ooo 1 5,301,000 l 4,725,000 

32,797,000 I 35,229,ooo I 34,711,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Form B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: At 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TI1LE 

658 
Title IV-E Foster Care (100%)- 658B 

658 
Title IV-E Foster Care (75%)- 658G 

658 
Title IV-E-Foster Care (50%)- 658L 

Subtotal Subsource 6S8 

659 
Title IV-E Adoption Assistance (FMAP)- 659A 

659 
Title IV-E Adoption Assistance (50%)- 659L 

Subtotal Subsource 6S9 

658 
001-C sib 001-A 658A (FMAP)- ZZI5 

778 
Title XIX Assistance (FMAP)- 19TA 

778 

Subtotal Subsource 778 

558 
for Needy Families (TANF) 

667B 
- SSBG (100%)- 558T 

Subtotal Source 0393 

0405 I Fines, Forfeits and Seizures 

001 0405 
State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0405 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY2014 FY2015 FY 2016 

1,800,000 1,799,000 1,801,000 

806,000 467,000 469,000 

64,191,000 70,576,000 73,216,000 

97,SOO,OOO 101,744,000 110,120,000 

36,734,000 34,658,000 36,697,000 

(692,000) (647,000) 18,000 

36,042,000 34,011,000 36,71S,OOO 

1,000 1,000 

21,306,000 22,338,000 22,486,000 

5,001,000 4,999,000 5,001,000 

26,307,000 27,337,000 27,487,000 

23,647,000 27,337,000 23,404,000 

8,193,000 

245,368,000 249,821,000 2S3,S29,000 

1,000 

1,000 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2017 

1,799,000 1,801,000 1,799,000 

467,000 469,000 467,000 

77,124,000 76,563,000 79,899,000 

112,187,000 114,062,000 116,876,000 

34,479,000 36,697,000 34,479,000 

11,000 18,000 11,000 

34,490,000 36,71S,OOO 34,490,000 

23,750,000 24,540,000 25,804,000 

5,000,000 5,001,000 5,000,000 

28,7SO,OOO 29,541,000 30,804,000 

23,737,000 23,404,000 23,737,000 

8,642,000 8,193,000 8,642,000 

2SS,039,000 2S9,S2S,OOO 261,782,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

1,000 1,000 1,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Form B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: At 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TilLE 

001 0409 Interest Income 

001 0409 
State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0409 

001 0416 Sale of Property- Other 

001 0416 
State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0416 

001 0486 Recov of Prior Exp Authority Exp 

001 0486 
State & Mise Revenue 

Subtotal Source 0486 

001-7 I 0541 Contributions and Grants 

001-7 000 

Total Fund 001 

07W 

07W 0299 Other Licenses, Permits and Fees 

07W 0299 
Fees 

Subtotal Source 0299 

Total Fund 07W 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY 2014 FY2015 FY 2016 

12,000 

12,000 

6,000 

6,000 

1,481,000 

1,481,000 

677,000 677,000 677,000 

246,045,000 250,498,000 255,706,000 

620,000 

620,000 

620,000 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY 2016 FY 2017 

12,000 12,000 12,000 

12,000 12,000 12,000 

6,000 6,000 6,000 

6,000 6,000 6,000 

1,481,000 1,481,000 1,481,000 

1,481,000 1,481,000 1,481,000 

677,000 677,000 677,000 

257,216,000 261,702,000 263,959,000 

620,000 620,000 620,000 

620,000 620,000 620,000 

620,000 620,000 620,000 
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DSHS BDS Reporting Form B9 Detail 

C:\DSHSBDS\revenuedetail.rpt 

Budget Period: 2015-17 

Version: A1 010 2015-17 Finai2-YR LEG Budget 

Agency Level 

CODES 

FUND I SOURCE SOURCE TITLE 

GRAND TOTAL 

State of Washington 

Department of Social and Health Services 

Agency Revenue Details 

CURRENT BIENNIUM 

FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 

246,045,000 250,498,000 256,326,000 

Hide DP Detail 

Supporting and Non Supporting Revenue 

ENSUING BIENNIUM 

FY 2017 FY2016 FY 2017 

257,836,000 262,322,000 264,579,000 



special Reports 

19-1 Working Capital Reserve 

DSHS Budget Dirilion 
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BASSBDS030 

Form B9-1 

Bud2et Period: 2015-17 
A2ency: 300 Dept of Social and Health Services 

Version: A1 010 2015-17 Final2-YR LEG Bud2et 
Pro2ram: 010 Children's Admin 

FUND FUND TITLE 

07W Domestic Violence Prevention Acct 

18T Child and Family Reinvestment Accou 

State ofWashinl[ton 

Working Capital Reserve 

RECOMMENDED ENDING FUND 
RAT.ANCF. 

Current Biennium 

103,000 

221,000 

Page: 

RECOMMENDED ENDING FUND 
RAT.ANCF. 

Ensuing Biennium 

09/12/2014 

9:39:06AM 
1 

103,000 

1,100,000 
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special Reports 

Federal Funding Estimates 

DSHI Budget Dlvillon 
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Code Title 

AGENCY L.-_......;;;30:..:0;_·0;;,;1:..;:0 __ ....~,.=;05:;.:H.:.:S;.;:C;.:;h:.:;lld::.:.;re::.:.;n:...::'s.:..A::::.dm:.:.:.i:.:.:.ni::::.st::..:ra::::tl:;;;on::...,_ ___ __. 

2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary 

State Match State Match 
CFDANO.* Agency Federal Fiscal Year State Fiscal Year Amounts Source 

Children's Administration 
FY 2014 246,481 ,250 245,368,000 157,390,976 !\ ' ,'< 

FY 2015 252,247,000 249,821 ,000 160,766,033 
FY 2016 260,089,250 259,525,000 176,961,012 
FY 2017 261,782,000 261,782,000 178,333,861 

Health & Human Svc 
93.556 

T4B Prt2 Fam (75%) 
FY 2014 5,680,750 5,656,000 1,885,333 
FY 2015 5,587,750 5,755,000 1,918,333 
FY 2016 5,085,000 5,086,000 1,695,333 
FY 2017 5,082,000 5,082,000 1,694,000 

93.558 
TANF (100%) 
FY 2014 24,569,500 23,647,000 -
FY 2015 26,353,750 27,337,000 -
FY 2016 23,487,250 23,404,000 -
FY 2017 23,737,000 23,737,000 -

93.599 
Edu & Traing Voucher 
FY 2014 1,077,000 1,075,000 -
FY 2015 1,081,000 1,083,000 -
FY 2016 1,077,000 1,075,000 -
FY 2017 1,083,000 1,083,000 -

93.603 
Adopt lncent (100%) 
FY 2014 1,402,500 1,815,000 -
FY 2015 164,750 165,000 -
FY 2016 164,250 164,000 -
FY 2017 165,000 165,000 -

93.608 
Reunif Grant (100%) 
FY 2014 1,165,500 1,088,000 -
FY 2015 1,229,750 1,398,000 -
FY 2016 868,000 725,000 -
FY 2017 1,297,000 1,297,000 -

93.643 
Chid Justice (100%) 
FY 2014 444,750 444,000 -
FY 2015 446,250 447,000 " 

FY 2016 444,750 444,000 -
FY 2017 447,000 447,000 -

93.645 
T4B Chid WF (75%) 
FY 2014 5,349,250 5,501,000 1,833,667 001-1 
FY 2015 4,995,750 4,894,000 1,631,333 001-1 
FY 2016 5,157,000 5,301,000 1,767,000 001-1 
FY 2017 4,725,000 4,725,000 1,575,000 001-1 
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Code Title 

AGENCY L..-_...;3::.::0:..::0....:::·0:....:.1.::..0 __ J.:D:..::S:..:.:HS::...;C::.:.h::.:;lld::.:.re::.:.n:...:'s:..:..A=:dm::.:;i::.:;ni=:st::.:rat:::.io::.:.n:.__ ___ ___. 

2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary 

State Match State Match 
CFDANO.* Agency Federal Fiscal Year State Fiscal Year Amounts Source 

Health & Human Svc 
93.658 

T4E FstrCare(FMAP) 
FY 2014 30,252,750 30,703,000 29,392,908 001-1 
FY 2015 30,483,750 28,902,000 27,668,756 001-1 
FY 2016 35,099,500 35,229,000 33,510,516 001-1 
FY 2017 34,711,000 34,711,000 32,885,888 001-1 

93.658 
T4E Fostr Care(100%) 
FY 2014 1,799,750 1,800,000 -

FY 2015 1,799,500 1,799,000 -
FY 2016 1,800,500 1,801,000 -
FY 2017 1,799,000 1,799,000 -

93.658 
T4E Fstr Care(75%) 
FY 2014 721,250 806,000 268,667 001-1 
FY 2015 467,500 467,000 155,667 001-.1 
FY 2016 468,500 469,000 156,333 001-1 
FY 2017 467,000 467,000 155,667 001-1 

93.658 
T4E Fstr Care( 50%) 
FY 2014 65,787,250 64,191,000 64,191,000 001-1 
FY 2015 72,072,750 70,576,000 70,576,000 001-1 
FY 2016 77,397,000 76,563,000 76,563,000 001-1 
FY 2017 79,899,000 79,899,000 79,899,000 001-1 

93.658 
001-C s/b 001-A 658A 
FY 2014 1,000 1,000 957 001-1 
FY 2015 750 1,000 957 001-1 
FY 2016 - - -
FY 2017 - - -

93.659 
T4E Adopt Ast (FMAP) 
FY 2014 36,215,000 36,734,000 35,166,568 001-1 
FY 2015 35,167,750 34,658,000 33,179,146 001-1 
FY 2016 36,142,500 36,697,000 34,906,901 001-1 
FY 2017 34,479,000 34,479,000 32,666,086 001-1 

93.659 
T4E Adopt Ast (50%) 
FY 2014 (680,750) (692,000) (692,000) 001-1 
FY 2015 (480,750) (647,000) (647,000) 001-1 
FY 2016 16,250 18,000 18,000 001-1 
FY 2017 11,000 11,000 11,000 001-1 



175

Code Title 
AGENCY ~--~30~0~-0~1~0----~DS~H~S~C~h~ild~re~n~·s~A~dm~i~nl~~~rM~i~on~------~ 

2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary 

State Match State Match 
CFDANO.* Agency Federal Fiscal Year State Fiscal Year Amounts Source 

Health & Human Svc 
93.667 . 

TANF Trans-SSBG 100% 
FY 2014 - - -

FY 2015 2,048,250 - -
FY 2016 8,305,250 8,193,000 -
FY 2017 8,642,000 8,642,000 -

93.667 
SSBG (100%) 
FY 2014 34,402,250 34,641,000 -
FY 2015 33,090,250 33,686,000 -
FY 2016 31,230,250 31,303,000 -
FY 2017 31,012,000 31,012,000 -

93.667 
TANF Trns-SSBG(100%) 
FY 2014 8,305,250 8,193,000 -
FY 2015 6,481,500 8,642,000 -
FY 2016 - - -
FY 2017 - - -

93.669 
Chid Abu (100%) 
FY 2014 883,500 882,000 -
FY 2015 886,500 888,000 -
FY 2016 883,500 882,000 -
FY 2017 888,000 888,000 -

93.670 
C Abu Discr (100%) 
FY 2014 346,500 346,000 -
FY 2015 347,500 348,000 -
FY 2016 346,500 346,000 -
FY 2017 348,000 348,000 -

93.671 
Fam Viol Prv (100%) 
FY 2014 1,442,750 1,440,000 -
FY 2015 1,448,250 1,451,000 -
FY 2016 1,442,750 1,440,000 -
FY 2017 1,451,000 1,451,000 -

93.674 
lnd Lvg (100%) 
FY 2014 816,750 844,000 -
FY 2015 762,250 735,000 -
FY 2016 816,750 844,000 -
FY 2017 735,000 735,000 -

93.778 
T19 Assist (FMAP) 
FY 2014 21,564,000 21,306,000 20,396,876 001-1 
FY 2015 22,888,500 22,338,000 21,384,840 001-1 
FY 2016 24,856,000 24,540,000 23,342,928 001-1 
FY 2017 25,804,000 25,804,000 24,447,221 001-1 
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Code Title 

AGENCY L...-__ 3;;;.;0:;.;:0;....;-0;..;1;.;:;0 __ ....L::;.;DS::.:.H.;.;:S_.;:C;.:.:h:.:..;ild::..:re::..:n..;:;'s..:..:A:;:;dm::..;;i::..;;ni;;:;;st:.:..;ra:.:;ti;:;.:on.;..._ ___ ____. 

2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary 

State Match State Match 
CFDANO.* Agency Federal Fiscal Year State Fiscal Year Amounts Source 

Health & Human Svc 
93.778 

T19 Admin (50%) 
FY 2014 5,000,500 5,001,000 5,001,000 001-1 
FY 2015 4,999,500 4,999,000 4,999,000 001-1 
FY 2016 5,000,750 5,001,000 5,001,000 001-1 
FY 2017 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 001-1 

93.999 
001-2 s/b 001-A 658L 
FY 2014 (65,750) (54,000) (54,000) 001-1 
FY 2015 (75,750) (101 ,000) (101 ,000) 001-1 
FY 2016 - - -
FY 2017 - - -

* Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Revised: June 2014 
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(Chapter 32. Laws of 2013) requires that designated agencies submit additional information related to receipt of federal funds. These requirements include: 

a) Report the aggregate value of federal receipts the agency estimated for the ensuing biennium, 

b) Develop plans for operating the designated state agency if there is a reduction of: 

i. Five percent or more in the federal receipts that the agency receives; and 

ii. Twenty-five percent or more in the federal receipts that the designated state agency receives. 

Instructions for Item F 
Provide the probability that the grant will be subject to a reduction. 

From 1: Not likely; Congress has authorized the act that provides for the fundirim for the 2015-17 biennium 

To 5: All indications are the grant will be reduced, eliminated, or terminated 

Instructions for Item G: 
Provide the following actions agencies will take if grant is reduced during the 

1. Reduce administrative expenditures 

2. Reduce pass-through funding to grant recipients 

3. Lay off state employees 

4. Reduce program, client services and/or eligibility 

5. End the program 

Agencies subject to this requirement: 

• Department of Social and Health Services 

• Department of Health 
• The Health Care Authority 

• Department of Commerce 

• Department of Ecology 

• Department of Fish and Wildlife 
• Department of Early Learning 

• Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction 
./ For each school district within the state. 

AGE~ L----------L--------------------------------~~----~---------------------------------------------J 
PROPOSED 2015·17 federal funding Estimates 

Total 

Federal Agency Name 
#II### 

·~···i.-······-----···-------···- ... 

J. 
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93.556 

93.558 

93.599 Voucher 

93.603 

93.608 

93.643 

Title 

AGENCY I 300-010 !DSHS Children'• Admlnlotratlan 1 

PROPOSED 2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary for SSB 5804 

A) Federal 
Fiscal Year 

D) Federal Grant E) Federal Grant 
C) Federal Projections Projections 
Funds % of Under a 5% Under a 25% 

B) State Fiscal Agency Budget Reduction from Reduction from 
Year for State FY FY 2015 FY 

F) Probability 
Grant Will be 

Subject to 

G) Agency Plans to 
Implement 
Reduction 
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Title 

AGENCY I 300-010 IDSHS Children's Administration I 

PROPOSED 2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary for SSB 5804 

D) Federal Grant E) Federal Grant 
C) Federal Projections Projections F) Probability G) Agency Plans to 
Funds% of Undera5% Under a 25% Grant Will be Implement 

A) Federal B) State Fiscal Agency Budget Reduction from Reduction from Subject to Reduction 
CFDANO.* Agency Fiscal Year Year for State FY FY 2015 FY 2015 Reduction (1 to 5) (Categories 1 to 5) Com menta 

93.645 T48 ChldWF Comment: 
FY 2014 5,349,250 5,501,000 75.00% 5,225,950 4,125,750 3 4 
FY 2015 4,995,750 4,894,000 75.00% 4,649,300 3,670,500 3 4 
FY 2016 5,157,000 5,301,000 75.00% 5,035,950 3,975,750 3 4 
FY 2017 4,725,000 4,725,000 75.00% 4,488,750 3,543,750 3 4 

Health & Human Svc 
. ,, . 

93.658 T4E FstrCare Comment: 
FY 2014 98,562,000 97,501,000 50.95% - - 1 
FY 2015 1 04,824,250 101,745,000 50.84% - - 1 
FY 2016 114,765,500 114,062,000 50.85% - - 1 
FY 2017 116,876,000 116,876,000 50.86% - - 1 

Health & Human Svc 
93.659 T 4E Adopt Ast Comment: 

FY 2014 35,534,250 36,042,000 51.11% - - 1 
FY 2015 34,687,000 34,011,000 51.11% - - 1 
FY 2016 36,158,750 36,715,000 51.25% - - 1 
FY 2017 34,490,000 34,490,000 51.35% - 1 

,:.: .. :;::••;;·;· .. 
·::'·· . 

Health & Human Svc 
93.667 TANF Trans-SSBG 100% Comment: 

FY 2014 42,707,500 42,834,000 100.00% 40,692,300 32,125,500 3 4 
FY 2015 41,620,000 42,328,000 100.00% 40,211,600 31,746,000 3 4 
FY 2016 39,535,500 39,496,000 100.00% 37,521,200 29,622,000 3 4 
FY 2017 39,654,000 39,654,000 100.00% 37,671,300 29,740,500 3 4 

1·:, .·,'!:'i'c:••••·· !(:; ; 

93.669 Chid Abu Comment: 
FY 2014 883,500 882,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2015 886,500 888,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2016 883,500 882,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2017 888,000 888,000 100.00% - - 1 

1'!1:.•'' 'T;:•:::•i' .. •·ii}i'\1\::': ': 
93.670 CAbu Discr Comment: 

FY2014 346,500 346,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2015 347,500 348,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2016 346,500 346,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2017 348,000 348,000 100.00% - - 1 

':.· 
.: •.. 

93.671 FamViol Prv Comment: 
FY 2014 1,442,750 1,440,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2015 1,448,250 1,451,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2016 1,442,750 1,440,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2017 1,451,000 1,451,000 100.00% - - 1 

.. i 
93.674 lnd Lvg Comment: 

FY 2014 816,750 844,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2015 762,250 735,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2016 816,750 844,000 100.00% - - 1 
FY 2017 735,000 735,000 100.00% - - 1 

. ,,:: .. \: 
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Title 

AGENCY I 300-010 !DSHS Chlldran's Administration I 

PROPOSED 2015-17 Federal Funding Estimates Summary for SSB 5804 

D) Federal Grant E) Federal Grant 
C) Federal Projections Projections F) Probability G) Agency Plans to 
Funds% of Under a 5% Under a 25% Grant Will be Implement 

A) Federal B) State Fiscal Agency Budget Reduction from Reduction from Subject to Reduction 
CFDANO.* Agency Fiscal Year Year for State FY FY 2015 FY 2015 Reduction (1 to 5) (Categories 1 to 5) Comments 

93.778 T19Assist Comment: 
FY 2014 26,564,500 26,307,000 50.88% - - 1 
FY 2015 27,888,000 27,337,000 50.89% - - 1 
FY 2016 29,856,750 29,541,000 51.03% - - 1 
FY 2017 30,804,000 30,804,000 51.13% - - 1 

.·· . :> .. .· ::1: 

93.999 001-2 sib 001-A 563i Comment: 
FY 2014 (65,750) (54,000) 0.00% - 1 
FY 2015 (75,750) (101,000) 0.00% - - 1 
FY 2016 - - 0.00% - - 1 
FY 2017 - - 0.00% - - 1 

; .. ·:.·.· ·:::•:>:•::-.::: .. ,.· 




